— 25 — : Corrections

Poultry Testing Project—Continued
ANALYSIS .

The previous item for the support of the Poultry Improvement Com-
mission explains the need for augmentation of the Poultry Testing
Project Fund from the Fair and Exposition Fund. The large increase
is primarily due to the fact that the estimated revenues from other
sources remain at about the same level as that estimated for the cur-
rent fiscal year, whereas the activity of the commission is considerably
expanded by the new turkey testing program. We recommend approval
of the item as submitted.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
STATE PRISONS AND INSTITUTIONS SUMMARY
The following table presents a comparison of various factors with

respect to the nine facilities under the jurisdiction of the Department
of Corrections:



State P_rison; and Institutions Summary—Continued

Comparative Factors—Department of Corrections Facilities

. San
) . _ San Sole- Tehach- Luis
1952-58 Medical Chino Folsom Quentin dad Deuel Corona api Obispo
Population _______________-_ 1,004 1,871 2,212 4,488 - 1,825 544 413 —_ _—
Per capita cost_____________ $1,315 $1,250 $1,113 $925 $1,150 $2,186 $1,262 — —
Total personnel* ____________ 200 3239 330.3 486.2 282.3 .179.2 64.5 N o
Level of service o __ 354 307 265 192 275 585 277 — N
Custodial personnel®* _________ ’ 140.8 232.6 242.4 327.8 201.5 112 38.4 e —
Level of custodial servicef_——__ 249 221 195 130 196 366 165 — e
1953-54 ) :
Population _____________ - 1,100 1,900 2,490 4,698 1,950 870 460 e A
Per capita cost__—__________ $1,350 $1,293 $1,091 $943 $1,187 $2,130 $1,426 R —
Total personnel* ________.____ 218 8217 346.9 509.8 . 306 © 296 104 . —
Level of servieef ___________ 346 - 306 247 193 279 - 604 402 — i
Custodial personnel* _________ 146 232 260 340 216 191 60 i [
Level of custodial servicef_..___ 236 217 185 129 197 390 232 . I
1954-55
Population . _____________ 1,100 1,900 2,600 4,269 2,200 1,190 490 245 450
Per capita costo_____________ $1,467 $1,394 $1,075 $1,032 $1,193 $1,897 $1,524 . $1,998 $1,646.
Total personnal®* _________ __ 225 351.7 357.9 509.8 348 321 110 97.5 120
Level of servieet.—. . ________ 363 329 244 212 281 479 . - 899 707 474
Custodial personnel® _________ 155 236 265 340 242 196 61 ki 84

Level of custodial servicet_____ 250 221 181 141 195 293 221 558 332

* Exclusive of camp personnel and reception-guidance centers.
4 Level of service in terms of total annual paid employee-hours per inmate.

STUOI199.L10D



— 27 — Corrections

State Prisons and Institutions Summary—Continued

San Quentin at $925 continues to reflect the most economical opera-
tion from a per capita cost standpoint, while Deuel, on the other hand,
is the most expensive at $2,186.

The table shows that under the proposed budgets for 1954- 55 the
Medieal Faecility, Chino, San Quentin and Soledad all expect to improve
théir over-all levels of service.

On the contrary, Folsom, Deuel, and Corona are budgeted at lower
levels than prevailed in 1953 54.

Bepariment of Corrections
CONSOLIDATED PER CAPITA COSTS

Total . Consolidated Increase

Fiscal : EBniire average per capita over prior year
year expenditures *  population cost Amount  Percent
194546 ____ . _____ $3,470,075 6,709 $517 . ——
194647 ___________ 5,060,705 7,950 637 $120 23.2
194748 __ . ________ 7,338,377 9,136 803 166 261
194849 . ____ 10,109,073 10,137 997 194 24.2.
194950 ______ - 10,333,870 11,009 939 —58 —5.8
195061 o ____ 11,673,061 11,691 1,007 68 7.2
195362 ________ 13,619,114 12,055 1,130 123 12.2
1952-58 15,951,134 13,216 1,207 7 6.8
195364 . __ 18,609,667 © 14,354 1,296 89 T4
195455 21,380,499 15,390 1,389 93 7.2

* Exelusive of Capital Outlay.

The foregoing table indicates that the consohdated per capita support
cost for the entire agency averaged on a departmental-wide basis is
scheduled at $1,390 for 1954-55.

This is an increase of $93 or 7.2 percent above the 1953-54 figure.

The table further shows that this cost is scheduled to increase from -
$517 in 1945-46 to $1,296 in 1953-54,.an advance of $779 or 150.7
percent,

During this same period of nine years, the cost of living index rose
from 76.9 in 1945 to 114.4 in 1953, an increase of 37.5 points or 48.7
percent. It is evident that the inereased per capita cost of the prison
program has far exceeded the increase attributable to economic changes.

If we adjust the 1945-46 per capita cost fisure of $517 in line with
the change in the cost of living index, the 1954-55 adjusted per capita
figure would be $769.

The difference of $527 or 68.7 percent may be construed as repre-
sentative of the per capita cost of increased services incorporated in
the penal program during the nine-year interval stated.

The following table reflects an over-all comparison of the level of
service for the entire Department of Corrections:

Comparative Levels of Service for Entlre Department . of Corrections

Total Total Level of Increase
~ population employees service* Amount Percent
- 194748 § : 9,136 1,413.8 275 _— e
1948-49 10,137 1,634.8 286 . $11 4.0
1949-50 11,009 1,713.8 276 —10 —3.5
1950-51 : 11,591 1,759.8 270 . —6 —2.2
1951-62 12,055 2,145.2 316 46 17.0
1952-53 : 13,216 2,209 297 —19 —6.0
1953-54. 14,354 2,5620.7 312 15 5.1
1954-55 15,390 2,038 339. «~ 27 8.7

* Bxpressed in terms of total annual paid employee-hours per mmate.
§ 40-hour week became effective.




Corrections — 28 —

Consolidated per Capita Costs—Continued .

The above table indicates that the allowance of all requested posi-
tions will provide for an average improvement in the level of service
of 21 hours or 8 percent measured on a per capita basis.

"At the time the 1953-54 budget was presented, it proposed an increase
of 32 hours or 10.4 percent. Due to more rapid inecreases in inmate
population than originally contemplated, coupled with legislative dele-
tions, the net result was some stabilizing of the level of service at an
increase of 10 hours or 4 percent.

The total proposed new positions requested by facility are shown in

the table below.
: Total Proposed New Positions by Facility

Cost Percent

Authomzed'}' New of new . = increase

positions positions  positions  in staff
Departmental administration ——________ 64 4 $11,376 6.3
Medical facility 213.5 485 67,207 5.2
Chino _. : 326.7 30 - 129,852 9.2
Folsom 353.9 25 95,142 71
San Quentin 567.8 8 32,084 14
Soledad ———— 3333 41 159,456 123
Deuel 307 27 114,106 8.9
Institution for women 105 5 23,666 4.7
Adult Authority 166.2 16 : 47,335 9.6
Board of Trustees 12 1 3,790 83
Tehachapi farm : (10) - *975 364,176 _—
San Luis Obispo faeility_______________ — 120 497,630 —
Totals ) 2,449.4 423.0 $1,545,820 17.3

* Ten of these positions authorized by Department of Finance in 1953-54.
+ Exclusive of camps.

As indicated above, the proposed increases in staff vary from a low
of one position for the board of trustees to a high of 120 for the Tem-
porary Facility at San Luis Obispo.

From a percentage standpoint, excluding new operations, the in-
creases in staff vary from a low of 1.4 percent at San Quentin to a high
of 12.3'percent at Soledad.

In all, a total of 423 additional positions costing $1,545,820 are being
requested. This represents an increase in total staffing of 17.8 percent.

Total average daily population is scheduled to increase 1,036 inmates
or 7.2 percent,

Population at the end of 1954-55 is scheduled at 15,790 inmates. This
is an increase of 935 inmates or 6.3 percent above the 1953-54 year-
end figure of 14,855.

On the basis of over-all population increase, new positions are being
requested at the rate of one additional position for each 2.2 immate-
increase in population in 1954-55.

The .budget submitted for 1953-54 proposed one new position for
each 1.9 inmates increase in population.

Comparing the two fiscal periods above mentioned, the present budget
request on an over-all basis reflects a more conservative request. The
request is conservative by comparison only however.

If the present rate of proposing new positions in relation to the
increase in population were applied to the entire agency, it would
" require a total staff of 7,177 employees instead of the present budgeted
total of 2,958 positions to care for the 1954-55 inmate population.




— 929 — Corrections

Consolidated per Capita Costs—Continued

These facts should be carefully considered before authorizing any
additional positions that increase the existing levels of service.

Our analysis of the Department of Corrections budget points up a
condition which is present in many other agency requests. We believe
that too often additional positions are requested for a particular insti-
tution or function on the general premise that the proposed staffing
will bring the particular institution or function up to the level pre-
viously authorized for this function at other similar installations. While

-this philosophy has some merit from a comparative standpoint, pur-
suing this method to its logical conclusion leads to continual pyramid-
ing of positions and services which are reflected in ever increasing costs.

‘We believe that in many instances, insufficient emphasis is given to
the reverse type of comparison. For example, where a given facility or
function is performing with fewer personnel, it should be incumbent
upon the agency to produce conclusive facts, not general statements,
to show the quantity and/or nature of any deficiencies that are sub-
stantial and which would warrant a specified number of positions to
overcome, '

It should also be mandatory upon the agency to show factually why
the level of service for a given function cannot be reduced at those
points where the total personnel required is above either the minimum
or the average required at other comparable points in other mstalla-
tions.

Obviously this latter type of comparison would require the requestmg v
agency to engage in procedural, time, and work load studies to a greater
extent than now is the case. However, the proper application of the
findings of such studies would result in a more uniform staffing pattern,
predicated upon factual information and would tend eventually to
streamline and standardize some of the record keeping and paper work
functions in particular.

Until management becomes more actlve in this type of self-analysis
process, original requests for a multitude of inadequately justified
positions will be received from each of the units in the several state
agencies. The total time required to review and pare down these orig-
inal requests at each organizational level could be spent more profitably
in developing factual standards to properly support more conservative
requests in the first instance.

Inmate Pay Work Projects
The expenditures under this program reflect substantial i inereases due
to a broadening of the base to include more inmates, particularly those
contrlbutmg effort in key positions to the support activities of the
various institutions.
The following table reflects total expendltures for these purposes, by
institution :



Corrections — 80 —

Depariment of Corrections
INMATE PAY WORK PROJECTS

Increase
54-55 over 53-54
1952-53  1953-54  195}-55 Amount Percent
Medical — $5,600 $9,600 $4,000 714
Temporary Facility, '

San Luis Obispo e ———__ N _— 4,620 4,620 .
Chino $49,927 84,484 103,375 18,891 22 4
Folsom 13,870 47,983 52,970 4,987 10.4
San Quentin _________________ 62,603 67,585 93,365 25,730 38.1
Soledad 40,921 52,332 58,400 6,068 11.6
Deuel —— 5,118 8,780 3,662 71.6
Corona o 2,476 4,245 1,769 14

Totals $167,821 $265,578 $335,356 $69,777 26.3

‘We believe that these figures could be made much more meaningful
if the budget would also present by agency, the total and average
number of inmates so employed on pay projects and the total number
of inmate-hours utilized for which these payments were made.

Such data is pertinent in evaluating the impact of inmate personnel
on the total operations.

Likewise, it should be remembered that as this type of activity in-
.creases, it should ultimately reflect in some savings in average per
capita discharge allowances.

We recommend that future budgets incorporate the suggested data
with reference to the inmate pay program.

Department of Corrections
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

ITEM 45 of the Budget Bill Budget page 105
Budget line No. 7

- For Support of the Departmental Administration From the General Fund

Amount requested $414,967
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year 388,290
Increase (6.9 percent) $26,677
Sumrﬁary of Increase
) INCREASE DUE TO
Total Work load or New * Budget  Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages_.______ $23,609 $23,609 R 107 78
Operating expense _______._. 2,710 2,710 o 107 79
Equipment . _______ 358 358 — 107 80
Total, increase ——_______ $26,677 $26,677 - 107 82
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $414,967
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation

414,967

None

Reduction _____



— 31 — Corrections

Departmental Administration—Continued

ANALYSIS
. Per Capita Costs
Total . Total Increase over
Fiscal population, administration Per capita preceding year
year all facilities costs cost - Amount Percent
1946-47 _________ - 7,950 $97,545 $12.27 N i
194748 _____ . __ 9,136 161,398 17.68 $5.40 44.0
194849 . ___ 10,137 191,925 18.93 1.26 71
194950 . ___ 11,009 -+ 216,278 19.65 12 3.8
195051 11,591 236,230 20.38 78 . 3.7
195162 ______ 12,055 271,599 22.53 2.15 10.5
195258 __—_____ 13,216 372,645 28.20 5.67 25.2
1953854 . ___ 14,354 413,068 28.78 .58 2.1
195455 . __ 15,390 441,659 28.70 .08 0.3

~ The total support budget for this agency is scheduled to increase
$28,591, or 6.9 percent.
Populatlon at all institutions is anticipated to average 15,390 in-
mates, an increase of 1,036, or 7.2 percent.
This results in the per caplta cost for departmental administration
going from $28.78 to $28.70, a decrease of $.08, or 0.3 percent.
Another measure of the relative proportions _of administrative costs
may be had from a. comparison of the percentage of such cost to the
total expenditure program. This is shown in the following table:

Comparative Administrative Costs—Department of Corrections

Total Total Percentage
Fiscal support administrative administrative
year budget* cost cost
1949-50 $9,957,400 $216,278 2.2
1950-51 11,356,371 236,230 2.1
1951-52 13,236,309 271,599 2.1
1952-53 15,594,142 372,645 24
1953-54 18,254,066 413,068 2.3
1954-55 20,985,624 441,659 21

* Bxclusive of other current expenses.

The above table indicates that the percentage of total administrative
‘costs to the total support budget in 1954-55 is at the same level as
obtained in 1950-51 and 1951-52, namely 2.1 percent.

‘We direct attention to the faet that as a general rule administrative
- costs should show some eontinuity of decline on a percentage basis as
total departmental costs increase. That the general rule is not applicable
to this agency is self-evident.

We believe that management should devote some attention to this
problem as both an economy and an efficiency measure.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this agency
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $344,838 for an average
total population of 13,853 inmates which would have resulted i in a per
capita cost of $24.89 for departmental administration.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for departmental administra-
tion in 1953-54 are now expected to be $28.78, including contributions
to the State Employees’ Retirement Fund, which are included in such
costs for the first time. This is a variance of $3.89, or 15.6 percent, from
the original Governor’s Budget estimate.

2—92364



Corrections — 32 —

Departimental Administration—Continued

Tt should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were mcreased over the original budget figure of $344,838 °
by the sum of $14,903 as an allocation from the Salary Inecrease Fund.
This accounted for $1.04 or 26.7 percent, of the increase in per capita -
costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not present in 1954-55
on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, to the
extent that interim approval is given to additional items of expendi-
ture not included in the proposed support costs, the costs shown in
the Budget will again be understated.

These variances, though sometimes not overly large on an individual
agency basis, nevertheless in the aggregate; on a state-wide basis, may
represent substantial sums and are pointed out to emphagize the desir-
ability and necessity of maintaining expenditures within authorized
budgetary limitations.

Salaries and Wages

The totai amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$359,733. This represents an increase of $23,609 or 7 percent over the
total of $336,124 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.

- The change in salary and wage costs is-attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated:

Merit salary increases on 64 established positions : $14,033
A total of four proposed new positions costing 11,376
A change in estimated salary savings of —1,800

Total increase in salaries and wages $23,609

A total of 64 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing an additional four proposed new positions. This represents
an increase of 6.3 percent in staff, as compared to a 7.2 percent increase
in total inmate population at all facilities.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of
service extended from departmental administration.

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid
State Employee Time Per Inmate

Total Increase over

Fiscal 8 number Level of preceding year

year employees Population servicet Amount Percent
194647 19.8 7950 . b4 — —
1947-48* 33.3 9,136 6.4 1 185 -
1948-49 39.6 10,137 6.8 04 6.3
1949-50 ) 42.1 11,009 6.7 —0.1 —1.5
1950-51 -46.8 11,591 71 04 6
1951-52 : 51 . 12,055 75 0.4 5.6
1952-563 . 59 13,216 7.9 04 5.3
1953-54 . 64 14,354 7.9 N J—
1954-55 68 15,390 7.8 —0.1 —1.3

* 40-hour week became effective.
T Expregsed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid-free help per inmate.



— 33 — Corrections

Departmental Administration—Continued
The four proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions : Budget
Personnel office Amount  Page Line
1 Intermediate clerk $2,844 107 14
Records office ‘
3 Intermediate clerks 8,532 107 16
Totals (four positions) $11,376

An examination of the work load increases represented by the agency
indicates that the four requested positions are justified with respect
to the specific functions concerned and are accordingly recommended
for approval,

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $47,245 for 1954-55. This is an
increase of $2,710 or 6.1 percent over the amount of $44,535 estimated
to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. The increase is nominal and
appears to be in line as budgeted.

~ Equipment

Equlpment expendltures are scheduled at $7,989 for 1954:—55 This
is an increase of $358 or 4.7 percent over the amount of $7,631
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $7,989 requested for equipment, the sum of
$1,411 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serv-
iceable. This latter amount represents 1.9 percent of an equipment
investment of $74,726 on September 30, 1953.

The equipment investment on a per cap1ta basis is $5.42 per inmate.

Eqguipment requests are recommended for approval as budgeted.

- Department of Corrections
TRANSPORTATION OF PRISONERS

ITEM 46 of the Budget Bill ‘Budget page 105
’ Budget line No. 21

For Transportation of Prisoners From the General Fund

Amount requested $72,200

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year— . ______________ 56,000

Increase (28.9 percent) _ . $16,200
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $72,200

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 72,200

Reduction _________________________ i None
ANALYSIS

Expenditures for the transportation of prisoners are estimated at
$72,200. This is $16,200 or 28.9 percent above the amount estimated
to be expended in the current year. The amount estimated in the
1953-54 budget was $67,000 or $11, 000 (16 4 percent) more than is now
expected to be expended.

The expenditure is limited by the terms of the approprlatlon and
we recommend approval of the request




Corrections — 34 —
Department of Corrections
RETURNING FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE FROM OUTSIDE THE STATE

ITEM 47 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 105
’ Budget line No. 27

For Returning Fugitives From Justice From Ouiside the State From the
General Fund

Amount requested . $220,000

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiseal Year____________ . __ 198,000

Increase (11.1 percent) $22,000
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted : $220,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 220,000

Reduction : L : None
ANALYSIS

Expenditures are limited by the terms of the appropriation.
We recommend approval of the amount requested.

Department of Corrections
TRIALS OF INMATES CHARGED WITH COMMISSION OF A CRIME
WHILE CONFINED IN A STATE INSTITUTION

ITEM 48 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 105
Budget line No. 35

_ For Trials of Inmates Charged With Commission of a Crime While Confined in
a State Institution Under the Jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections
From the General Fund

Amount requested . $25,000

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 20,000

Increase (25 percent) : $5,000
RECOMMENDATIONS ’

Amount budgeted $25,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation i 25,000

Reduction None
ANALYSIS

-Historically the sum of $10,000 has been appropriated for this pur-
pose. During the current year it is expected that $20,000 will be ex-
pended. o

-Expenditures are limited by the terms of the appropriation. We
recommend approval of the amount requested.

Department of Corrections
MEDICAL FACILITY
ITEM 49 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 109
Budget line No. 21
For Support of the Medical Facility From the General Fund

Amount requested i $1,562,366
Estimated to be expended in 1953-64 Fiscal Year_________________ 1,416,439

Increase (10.3 percent) ,$145,927




— 35 — Corrections

Medical Facility-——Continued
Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget - Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages— . .___ $127,967 $107,231 $20,376 114 44
Operating expense _____.___ 13,780 11,280 2,600 1i4 45
Equipment ___.___.________ 950 —3, 747 ‘4,697 114 46
Inmate pay work project-__ 4,000 4,000 _— 114 47
Less: .
Increased reimbursements 770 770 _— 114 51
Total increase —______ $145,927 $117,994 $27,933 114 58
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted . ) $1,562,366
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 1,534,010 .
Reduection i $28,356
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $28,356 consists of the followmg
amounts in the categories indicated :

Salaries and Wages . Budget
Amount Page Line
1 Correctional lieutenant - $5,496 112 54
4 Correctional officers 15,240 112 55
2 Correctional officers (existing relief) : 7,620 112 11
Reducing salariés and wages (7 positions) _____________ - $28,356

Per Capita Costs 4
Institution - Per capita Increase over prior year

Fiscal year population cost Amount  Percent
1950-51 540 1,370 )
1951-52 i 932 1,228 142 —10.9
+1952-53 1,004 . A,315 87 T
1953-54___ 1,100 1,350 356 ’ 2.7

1954-55 i 1,100 1,467 17 : 8.7

The total expenditure of this facility is scheduled to increase $154,985
or 10.4 percent.

Population at the mstltutlon is anticipated to average 1,100 inmates,
- the same number as in the current year.

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,350 to $1,467, an
increase of $117 or 8.7 percent.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this faclhty
was presented, it econtemplated expenditures of $1,420,918 for an aver-
age population of 1,100 inmates which would have resulted in a per
capita cost of $1, 292.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected
to be $1,350, including contributions to the State Employees Retire-
ment Fund, Whleh are included in such costs for the first time. This
is a variance of $58, or 4.5 percent, from the original Governor’s Budget '
estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were increased over the original budget figure of $1,420,918
by the sum of $53,379 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund.




Corrections — 36 —

Medical Facility—Continued

This accounted for $49, or 84.5 percent, of the increase in per eapita
costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not present in 1954-55
on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, to the
extent that interim approval is given to additional items of expenditure
not included in the proposed support costs, the per capita costs shown
in the Budget will again be understated.

These variances, though sometimes not overly large on an individual
institutional basis, nevertheless in the aggregate, on a state-wide basis,
may represent substantial sums and are pointed out to emphasize the
desirability and necessity of maintaining expenditures within author-
1zed budgetary limitations.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$1,095,955. This represents an inerease of $127,967 or 13.2 percent
over the total of $967,988 scheduled for expendlture in this category
during 1953-54.
The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounnts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 213.5 established positions $36,917
A total of 48.5 proposed new positions costing. : 67,207
A change in estimated salary savings of —23,843

Total increase in salaries and . wages $127,967

A total of 213.5 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing an additional 48.5 proposed new positions.* These latter 11
positions represent an increase of 5.2 percent in staff, as compared to
no change in population at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility.

Total Level of Service—Employee-hours Available per Inmate

Total Total annuel Popu- Level of Increase over prior year
Fiscal year employees  man-hours lation service Amount  Percent
1950-61 143.5 254,856 540 472 O R
195162 ___ 190 337,440 932 362 —$110 —23.8
195268 . ______ 200 855,200 1,004 354 —8 —2.2
1953-54% 218 380,064 1,100 346 —8 —2.3
1954-55y_ . ___ 225 399,600 1,100 363 17 4.9

I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.
+ Budget request.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of serviee
will average 863 hours per inmate.

This is. 17 hours, or 4.9 percent, above the level now scheduled for
1958-54,

* Of which 37.5 positions are to initially staff the new facility at Vacaville and 11 of
which are new positions requested for the existing institution at Terminal Island.



— 37 — ~ Corrections

Medical Facility—Continued
The 48.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions

Terminal Island Hstablishment Budget_
Custodial and personal eare: Amount - Page Line
* 1. Correctional lieutenant i $5,496 112 54
* 8 Correctional officers (delete 4) 30,480 112 55
Education and religion: . ' :
1 Instructor, mill and ecabinet work 5,496 112 58
Classification and parole:
1 Intermediate typist-clerk 2,988 ° 112 60
Total—Terminal Island $44,460
Vacaville pre-establishment )
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (8-1-55) $924 113" 63
1 Storekeeper II (3-1-55). 1,364 113 65
1 Supervising cook I (5-15-65) 465 113 67
1 Correctional sergeant (4-1-55) 1,074 113 69
5 on 4-1-55
27 Correctional officers 2o0n 5155 ¢ oo 12,090 118 3
i 20 on 6-1-55 .
1 Medical technical assistant (6-1-55) ____ . _____.____ 310 113 ()
1 Chief engineer (12-1-54) 2,632 113 i
1 Electrician - foreman (5-1-55) 52 118 78
1 Stationary fireman (4-1-55) 885 113 80
1 Water and sewage plant supervisor (5-1-55) . __ 716 114 6
1 Stationary engineer (4-1-55) 1,023 114 8
0.5 Locksmith (4-1-55) " B12 114 10 -
Total—Vacaville (87.5 positions) ________________ $22,747 114 12
Combined totals (48.5 positions) _________________ $67,207
* Recommended for deletion.
1 Correctional Lieutenant (Budget page 112, line 54) . ____ $5,496
8 Correctional Officers (Budget page 112, line 55)____ . ______ 30,480
9 335,976

The above custodial positions are requested primarily to provide
added coverage over the annex area which now houses 400 elderly in-
mates who are less active because of their advanced age or other
physical infirmities. These inmates are to be replaced with 400 younger,
medium security type inmates who are more in need of the specialized
medical and psychiatric treatment program available at the Medical
Facility. Because of this change in the nature of the inmates to be
housed in this area, added custodial coverage is requested. The cor-
rectional lieutenant is to be the officer in charge of the area.

The eight correctional officers requested are contemplated to be
assigned as follows:

Two officers to man Towers 4 and 5 from 12 midnight to 8 a.m. at
the southwest and southeast corners of the annex area. At present
these towers are covered 16 hours per day. The request would provide
24-hour coverage.

Three officers are requested to supplement one officer presently
assigned to supervise work crews. These three .officers would provide
supervision for work partles, recreation, inmate escort to main mess
hall, church, shows, and visits for the 400 inmates.



Corrections — 38 —

Medical Facility—Continued

Three officers to provide relief for the above five officers.

‘We recommend deletion of four of the officers, and the one lieutenant
requested, effecting a reduction of $20,736.

In the first place, it should be pointed out that there is no scheduled
increase in population either at this facility or in the annex area
portion. Thus on the basis of total number of inmates no justification
is found to increase the level of service for custodial coverage.

The same physical area and premises are to be used in 1954-55 as
were utilized in 1953-54. Thus no justification is found for added cus-
todial eoverage on the basis of any material physical change in the
nature of the institution.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial coverage at this facility:

Level of Service—Employee-hours Available per Inmate
for Custodial Coverage

Fiscal Total Total annual  Average Level of Increase over prior year
year positions man-hours population service Amount  Percent
195051 __ 92 163,392 540 303 R —
1951-52_ - 1382 234,432 932 252 —51 —16.8
1952-53.. — 1408 250,061 1,004 249 —3 —1.2
1953-54% - 146 259,296 1,100 236 —18 —5.2
1954-55%______ 155 275,280 1,100 250 .14 5.9

I Estimate as shown In 1954-55 Budget., -
- 1 Budget request.

From the foregoing table it is evident that the allowance of all of
the requested custodial positions will increase the level of service for
custody from 236 hours per inmate in 1953-54 to 250 hours per inmate
in 1954-55, an improvement of 14 hours or 5.9 percent.

The agency has six correctional lieutenants as shown in the budget
on page 112, line 8. We see no reason to supplement the existing super-
visory custodial staff on the basis of the facts surrounding the use of
the annex area. We believe that the existing three watch lieutenants
and three sergeants on guard and building patrol plus the correctional
captain provide the necessary reqmred proportionate supervision of
custodial staff for the annex area.

We therefore recommend deletion of the correctional lieutenant.

‘We concur in the request for two officers to man Towers 4 and 5 on
. the 12 midnight to 8 a.m. shift.

‘With reference to the three officers for work crew assignments, we
note the following factors:

The present experience at this facility indicates that the number of
inmates assigned to the four existing work ecrews approximates 10 per-
cent of the total population. If the type of medium security inmate
to be sent to this institution is in need of the treatment program offered
at this facility, there is no reason to believe that the percentage of the
replacement population housed in the annex area, that will be available
for work crews, will be any greater than that indicated by present
operating experience.

Furthermore, the budget justification, setting forth ancillary duties
for the three officers includes duties such as are currently being per-
formed by the e:mstmg custodial staff for the present annex area popu-



— 39 — - Corrections

Medical Facility—Continued

lation. To this extent then the statement of such ancillary duties
cannot be taken to indicate any additional work load requiring added
custodial personnel. ‘

It should also be noted that salary savings under the care and wel-
fare function as shown on budget page 112, line 62, is scheduled to
decline from 9.4 positions to 2.2 positions, thus giving the agency the
net benefit of the equivalent of the service of an additional 7.2 posi-
tions.

Since custodial positions compnse 75 percent of the total number
of positions under this function it is readily apparent that this group
should benefit at least proportionately and thus the agency may be
deemed. to have available to it additional hours of custodial service
. equivalent to 5.4 additional positions through more effective utilization
of positions already budgeted.

‘We acknowledge the problem that the replacement population will
be a more active type of inmate and may accordingly present a greater
potential for work asmgnment and also represent a somewhat added
escape hazard.

‘We recommend that one additional officer for work crew assignments
be allowed and two of the requested positions for this primary purpose
be deleted.

On the basis of our recommendation of two positions for the Towers
4 and 5 and one position for work crew assignment, one additional
position would be required for relief of the above two tower positions
only, making a total of four correctional officers recommended for ap-
proval and four correctlonal officers and one lieutenant recommended
for deletion.

These recommended deletions will reduce salaries and wages by $20,-
736.

An examination of the schedule on post assignments submitted by
this agency indicates that four work crews are presently utilized.
Hach of these work crews are under the supervision of a correctional
officer, making a total of four correctional officers presently budgeted

for this purpose.

* TUnder the detail showing the computations used in determining the
requirements for the number of correctional officers needed, to provide
relief coverage on posts for items such as vacation, holidays, sick leave,
and regular days off, it is indicated that relief coverage was computed
for all of the above items for each of the officers or posts authorized
for supervision of work crews.

It is our understanding, based upon personal observation, as well
as advice and information from the Department of Corrections that
normally work erews are not utilized on holidays or week ends, unless
the nature of the Work to be performed is deemed to constitute an
emergency. .

It is therefore self evident that relief coverage has been provided
for 12 holidays plus 104 regular days off or a total of 116 days for each
of the four officers or posts désignated for work crew. supervision. Thus
an excess of 464 man days of custodial coverage for the purpose is in-
cluded in the presently authorized staff of correctional officers. -



Gorrections — 40 —

Medical Facility—Continued

Based upon 229 net working days per year per posmon there is an
excess of slightly over the equivalent of two full time correctional
officer positions budgeted for relief purposes on work erew supervision.

We therefore recommend deletion of two existing correctional officer
positions based upon the foregomg facts, effecting a fwther budget
reduction of at least $7,620 in salaries and wages.

Vacaville Pre-establishment
The facility at Vacaville is scheduled to be activated in July, 1955
The 87.5 positions requested on the basis of staggered effective dates
as indicated, constitute a reasonable initial complement to effectuate
the opening of this new facility. Any delay which may develop in the
proposed July, 1955, opening should be reflected in a proportionate de-
ferment in filling positions budgeted on this assumption.

-Operating Expenses

_Operating expenses are scheduled at $513,100 for 1954-55. This is an
increase of $13,780 or 2.8 percent over the amount of $499,320 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase

Function 1958-54  1954-55 ~ Amount Percent
Administration $13,390 $20,550 $7,160 . 535
Support and subsistence 324,990 324,000 —990 —0.3
Care and welfare ) 88,460 90,540 2,080 2.4
Maintenance and operation of plant________ 72,480 72,990 510 0.7
Vacaville Pre-establishment —.______________ — 5,020 5,020 ——
Totals ' $499,320 $513,100 $13,780 2.8

Operating expenses are scheduled to increase $13,780 or 2.8 percent
above the 1953-54 level.

This increase is due primarily to an increase of $7,160 in operating
expenses under administration, which in turn is due almost entirely
to a new item of $6,400 to cover employee moving expense from San
Pedro to Vacaville.

Similarly another large part of this increase is due to the sum of
$5,020 covering operating expenses at the Vacaville facility for the

- small portion of the 1954-55 Fiscal Year it will be open before being in
actual operation.

Included under operating expenses for care and welfare is a new
item totaling $2,500 for prosthetic appliances for inmates.

Equipment

Equipment expend1tures are scheduled at $9,771 for 1954-55. This
is an increase of $950 or 10.8 percent over the amount of $8,821 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $9,771 requested for equipment, the sum of $5,074
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 2.1 percent of an equlpment 1nvestment
of $242,159 on August 31, 1953.

The equlpment 1nvestment on a per capita basis is $220 per 1nmate



— 41 — Corrections

Medical Facility—Continued

The request by function for replacement equ1pment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

. , Increase
Function : 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration — — —
Support and subsistence_______________ $4,200  $4,200 S _—
. Care and welfare 1,350 874 —$476. . 3538 .
Maintenance and operation of plant_____ — . I o
Totals . $5,550  $5,074 —$476 —8.6

Replacement equipment items are comparable in amount to the
current year’s experience and are nominal,
The further sum of $4,697 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment The request, by funection, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

Increase
 Function 1958-5} 1954-56 Amount Percent
Administration $200 $200 _— ——
Support and subsistence____________-__ 850 980  $180 = 153
Care and welfare : 1,164 3,070 1,906  163.7
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 1,057 447 —610 —57.7
Totals : : $3,271 $4,697  $1,426 43.6

 Additional equipment purchases are scheduled at $1,426 or 43.6
percent above the $3,271 amount budgeted for 1953-54.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $32,-
452 for equipment. A total of $26,680 was for additional items. The
balance of $5,772 was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests
was made. This review was supplemented where possible by’ personal
inspection and appraisal in the field.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that
additional equlpment was reduced from $26,680 to $4, 697 a sava" of
$21,983, or 82.4 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $5 772 to
$5,074, a further saving of $698, making a total reduction in eqmp-
ment requests at this facility of $22 681, or 69.9 percent.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we ,beheve that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.

Deparfment of Correci'fons
TEMPORARY FACILITY—SAN LUIS OBISPO.
ITEM 50 of the Budget Bill . - Budget page 115
‘Budget line No. 6
For Supporf of the Temporary Fac:ln‘y at San Luis Ob:spo From the General
Fund

Amount requested » . . -$714,095
Esthated to be expended in 1953 54 Flscal Year.__ @ .. A . —

Increase R  $714,095



Corrections — 42

Temporary Facility—~San Luis Obispo—Continued
Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work Ioad or New " Budget  Line
) increase - salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages________ $485,630 $394,565 $91,065 118 64
Operating expense _______ 229,945 229,945 — 118 65
Equipment ______________ 300 300 — 118 66
II]:Iemate pay-work projects__ 4,620 4,620 — 118 67
S8 ¢
Reimbursements _______ —6,400 —6,400 — 118 71
Total increase ______ $714,095 $623,030 $91,065 118 3
RECOMMENDATIONS )
Amount -budgeted - ' i $714,095
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 623,030
Reduction $91,065
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $91,065 cons1sts of the followmg
amounts in the categories indicated:

Salaries and Wages

Administration Budget
Re(!:]f:sléify : Reduction Page Line
Institution superintendent‘ to associate warden__.________ $3,888 116 47
. Delete: .
1 Business manager II 6,672 116 50
Reclassify : : .
Accounting officer II to accounting officer T_____________ 684 116 51
Storekeeper II to storekeeper I 564 116 52
Accounting technician IXI to accounting technician IT____ 738 116 53
Delete : .
" 1 Prison equipment clerk 3,996 116 54
Reclassify : :
2 Senior account clerks to intermediate account clerks
(one effective October 1, 1954) 1,753 116 57
Bookkeeping machine operator II to bookkeeping machine
operator I (effective October 1, 1954) _____________ 1,068 116 . 59
Delete:

1 Intermediate account clerk (effective October 1, 1954)__ 2,808 116 61
Support and subsistence

Reclassify :

Food manager to supervising cook IIL i 936 117 7
Delete : , :

1 Supervising cook I 3,810 117 8
Care and welfare ’
Delete :

1 Associate warden, custody_. 8,112 117 44

5 Correctional officers (effective December 1, 1954)_____ 10,850 117 52

1 Senior stenographer-clerk 8,456 117 53

2 Intermediate clerks (mail)

(one effective August 1, 1954) 5,202 117 56

Reduce:

Temporary help (in-service training) 750 117 58
Delete:

1 Chief prison medical officer 12,000 117 60
Reclassify :

Physician and surgeon II to physician and surgeon I____ 1,212 117 61

Senior dentist to dentist 1,952 117 62



- — 43 — Corrections

Temporary Facility-——San Luis Obispo—Continued
Salaries and Wages—Continued

_Budget
Reduce: Reduction Page Line
Dentist to half-time $3,180 — —
‘Chaplain, Protestant to half-time 2,616 17 67
Chaplain, Catholic to half-time 2,616 117 68
Maintenance and operation of plant S
Delete : ’ .
1 Stationary engineer : 4194 118 28
1 Correctional sergeant (fire and sanitation)__._________ 4398 118 32
.1 Correctional officer (truck driver) 3,810 118 36
Delete:
18.5 positions, plus reclassifications, totaling $91,065
‘The net amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$485,630. :

The net salary and wage costs are attributable to the following fac-
tors in the amounts indicated :

A total of 120 proposed new positions costing__. ‘ $497,630
Estimated salary savings of - . —12,000
: Net salaries and wages . $485,630

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 474 hours per inmate, based on an average population of
450 inmates, or 355 hours based on a final population of 600.

The custodial level of service will provide 332 hours per inmate based
on the average population of 450, and 249 hours per inmate based on
the final population figure of 600 inmates.

The 120 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions

Administration Budget
Executive : : Amount Page Line
1 Institution superintendent . $12,000 116 47
1 Senior stenographer-clerk 3,456 116 48
Business and accounting -office :
1 Business manager II : 6,672 = 116 50
- 1 Accounting officer IT 4,980 116 b1
1 Accounting technician IIL 4,194 116 53 .
1 Prison equipment clerk 3,996 116 54
2 Senior account clerks 6,711 116 57
1 Bookkeeping machine operator 3,255 116 59
1 Intermediate account clerk 2,808 116 61
1 Storekeeper II 4,194 116 52
Support and subsistence '
Feeding : )
1 Food manager. 5,232 117 7
3 Supeérvising cooks I ) 11,430 117 8
Laundry : .
1 Laundry supervisor. 4,194 117 10
Temporary help (in-service training) . ______________ 374 117 12
Care and welfare
Custodial and personal care: o
1 Associate warden : 8,112 117 44
© 1 Correctional captain : 6,060 117 45
6 Correctional lieutenants 29,880 117 46
15 Correctional sergeants___ 65,970 117 47
55 Correctional officers. S— 186,300 117 52
1 Senior stenographer-clerk . 3,456 117 53
2 Intermediate clerks (mail) 5,202 117 56

Temporary help (in-service training) ____.__________ 7,000 117 58



Corrections — 44 —

Temporary Facility—San Luis Obispo—Continued
Functions and Positions—Continued

Budget

Medical care: Amount  Page. Line
1 Chief prison medical officer $12,000 117 . 60
1 Physician and surgeon II : . 8,940 117 61
1 Senior dentist . 8,112 117 62
1 Senior sociologist 4,980 117 64
5 Medical technical assistants 18,690 117 65

Education and religion : )

. 1 Protestant chaplain : : 5,282 117 67
1 Catholie chaplain - 5,232 117 68,
1 Senior librarian 4,092 117 69

Classifieation and parole: :

1 Parole officer II 4,740 17 71

1 Senior stenographer-clerk : 3,372 117 T2

2 Intermediate typist-clerks - 5,466 117 4
Maintenance and operation of plant

Maintenance of struetures: '

1 Chief of institution maintenance I 5,282 118 25
1 Building maintenance man N 3,456 118 26

Light, heat, and power:

1 Stationary engineer z 4,194 118 28

2 Stationary firemen 7,260 118 29
Fire protection: .

1 Correctional sergeant 4,398 118 32

Institution fire fighter (six intermittent) ____________ 2,448 118 34
Motor vehicle operation :

1 Correctional officer (truck driver) . ____________ 8,810 118 36
Totals, 120 proposed new .positions $497,630 118 61

In reviewing the staffing pattern proposed for the temporary facility
at San Luis Obispo, three questions are raised. The first point is why
is it necessary to initially provide 120 positions for a temporary facility
at San Luis Obispo to house a final population of 600 inmates, while
only 97.5 positions are ostensibly required to servme 500 mmates at the
Tehachapi Farm Branch famhty ‘

The second point is why is it necessary that the positions at San Luis
Obispo of the same general class be of a higher grade within the classi-
fication than comparable positions at the Tehachapi Farm Branch.

The third question concerns itself with the differential in cost be-
tween these two proposed operations, which we believe have many
comparable basic budgetary points, and few dissimilar ones.

In order that the answers to all three of the preceding questions
might be explored, we have set forth the following table of staffing
patterns and salary range costs. This table presents a comparison be-
tween the proposed staffing patterns at Tehaehapl and the San Luis
Obispo installation. Particular attention is directed to the higher level
positions of the same general class that are provided at San Luis Obispo
and the resultant inereased cost factor.

. Comparative Staﬂ’ir"lg for 1954—-55
Tehachapi . . Temporary Facility—

Farm Branch San Luis Obispo
500 ' __ Year end population : 600
245 Average population i 450

Minimum and medium_______.___ Security types —__—_ Chronically infirm ; minimum




— 45— ' Corrections

Temporary Facility—San Luis Obispo—Continued

Staffing Pattern

No.of ~Gradeand No. of Grade and

positions salory range Function and title : positions  salary range
Administration
Executive :
1 ($676-$821) ____ Associate warden —______________ -
- Institution superintendent __._____ 1 ($1,000-$1,100)
1 (281-341) _____ Senior stenographer-clerk ________ 1 (281-341)
Business and Accounting :
1 (Gr.1,481-584)_ Business manager ____.____.__.___ 1 (Gr.II,556-676)
1 (Gr.I,358436)_ Accounting officer _____________ 1 (Gr.II,415-505)
1 (Gr. IT, 281-341) Accounting technician ___.________ 1 (Gr. I11,341-415)
1 (Gr.I,243-295)_ Bookkeeping machine operator___. 1 (Gr, II, 268-325)
= Senior account clerk __—_________ 2 (281-341)
2 (231-281) _—___ Intermediate account clerk ______.. 1 (231-281)
1  (Gr.I,295-358)_ Storekeeper 1 (Gr. II, 341-415)
- Prison equipment elerk __________ 1 (825-395)
9 Total Positions 11
$36,924__________ Annual Salary Cost (Minimum) . ___ $51,840
44.856__________ Annual Salary Cost (Maximum) __________ 61,620
Support and Subsistence
Feeding :
- Food manager 1 (436-530)
1 (358436) _____ Supervising cook YT ____________ -
3  (310-376) _____. Supervising cook T ______________ 3 (310-376)
Laundry :
1 (841-415) _.___ Laundry supervisor _____________ 1 (341-415)
5 Total Positions . __.________ 5
$19,548 _________ Annual Salary Cost (Minimum) __________ $20,484
23,748 __________ Annual Salary Cost (Maximum)__________ 24,876

(18
I 1 Qoo

=

Ml OH|

Care and Welfare
Custodial and Personal Care:

Associate warden _____._________ 1 (676-821)

(505-613) Correctional ecaptain ___________ 1 (505-613)
(415-505) Correctional lieutenant ________. _ 6 e (415-505)
(858-436) Correctional sergeant ____________ 15 (358-436)
(310-376) Correctional officer ________.._____ 55 (310-376)
Senior stenographer-clerk ________ 1 (281-341)
Intermediate clerk . _______ _ 2 (231-281)
Medical Care: ‘
Chief prison medical officer ______ 1 (1,000-1,100)
(Gr. I, 644-710)_ Physician and surgeon __________ 1 (Gr. 11, 745-905)
(530-644) _____ Dentist ‘ 1 (Senior, 676-821)
. Senior sociologist _______ . _______ 1 (415-505)
(810-376) .____ Medical technical assistant __.___ 5 (310-376)
Hdueation and Religion:
(458-556) _____ Supervisor of academic instruction - ’
Chaplain—Protestant ___________ 1 (486-550)
Chaplain—Catholic ___________-__ 1 (436-550)

Senior lbrarian .. ____________ 1 (341-415)



Corrections . — 46 —

Temporary Facility—San Luis Obispo—Continued
Staffing Pattern—Continued

No.of Gradeond No. of Grade and
positions salary range Function and title positions  salery range
Classification and Parole:
- Parole officer 1T 1 ($395-$481)
~ Senior stenographer-clerk ________ 1 (281-341)
- Intermediate typist-clerk ______._._ 2 (243-295)
95 Total Positions - ___ 97 /
$317928_ ________ Annual Salary Cost (Minimum) _________ $403,140
385,092_________ Annual Salary Cost (Maximum) _________ 488,700

Maintenance and Operation of Plant
Maintenance of Structures:

1 (4386-530) __..__ Chief of Institution maintenance I 1 (436-530)
1 (341-415) _____ Institution mechaniec ————________ ~
1  (3841-415) _____ Hlectrician -
1 (341-415) _____ Plumber —
- Building maintenance man _______ 1 (281-341)
Light, Heat, and Power:
- Stationary engineer _____________ 1 (341-415)
- Stationary fireman __.____________ 2 (295-358)
Fire Protection:
- Correctional sergeant (fire and
sanitation) ________________ 1 (858-436)
Motor Vehicle Operation :
- ’ Correctional officer (truck driver)- 1 (810-376)
4 —_"“—_—_"““__», Total Positions __ . ______ 7"
'$17,508 __________ Annual Salary Cost (Minimum) __________ $27,792
21,300_________ Annual Salary Cost (Maximum) . _____ 33,768
M5 GRAND TOTAL POSITIONS _.________.__ 120
$391,908______ Total Annual Salary Cost (Minimum) ______ $503,256
. 474,996 ____ Total Annual Salary Cost (Maximum) ______ 608,964
Starting Differential $111,348
Final Differential . © 133,968
ANALYSIS

From a purely organizational standpoint Tehachapi is stated to be
set up to operate as a ‘‘farm branch’’ unit under the jurisdiction of the
Institution for Men at Chino, and will occupy the buildings and
premises of the former women’s prison at Tehachapi.

San Luis Obispo is stated to be set up as a separate ‘‘temporary
facility,”” which is ultimately planned to be moved to and occupy a
-portion of the site of the present Institution for Men at Chino, in
buildings yet to be constructed there. ’

Tehachapi is to have a final year end population of 500 while the
corresponding year end populatlon of San Luis Obispo is only 100 more
or 600 inmates.

The average population at Tehachapi for 1954-55 is scheduled at 245
while the figure for San Luis Obispo is scheduled at 450.

The type of security risks to be housed at Tehachapi are minimum
and medium inmates capable of engaging in the operation of the farm
land at that institution.



— 47 — © " Corrections

Temporary Facility—San Luis Obispo—Continued :

The types of inmates to be housed at San Luis Obispo are the
chronically ill and infirm inmates presently housed in barracks at the
Medical Facility at Terminal Island. Because of their physical condi-
tion these men are generally considered minimum custody cases and
primarily need convalescent, nursing and medical care. Because of their
general physical infirmities a cadre of more able-bodied inmates will be
utilized to assist with the usual institution operations.

It is apparent that between the Tehachapi and San Luis: Obispo op-
erations there is no material difference in ultimate population, 500 as
against 600, and likewise no substantial difference in the scope of the
programs, but rather a difference in emphasis, farming as compared to
domicillary care. Also the types of classified custodial risks do not pose
..great differences. In this latter connection we note that the requested
custodial complements are almost identical, 75 officers for Tehachapi
and 77 officers for San Luis Obispo.

However, we direct attention to the fact that at the Tehachapi Farm
Branch, the agency itself apparently recognizes that the over-all prob-
lem of security is greater, since it has set up the amount of $2,000 for
overtime (escapes and emergencies), whereas no funds are provided for
this ttem at the temporary facility, San Luis Obispo. This fact would
seem to controvert the implication contained in the budget for the
temporary facility wherein most of the positions were upgraded in
classification to indicate greater responsibilities were 1nvolved in oper-
ating this unit. ‘

Having reviewed the striking similarities between the size, seope and
security factors at both of these proposed installations, and consider-
ing the only modification between the two to be a dlfferent emphasis
on care and treatment, we are impelled to conclude that:

1. The total numerical quantity of staff required should be in about
equal proportions between the two facilities except for certain aspects
of the care and welfare function related to the generally advanced age
and/or physical infirmities of the inmates at San Luis Obispo.

2. There is no valid basis in fact or theory upon which to predicate
any differential, initially, between the relative  grades of positions,
within related class1ﬁcat10ns or in the same class1ﬁcat1ons that are
utilized to staff these two facilities at this time.

On the basis of the above comparison, the adjustment of the class
of positions common to both budgets to provide grade and funectional
levels as requested at Tehachapi would result in savingd on a full
annual basis computed at the starting salary range of each position,
totaling $19,224.

The elimination of the position of chief prison medlcal officer and
associate warden, custody, as inconsistent with the staffing pattern for
comparable camp operations would result in further savings of $23,052.

The combined adjustment from such a revision would provide sav-
ings at the initial annual rate of $42,276 and leave the agency with a
far higher level of service than prior experience of the agency would
Justify.

- In order to obtain a comparison on the basis of prior actual experi-
ence when this agency took over a former army installation, such as



Corrections — 48 —

Temporary Facility—San Luis Obispo—Continued

the San Luis Obispo camp, we refer to the staffing pattern provided at
the original barracks area which constituted the original Soledad
Prison. For the purpose of comparability of staffing in relation to popu-
lation, reference was made to the Fiscal Year 1947-48 as reflected in
the 1949-50 Governor’s budget, which shows the number of actual posi-
" tions utilized to handle an average population of 327 with a year end
population of 570 of medium custody older prisoners. Attention is di-
rected to the fact that the year end population figure at Soledad for
the period in question was only 30 inmates less than the 600 figure con-
templated at San Luis Obispo.

Based on the general Soledad staffing pattern of actual positions in
1947-48, supplemented by some different positions as generally re-
quested in the care and welfare function, with appropriate classifica- .
tion revisions in line with the Tehachapi camp budget, we recommend
the adoption of the following budget for salaries and wages at the tem-
porary facility at San Luis Obispo, with appropriate adJustments in
operating expenditures.

Administration
Executive i '
1 Associate warden ($676-821) $8,112
1 Senior stenographer-clerk _____________ ____ (281-341) 3,456
Business and Accounting ’ ’
1 Accounting officer grade I (358-436) 4,296
1 Accounting technician grade IX_______________ (281-341) 3,456
1 Bookkeeping machine opr. Grade 1, effective
October 1, 1954 (243-295) 2,187
2 Intermediate account clerks, one effective .
October 1, 1954 (231-281) 4,958
1 Storekeeper Grade I (295-358) ’ 3,630
.8 ‘ ) $30,095
Support and subsistence )
" Feeding :
1 Supervising cook IT (358-436) $4,296
2 Supervising cooks I (310-376) 7,620
(0.1) Temporary help (in-service training)_____ 374
Laundry
1 Laundry supervisor (341-415) 4,194
4.0 $16,484 .

Care and Welfare
Custodial and personal care -
1 Correctional captain - (505-613) $6,060

6 Correctional lieutenants (415-505) 29,880

15 Correctional sergeants (358-436) 65,970

50 Correctional officers, staggered basis as per

original request, less 5 (310-376) 175,950

(1.6) Temporary help (in-service training)_____ 6,250
Medical care :

1 Physician and surgeon I (644-710) 7,728

0.5 Dentist - (530~-644) 3,180

1 Senior sociologist, expires June 30, 1955____ (415-505) 4,980

5 Medical technical assistants (810-376) 18,690
Education and religion

0.5 Chaplain—Protestant . (436-550) 2,616 -

0.5 Chaplain—Catholic . (436~-550) ) 2,616 -

1 Senior librarian : (341-415) - 4,092



— 49 — Corrections

Temporary Facility—San Luis Obispo—Continued

Care and Welfare—Continued
Classification and parole

1 Parole officer I1 ($395-$481) $4,740
1 Senior stenographer-clerk (281-341) 3,372
2 Intermediate typist-clerks effective Aug. 1,
1954 (248-295) - 5,466
85.5 ' : ’ . $341,590

Maintenance and Operation of Plant
Maintenance of structures

1 Chief of institution maintenance I__________ (436-530) $5,232
1 Building maintenance man (281-341) 3,456
Light, heat and power
2 Stationary firemen i (295-358) 7,260
Fire protection . .
Institution fire fighter (6 intermittént) ______ (268-325) 2,448
4 $18,396
101.5 Total budget—Salaries and wages__________ $406,565

The adoption of the above budget would provide for a total of 101.5
positions costing $406,565 in place of the proposed budget of 120 posi-
tions scheduled at $497,630.

The resultant savings of $91,065 in salaries and wages is distributed
over the deletion of 18.5 positions and several classification revisions.

The changes in the proposed budget are as follows:

Positions Positions Net
Function requested deleted Allowed
Administration 11 3 ) 8
Support and subsistence_______________ 5 1 4
Care and welfare X 97 11.5 85.5
Maintenance and operation_.__________ 7 3 4
Totals ; 120 185 101.5

The details of these recommended changes are shown in the list of
recommended reductions at the inception of the analysis of the budget
for this facility.’

On the basis of the foregoing budget, the agenecy would receive a
total of 101.5 positions which is 15.4 more positions than were utilized
in operating Soledad prison with a comparable population of greater
security risks, and will provide a budget that also has reasonable com-
parability to the Tehachapi branch budget. .

Operating Expenses

Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $229,945 for 1954-55.
The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

OPERATING EXPENSES—TEMPORARY FACILITY—SAN Lurs OBISPO

Function . Amount
Administration $10,005
Support and Subsistence 133,385
Care and Welfare . 26,265
Maintenance and Operation of Plant__ : : 60,290

Total . : $229,945

' Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $300.
‘We recommend approval of the equipment request.



Corrections — 50 —
Department of Corrections
TEMPORARY FACILITY—SAN LUIS OBISPO

ITEM 51 of the Budget Bill Budget page 115
Budget line No. 13
For Initial Inventory and Supplies and Employees’ Moving Expenses
From the General Fund

Amount requested $36,495

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_ . _____________ None

Increase i $36,495
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $36,495

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 36,495

Reduction - None
ANALYSIS

This is a one time expenditure limited by the terms of the appropri-
ation.
‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.

Department of Corrections
INSTITUTION FOR MEN—CHINO

ITEM 52 of the Budget Bill ) ] Budget page 120
Budget line No. 34

For Support of Institution for Men, Chmo From the General Fund

Amount requested $3,275,548
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_._______________ 2,580,223
Increase (27 percent) $695,325

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
inerease salary adjustmerits . services page No.
Salaries and wages.___.___.__ $574,849 $508,561 $66,288 132 9
Operating expense _.._____ . 148,862 - 148,862 o 132 10
Rquipment ______________ 2,049 —10,951 13,000 132 11
Inmate pay work projects__ 18,891 18,891 [ 132 12
Less:
Increased .
reimbursements ______ —49,326 —49,326 R 132 21
Total increase _________ $695,325 $616,037 $78,288 132 26
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted’ —— $3,275,548
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 3,237,160
‘Reduction $38,388
ANALYSIS

The recommended reductlon of $38,388 eons1sts of the followmg
amounts in the categories indicated:



— 51 — Corrections

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued
Salaries and Wages

Budget

. Amount  Page Line

1 Bookkeeping machine operator ' $2,988 123 66

4. Correctional officers 15,240 125 60

1 Water and sewage plant supervisor 4,296 127 14

TEHACHAPI FARM BRANCH .

1 Intermediate account clerk 2,844 128 41

1 Supervising cook I . 3,720 128 45

10 . Correctional officers (effective April 1, 1955) _________ 9,300 128 57

- Reducing salariés and wages (18 positions) . _______ $38,388
) Per Capita Costs .
Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year
year population cost Amount Percent
1946-47 518 $1,250 —— —

1947-48 790 1,302 52 4.2
1948-49 : 1,010 1,361 59 4.5
1949-50 1,344 1,131 —230 —16.9
1950-51 1,474 1,118 —13 —1.1
1951-52 1,634 1,238 120 10.7
1952-53 1,871 1,250 12 1.0
1953-54 1,900 1,293 43 - 34
1954-55 1,900 1,394 101 7.8

The total: expenditures ineluding reception-guidance center costs are
scheduled to increase $730,935 or 26.9 percent.

Population at the 1nst1tut10n exclusive of Tehachapi Farm Branch is
anticipated to average 1,900 inmates which is the _same number as
budgeted for in 1953-54. .

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,293 to $1,394, an
increase of $101 or 7.8 percent.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility

- was presented, it contemplated expenditures for institution operations
of $2,277,054 for an average population of 1,900 inmates whlch would
have resulted in a per capita cost of $1,198.

Based upon the current 1953-54 ﬁgures ineorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected to
be $1,293, including contributions to the State Employees Retirement
Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time, This is a
varianee of $95, or 7.9 percent, from the original Governor’s Budget
estimate.

Tt should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were 1ncrea.sed over the orlgmal budget figure of $2,277,054
by the sum of $121,938 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund
This aceounted for $64, or 67.4 percent, of the increase in per capita
costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not present in 1954-55
on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, to the
extent that interim approval is given to additional items of expendlture
not included in the proposed support costs, the per capita costs shown
in the budget will again be understated. .



Corrections — 52 —

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued
Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954- 55 is
$2,321,059. This represents an increase of $574,849 or 32.9 percent over
the total of $1,746,210 seheduled for expenditure in this category dur-
ing 1953-54.

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated:

Salary increases on 382.2 established positions $63,388
A total of 127.5 proposed new positions less the cost of 10 new,

positions established in 1953-54 484,227

A change in estimated salary savings of S 27,234

Total increase in salaries and wages $574,849

A total of 382.2 positions are presently-authorized. The ageney is re-
questing an additional 127.5 proposed new positions.

This represents a 33.3 percent inecrease in total staff, including the
Tehachapi Farm operation as compared to a 26.3 percent increase in
total population, excluding camps, but including the Tehachapi Farm
operation on the basis of its year-end figure of 500.

Out of the total of 127.5 proposed new positions 87.5 of these are to
staff the Tehachapi Farm Branch, which in effect is a separate institu-
tion secheduled to have an ultimate year-end population of 500 inmates,
but to average only 245 inmates for the 1954-55 Fiscal Year.

The Chino institution and the Guidance Center are budgeted for 29
proposed new positions costing $126,042, of which 10, including one at
the guidance center, are instructor or teaching positions costing $57,-
562, related to a transfer of the educational program from a.d.a. funds
to the institution support budgets, effecting over-all savings in total
state expenditures.

The Guidance Center is budgeted for four proposed new positions
costing $16,188, including the one instructor position in general shop.

The hlghway road camp program is budgeted for one additional pro-
posed new position of supervising cook I costing $3,810.

Since the populations at both the institution proper and the Guidance
Center are scheduled at exactly the same figures in 1954-55 as for 1953-
-54, namely 1,500 and 400 respectively, or a total of 1,900, it is self-
evident that the allowsdnce of any proposed new positions for either of
these facilities may be deemed to be an increase above the current
level of service now authorized. A possible exception may be found in
any sitnation where there is a clear showing that the Tehachapi farm
operation has imposed substantial work load factors on the main insti-
tution that cannot be absorbed within the existing staffing structure.

The fo]lowmg table reflects a comparative Ieasure of the total level
of service extended at this famhty



— 53 — Corrections

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued
Total Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Inmate
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent

104546 _________ 100 219,200 448 489 — I
194647 . _____ 117.2 256,902 518 496 7 14
1947-48% ________ 193.7 344,011 790 435 —61 —12.3
194849 _________ 241.4 428,726 1,010 424 —11 —2.5
194950 _________ 264.4 469,574 1,344 349 -5 ~—17.7
195051 _________ 266.2 472,771 1,474 321 ~—28 —8.0
195162 ________ 320.1 568,498 1,634 348 27 8.4
195263 _________ 323.9 575,246 1,871 . 307 —41 —11.8
1953-64% —______ 327.7 581,995 1,900 306 —1 —3.3
195455+ . __ 351.7 624,619 1,900 329 .23 75

* 40-hour week became effective.
T Budget request.
f Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget. .

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 329 hours per inmate.

This is 23 hours, or 7.5 percent above -the level now scheduled for
1953-54.

It should be recogmzed however that some of the mcreased level of
service represented in the above table for 1954-55 is attributable to
the fact that 11 teaching and instructor positions are now shown as a
part of the level of service for the first time, whereas the service equiva-
lent of these positions in man-hours was formerly financed out of a.d.a.
school funds and accordingly did not appear as a part of the budget
charge for support of this institution.

The 127.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions
Admlmstratlon ( Budget page 123, line 65)
- Accounting office: - ] Amount
* 1 bookkeeping machine operator I $2,988
Care and welfare (Budget page 125, line 71ff) .
Custodial and personal care:

1 correctional lieutenant: . 5,964
* 4 correctional officers 15,240
Classification and parole: i ) e
1 parole officer I . 4,512
4 intermediate typist-clerks 11,952
Education and religion: .
1 arts and crafts teacher - SR : 5,232
1 instructor in general shop 5,232
1 instructor in auto mechanics 5,232
1 instructor in body and fender work 5,232
" 1 instructor in bricklaying s . : . : - 5,232
1. instructor in machine shop practices 5,282 -
1 instruetor in mill and cabinet work . 5,232
1 instructor in plastering 5,232
1 instructor in tile setting 5,232
. 1 ingtruector in welding 5,232
Maintenance and operation of plant (Budget page 127, line 1(}fE)
1 ‘institution mechanie 4,194
1 -electrician = - 4,194
1 painter : 4,194
*] water and sewdge plant supervisor. ol 4,296
Receptlon-guldance center (Budget page 128, line 5fE) :
1- senior. sociologist__- : : - 4,980
-1 instructor in general shop__._ : - : . 5,232
2 intermediate typist-clerks 5,976

Totél Institutional and Guidance Center Positions (29 positions) ________ $126,042

* Recommended for deletion.



Corrections — 54 —

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued
Functions and Positions—Continued
Tehachapi Farm Branch

Executive: (Budget page 128, 11ne 32&) . ) Amount
© 1 assoeciate prison warden $8,112
1 senior stenographer-clerk . 3,456
Business and accounting:
1 ‘business manager I___ 5,772
1 accounting officer I 4,296
1 accounting technician II 3,456.
.1 bookkeeping machine operator I 2,988
* 2 intermediate account clerks (delete 1) 5,688
1 storekeeper I 3,630
Culinary : :
1 supervising cook II_: i 4,296
* 3 supervising cooks I (delete 1) 11,430
Temporary help (in-service training) (0.1) 300
Laundry and clothing : :
1 laundry superv1s01 . 4194
Custody : :
1 correctional captain - 6,060
6 correctional lieutenants . : 29,943 -
9 correctional sergeants 38,664
* 59 correctional officers (delete 10) . 181,701
Temporary help (in-service training) (1.6) . 6,250
Overtime (escapes and emergencies) (0.5) 2,000
Medlcal and dental : o
1 physician and surgeon - 7,728
0.5 dentist (half-time) 3,180
2 ‘medical-—technical assistants - 7,620
Education : : ]
1 supervisor of academic instruction . 5,496
- Maintenance : s
1 chief of institution maintenance I © 5,232
1 institution mechanic : : 4,194
1 electrician 4,245
1 plumber ; 4,245
97.5 Totals, Tehachapi Farm Branch : $364,176
Highway Road Camp: (Budget page 130, line 10)
1 supervising cook I : 3,810
127.5 Grand Total, All Facilities $494,028

* Recommended for deletion,

1 Bookkeepmg machine operator 11 (Budget page 123, line 66)_ $2,988

This position is requested on the basis of an increased work load in
the inmate trust accounts. The agency states that no positions have
been added sinece 1948 and the population has inereased from 1,010 to
over 2,200. Tt is further pointed out that the opening of the Receptlon-
Guldance Center in 1951 has increased the turnover of mmate accounts
from 1,500 to 3,200 per year.

- The agency further states that all of thls has caused a backlog for
which one additional employee is proposed.

We recommend deletion of the posmon

In the first place, the statement that no positions have been added
sinee 1948 does not actually support, on a factual work load basis, the
need for any additional positions, nor does the statement that popula—
tion ‘has increased from 1,010 to over 2,200. These statements pre-
suppose that in 1948 the staffing was closely geared to the then existing




— 55 — Corrections

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued

work load, and therefore the total increase sinee that time now justifies
an added position. Such a general assumption bears no relationship to
an aceurate statement of work load.

If we examine current levels of service for both the administration
function, and the business office function which is included therein
(and both of which include the accounting office) we find that the level
of service at Chino as measured by the number of employee hours
available per inmate is already considerably above that at some of the
other institutions. This is refiected in the following table:

Level of service 1953-54 * Level of service 195}-55 *

Facility Administration Business office Administration Business office
Medical facility —______ 23 19 - 23 19

Chino ______________ 21 20 22 21
Polsom ______________ 12 10 13 11

San Quentin __________ 12 11 14 12
Soledad ______________ 15 : 14 15 13

Deuel . ___.__ 39 35 28 25
Corona _______________ 46 35 43 - 33
Tehachapi Farm _______ __ - 265 : 251

. — — *(32) »(25)
* Employee hours available per inmate. ) :

2 Based on average population of 245.

b Based-on final population of 500.

4 Correctional officers (Budget page 125, line60)__________ 315,240

Two of these positions are requested to provide one officer in each
of the four reception guidance center cell blocks on the 12 midnight
to 8 a.m. shift, instead of the one officer to each two cell blocks as now
provided on this quiet shift.

One position is requested for custodial supervision and control of
contraband in the six school rooms and three vocational shops in the
reception guidance center.

One position is requested for relief coverage of the foregoing three
posts.

We recommend deletion of the four requested positions of corree-
tional officers.

The-allowance of the two positions for the eell blocks on the mldmght
to morning shift would improve the level of custodial service 100
percent at this point. This request is somewhat similar to the request
made last year. when two officers were requested to provide double
coverage instead of single coverage on only one of these same four cell
blocks during two shlfts 8 a.m. to 12 p.m.

The request for those added positions last year was deleted by the
Legislature.

At that time we pointed out that the allowance of the positions would
provide a level of custodial supervision service at Chino second only
to the medical facility among the larger correctional facilities.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial coverage at this facility:



Corrections — 56 —

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued

Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Inmate for
Correctional Officers

Total Increase over

Fiscal : custodial Total annual Average Level of prior year

year positions man-hours population service Amount Percent
194546 __________ 58 127,136 448 284 P —
194647 __________ 74.6 163,523 518 316 32 113
1947-48* _________ 138.6 246,154 790 312 . —4. —1.3
194849 __________ 166 294,816 1,010 . 292 —20 —6.4
194950 __________ 186.5 331,224 1,344 246 —46 —15.8
1950-61 ___ . __ 184 326,784 1,474 222 —24 —9.8
195162 __________ 227 404,573 - 1,634 248 26 11.7
195268 232.6 413,098 1,871 221 —27 —10.9
195354 _________ 232 412,032 1,900 217 — —1.8
1954-565% _________ 236 419,136 1,900 221 4 1.8

* 40-hour week became eﬁ’ectlve
1 Budget request.
F Estimated as shown in 1954 55 Budget.

The foregomg table indicates that the level of service for custody
supervision would improve four hours per 1nmate or 1.8 percent, with
no inerease in population.

1 Water and sewage plant supervisor (Budget page 127, line 14) $4,296‘

This position is one of four additional maintenance positions re-
quested at this facility. The allowance of all of the requested positions
will provide a level of maintenance serviece of 17 hours, an increase of
four hours, or 30.8 percent.

We recommend the position be deleted.

This position is another specialized classification whose duties would
be normally encompassed within the responsibilities, knowledge and
experience of a qualified chief engineer, of which there are two already
provided. )

There will be no substantial change in the requirements of the
sewage and water plants for added supervisory duties that cannot be
‘handled by the present maintenance staff, as they have been in the past.

‘We believe this position request to be a fringe item of low priority in
relation to other maintenance positions requested and accordingly
recommend that it be deleted.

Tehachapi Farm Branch

Under the proposed budget, this facility formerly utilized as the
institution for women is now to be operated as a Farm Branch of the
Institution for Men at Chino for male prisoners.

Ultimate population is to reach 500 by June 1955 with an average
during 1954-55 of 245 inmates.

A total of 97.5 positions costing $364,176 is being requested to
initially staff this operation.

This institution was operated during 1951-52 as a women’s prison
with an average populatlon of 393 inmates and utilized only 56.9
positions.

Aside from the fact that some rehabilitation work is to be done at
the premises, which will require some added technical supervision, it is
difficult to see why 40.6, or 71.4 percent, more positions are required to



— 57 — Corrections

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued

operate the same premises for minimum and medlum security male
inmates than was necessary for the operatlon of this unit for women
inmates. The per capita cost for women in 1951-52 was $1,141 while the
male per capita cost is now scheduled to be $1,998 in 195455, an in-
+crease of $857, or 75.1 percent.
- A comparison of the substantial enrichment in staffing that is sched-
uled by virtue of the transition is reflected in the following table based
on a comparable functional breakdown :

Comparative Staffing Patter‘nAs—Tehachapi
Institution for women Tehachapi farm

at Tehachapi, branch (male) Increase,
Function population 393 population 246  amount
HExecutive 2 2 ——
Business and accounting_____________ 4.7 7 . 2.3
Culinary ) 0 . 4 4
Laundry and clothing _____ .. _.__ 0 1 1
Custody 379 653 37.1
Medical and dental 2.7 3.5 ' .8
Education 2.7 . 1 —1.7
Classification and parole ______________ 2,1 0 —2.1
Maintenance ) 3.8 4 2 -
Farming and processing . 1 0 -1
Totals 56.9 97.5 40.6

From the foregoing table it is clear that if we eliminate the functions
for which no staffing is requested at the Tehachapi Farm Branch,
namely, Classification and Parole, and Farming and Processing, the
net related figures become 53.8 positions for the women inmates as
compared to 97.5 positions for the male farm operation, or a difference
of 43.7 more positions requested for the 1954-55 Budget.

In view of the substantial difference between these two staffing
patterns, we recommend the following deletions:

1 Intermedmte account clerk (Budget page 128, line 41 ) _______ $2,844

The business and accounting function would have seven .positions,
including two intermediate account clerks on the basis of the requested
staffing pattern. Tehachapi formerly operated with 4.7 such positions.
‘We therefore recommend a deletion of one of the acecount clerk posi-
tions, which will still leave the business and accounting function with
six positions, or an excess of 1.3 positions above the level at which the
women’s prison actually operated, even though it had an average
population of 148, or 60.4 percent, more mmates than the proposed
institution.

1 Supervising cook I (Budget page 128, line 45)______ - ______ $3,720

Three positions of this class are requested in addition to one super-
vising cook II, making a total of four cooks for this farm operation.
Actually, 14-hour supervision coverage for the kitchen only requires 2.8
positions. We therefore recommend deletion of one supervising cook
position which will still leave the ageney with three positions, or 0.2
in excess of that actually required for 14-hour coverage. We direct
attention to the fact that the Medical Facility operated successfully



Corrections — 58 —

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued

for several years with only two assistant supervising institution cooks,
with a starting population in excess of 500, which is scheduled to be
the final 1954-55 population at Tehachapi.

10 Correctional officers (Budget page 128, line 57)__________ $9,300

The largest discrepancy between the former staffing complement at
Tehachapi and what is now proposed occurs in the category of corree-
tional officer or custody positions.

Tehachapi formerly actually utilized only 37.9 custodial positions for
an average population of 393 inmates.

It is now contemplated that 75 custody positions be provided at
substantially the same plant for an average population of only 245
inmates. This request represents 37.1, or 97.9 percent, more custodial
positions for 148, or 37.7 percent, fewer inmates. We believe such a
substantial variance warrants some readjustment i in the custodial staff-
ing pattern. ;

In recomputing this staffing pattern and in order to give the agency
the benefit of a liberal approach to the revised suggested complement
we might start, not with the 37.9 custody positions actually utilized at
Tehachapi, but rather with the 42 positions that were previously
authorized on the basis of post assignment coverage at Tehachapi.
We would then adjust these 42 positions to reflect the difference in
population between the average former Tehachapi figure of 393 and the
final population figure for 1954-55 of 500. This adjustment, pro rata, is
27 percent, or a total of 11.3 positions, bringing the complement to
53.8 positions for custody.

A review of the post assignment schedule indicates a total of four
positions assigned to general labor and farm crews. These would require
2.4 further positions for relief, making 6.4 custody positions for labor
and farm work which was not handled formerly on this. basis at
Tehachapi. This brings the adjusted total to 59.7, or a rounded figure
of 60 custody positions. This is 15 positions less than the agency is
requesting. It is interesting to note that this is ‘exactly the same
number as the total Lieutenants and sergeants being requested, which
is an eschelon of supervisory custodial coverage that did not exist in
the same degree at the former operation at Tehachapi. .

‘We recommend that 10 correctional officer positions scheduled for
April 1, 1955, be deleted, reducing salaries and wages by $9,300.

This will still leave the agency a total of 65 custodial positions which
is 23 more such positions than were formerly authorized to staff the
same establishment. We point out that over 60 percent of the security
risks to be housed here are classified as minimum and less than 40
percent are only medium security risks.

Operating Expenses
Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $1,231,280 for 1954-55. This is
an increase of $148,862 or 13.8 percent over the amount of $1,082 418
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.



— 59 — A Corrections

Institution for Men—Chino-~Continued ) .
The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Function 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent

Administration . _____ $21,140 $21,435 $295 14
Support and subsistence ____ 582,060 584,075 2,015 0.3
Care and welfare __________ © 119,940 122,335 2,395 2.0-
Maintenance and operation S

of plant 169,700 176,515 6,815 4.0
Reception-guidance center ___ 8,680 8,720 40 0.5
Tehachapi farm branch______ 8,040 120,375 112,335 1,397.2
Highway road camp________ 49,391 55,955 6,564 133
Federal forestry camps_____ 12,715 11,735 —980 —N7
State forestry camps _______ 104,650 130,135 25,485 24.4
Emergency forest fire

suppression .____________ 6,102 — —6,102 —100.0

Totals __________________ $1,082,418 $1,231,280 $148,862 . 13.8

Equipment
Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $40,082 for 1954-55. This
is an increase of $2,049 or 5.4 percent over the amount of $38,033 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. :
Out of the total of $40,082 requested for equipment, the sum of
$25,585 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serv-
- iceable. This latter amount represents 3.1 percent of an equipment

investment of $821,281 on June 30, 1953.
The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $432 per inmate.

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

. Increase
Function 1953-54% 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration _______________ $175 $244 $69 39.4
Support and subsistence_______ 3,717 6,650 2,933 78.9
* Care and welfare_____________ 2,667 4,672 2,005 5.2
Maintenance and operation : .

of plant 4,677 5,619 942 20.1

Reception-guidance center _____ — — e —

Tehachapi Farm Branch_______ — ——— ——— —
Highway road camp_ . _____._ 8,790 2,072 —1,718 —4}5.8
Federal forestry camp._._._______ 50 390 340 680.0
State forestry camp___________ 1,975 5,938 3,963 200.7
Totals $17,051 $25,585 $8,534 50.0

The further sum of $14,497 is requested for edditional items of equip-
‘ment. The request, by funetlon for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

. Increase
Function 1953-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration —_____________ $992 $4,419 $3,427 345.5
Support and subsistence_______ 700 300 —400 —57.1
Care and welfare___- 4,141 4,092 —49 —1.2
Maintenance and operation of
plant 3,341 - 2,186 —1,155 —34.6
Reception and guidance centers — 1,572 1,572 ——
Tehachapi farm branch________ 1,000 500 —500 —50.0
Highway road camp__ . _____ 5,045 925 —4,120 —81.7
Federal forestry camp_________ 50 35 - —15 —380.0
State forestry camp___________ 5,663 468 —5,195 —91.7

Totals $20,932 $14,497 —3$6,435 —30.7




Corrections ‘ — 60 —

Institution for Men—Chino—Continued

Tt is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other workload changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for ad-
ditional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $103,476
for equipment. A total of $42,038 was for additional items. The balance
of $61,438 was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held with the agency and ‘Department of
Finance staff members, and a review of equipment requests was made.
This review was supplemented where possible by personal inspection
and appraisal in the field.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that addi-
tional equlpment was reduced from $42,038 to $25,497, a saving of
$16,541, or 39.3 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $61,438 to
$25,5685, a further saving of $35,858, making a total reduction in equip-
went requests atethis facility of $52 394, or 50.6 percent.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.

Depariment of Corrections
INSTITUTION FOR MEN—CHINO

ITEM 58 of the Budget Bill Budget page 120
Budget line No. 53 -

‘ For Initial Inventory and Supplies and Employees Moving Expenses, Tehachapi
Farm Branch, From the General Fund

Amount requested i $28,000

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_ __ _____________ None

Increase i $28,000
RECOMMENDATIONS .

Amount budgeted $28,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation i 28,000

Reduetion . : - None
ANALYSIS

Expenditures are limited by the terms of the appropriation. We
recommend approval as submitted.



— 61 — Corrections

Department of Corrections
STATE PRISON AT FOLSOM
ITEM 54 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 133
) Budget line No. 26

For Support of the State Prison at Folsom From the General Fund

Amount requested : $2,738,702
BEstimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_____________ 2,654,289
Increase (3.2 percent) $84,413

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line
' ' increase salary adjustments services page. No.
Salaries and wages— .. __ $71,351 $37,061 $34,290 140 55
Operating expense __.______ —20,815 —20,815 J— 140 56
Hquipment ______________ —11,598 —21,598 10,000 140 57
Inmate pay work projects—— 4,987 4,987 A 140 58
Plus: - .
Decreased '
reimbursements ______ 40,483 40,483 ——— 140 72
Total increase _____ $84,413 $40,123 $44,290 140 5.
RECOMMENDATIONS ' ‘
Amount budgeted $2,738,702
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 2,704,412
Reduction . , . $34,290
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $34,290 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :

Salaries and Wages Budget

Amount  Page Line

2 Correctional officers, cell block No. 5 $7,620 137 37

7 Correctional officers, segregation unit 26,670 137 37

Redu‘cing salaries and wages (9> positions) ______ T $34,290
Per Capita Costs
Fiscal Institution Per capite Increase over prior year
year population cost Amount Percent
1946-47 : 2,185 $601 — -
1947-48 2,360 764 $163 271
1948-49 2,535 792 : 28 . 3.7
1949-50 2,750 738 —5 —6.8
1950-51 2,738 814 76 10.3
1951-52 2,415 957 143 17.6
195258 o 2,212 1,113 156 16.3
1953-54 2,490 1,091 —22 o —2

1954-55 _ 2,600 : 1,075 —16 —1.5

The total expenditure budget for support of this facility, exclusive
.of other current expenses, is scheduled to increase $84,413 or 3.2
percent. '
. Population at the institution is anticipated to average 2,600 inmates,
an increase of 110, or 4.4 percent.



Corrections ‘ — 62 —

State Prison at Folsom—Continued

This results in the per capita cost going from $1 091 to $1,075, a
decrease of $16, or 1.5 percent.

Tt should be noted that even with the scheduled increase in popula-
tion for 1954-55 to 2,600, this facility will still have fewer inmates
than it did in either 1949-50 or 1950-51. The population in 1949-50
stood at 2,750, which is 150, or 5.8 percent, greater than scheduled for
1954-55. Similarly, the population in 1950-51 stood at 2,738, which is
138, or 5.3 percent, above the 1954-55 scheduled figure.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated institutional expenditures of $2,451,128
for an average population of 2,200 inmates which would have resulted
in a per capita cost of $1,084.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures mcorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-64 are now expected
to be $1,091, including contributions.to the State Employees’ Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This is
a variance of $7, or 0.6 percent, from the original Governor’s Budget
estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were increased over the original budget figure of $2,451,178
by the sum of $117,566 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund.
This would lave accounted for a $53 increase in per capita costs but
was partially offset by other factors, including an inerease in total insti-
tutional population. The salary increase factor is not present in 1954-55
on the basis of the present. Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, to the
extent that interim approval is given to additional items of expenditure
not included in the proposed support costs, the per capita costs shown
in the budget will again be understated.

Salaries and Wages

_ The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 195455 is
$1,752,226. This represents an increase of $71,351 or 4.2 percent over
the total of $1,680,875 scheduled for expend1ture in this ecategory dur-
ing 1953-54.

The change in salary and -wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated:

Salary increases on 353.9 positions offset by decreases due to a

reduction of 17 authorized ——$32,006‘
A total of 25 proposed new positions costing 95,142
A change in estimated salary savings of . 8,215
Total increase in salaries and. wages. ' $71,351

A total of 853.9. positions are presently authorized. The agency is
requestmg an additional 25 proposed new positions. This represents
an increase of 7.1 percent in staff, as compared to a 4 4 percent increase
in population at this facility. '

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level .
of service extended at-this faeility.



— 63 — Corrections

State Prison at Folsom—Continued
Total Level of Service—Employee-hours Available per Inmate
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior yeor
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
194546 ________ 234 512,928 1,886 272 _— e
194647 ______ 2244 491,885 - 2,185 225 —47 —17.8
1947-48* ____. __ 273.7 486,091 2,360 206 —19 —8.4
194849 ______ __ 304 539,904 2,635 213 7 3.4
194950 ________ 3324 590,342 2,750 215 2 0.9
195051 ________ 331.7 589,099 2,738 215 — —_—
195152 _____.__ 323.8 575,069 2,415 238 23 10.8
195263 ________ 330.3 © 586,613 2,212 265 27 11.3
1953-64% ____-__ 346.9 616,094 2,490 247 —18 —6.8 .
1954-55% .~ 357.9 635,630 2,600 244 -—38 —1.2

* 40-hour week became effective.
T Budget request.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 244 hours per inmate.

This is three hours, or 1.2 percent below the level now scheduled for
1953-54.

It is” 38 hours, or 18.4 percent above the minimum level of service
of 206 hours, experienced in 1947-48 during the period of 10 fiscal
years, reflected. in the above table. _

The 25 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions Budget
Administration Amount  Page Line
1 Senior account clerk $3,456 135 27
Care and welfare .
1 Correctional sergeant 4,296 137 36
#18 Correctional officers (delete 9) 68,580 137 37
Classification and parole
2 Parole officers I 9,024 137 39
2 Intermediate typist-clerks 5,976 137 -+ 40
Camp supervision
1 Correctional officer (clerk) 3,810 139 30
25 Totals $95,142

* Recommended for deletion,

Out of the 25 new positions costing $95,142, 19 are custodial officers
for increased coverage at the institution, and one correctional officer for
added camp supervision.

Four positions are for work load requirements in the classification
and parole unit. One position is to augment clerical staffing under the
administration funetion. v

The added custodial supervision at the institution reflected in the
proposed budget will cost $72,876.

3-—982364



Corrections — 64 —

State Prison at Folsom—Continued
The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility :

Leve! of Service—Employee Hours Available per Inmate
for Correctional Officers

Total Increase over
Fiscal correctional Total annual Average ILevel of prior year
year positions man-hours population service Amount Percent
194546 . ______ 175 383,600 1,886 203 __ N
194647 _______ 173.8 380,970 2,185 174 —29 ~—14.38
1947-48*% _._____ 214.2 380,419 2,360 161 —18 —71.5
194849 _____.__ 233 413,808 2,535 163 2 12
© 194950 . __ 2481 440,626 2,750 160 —3 —1.8
1950-51 . ______ 247.9 440,270 2,738 161 1 6
195162 . ____ 236.9 420,734 2,415 174 13 8.1
196258 ________ 2424 430,502 2,212 195 21 12.1
1953-54% _______ 260 461,760 2,490 185 —10 —5.1

19545561 265 470,640 2,600 181 — —2.2
* 40-hour week became effective. ’ :

+ Budget request.

I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

The above table indicates that the level of custodial service for 1954-
55 is scheduled at 181 hours, a decline of 4 hours, or 2.2 percent, below
the level in effect for 1953-54.

This downward trend is occasioned by the fact that the Department
of Finance authorized the interim financing of one sergeant and nine
correctional officers in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year, starting October 1, 1953,
to provide coverage on the old cell block which was reactivated to han-
dle additional population. These 10 officers have accordingly raised the
level of service for 1953-54 above that originally authorized by the
Legislature.

If we deduct these 10 positions, the authorized custody level of serv-
ice for the 2,200 population originally contemplated by the 1953-54
budget as approved by the Legislature is found to be 202 hours per
inmate.

Based on the revised population of 2,490, the level of service, without
the implemented staff authorized by the Department of Finance, would
have been 178 hours per inmate.

‘We desire to emphasize that if the additional positions had not been -
authorized by the Department of Finance in the interim period, this
institution would still have been able to operate at a level, namely 178
hours, which would have been 18 hours, or 11.3 percent, above the level
at which it operated in 1949-50 when it had a population of 2,750,
which is 260 inmates, or 10.4 percent, more than the 2,490 that were
handled in 1953-54.

We emphasize the point that generally the level of service on a per
capita basis for most functions, particularly custody, should go down,
though not proportionately, as the population increases.

We similarly emphasize the fact that with reference to previously
demonstrated levels of operating this facility at a given population,
the level of service for custody has nevertheless continued to go up.

The amount of this advanece in terms of the actual number of custody
positions is graphically illustrated in the preceding table. Again refer-
ring to 1948-49, when the population stood at 2,535, or just 65 inmates



— 65 — 7 Corrections

State Prison at Folsom—Continued

less than is now proposed to be handled in 1954 55 we note that only
233 officers were utilized.

In 1954-55, the budget now represents that 265 officers are necessary
for appromma’cely the same population. If we assume conservatively
that the additional 32 custody positions are all correctional officers,
rather than including some sergeants and/or lieutenants, the added cost
of these positions at current salary starting levels is $119,040 and at
the top of the range is' $148,896 per year.

1 Correctional sergeant (Budget page 137, line 86 ) ——____ . 34,296
9 Correctional officers (Budget page 187, line 37) _____ e 34,290

The above custodial positions are requested to provide post coverage
on an old cell block, No. 5, that was originally scheduled to be removed,
but has been reactivated. It has a capacity of 300. )

These 10 positions were authorized in the interim period by the De-
partment of Finance after the 1953-54 Budget was passed by the Legis-
lature and are now presented for consideration as to whether they
should be approved as permanent additions to the staff.

The requested coverage is stated to .represent that it is the same cov-
erage as was formerly utilized on this unit except that one additional
officer is utilized on the day shift in addition to the sergeant.

We recommend that the coverage that is restored to this unit be no
greater than that heretofore utilized. Any implementation of the for-
mer coverage should be absorbed in the total custodial staffing pattern
which as it now stands would provide for a substantial cushion of 27
officers in excess of that formerly utilized for o comparadble population.

We therefore recommend deletion of the one additional officer, plus
relief, or a total of two correctional officers out of the mine requested,
- leaving one sergeant and eight officers to be approved for the request
wm connection with old cell block No. 5. This would reduce salaries and
wages in the amount of $7,620.

7 Correctional officers (Budget page 134, line 38) ___________ $26,670

Four officers, plus three for relief of the four, or a total of seven
officers are requested to improve the coverage on the new segregation
unit, having a capacity of only 138 inmates.

This unit was staffed in the 1953-54 budget with 10 p0s1t10ns It is
now requested that the coverage be increased 70 percent, with no change
in the popula’mon in this unit.

‘We again point to the substantial improvement in the level of cus-
‘todial service already achieved by this institution.

Reference is made to the budget justification on page 134, line 46
indieating one of the needs for additional coverage as including super-
vision during ‘‘exercise periods.”’

This appears to involve a restatement of one aspect of a justification
that was used last year to secure.an added officer plus full relief for
Tower 17, which overlooks the exercise yard. The contention by the
agency at that time was that the exercise yard needed constant surveil-
lance. This position for Tower 17 was allowed at that time.



Corrections — 66 —

State Prison at Folsom—Continued

We recommend deletion of the four positions plus three relief, or a
total of seven positions requested for additional coverage on the segre-
gation unit, reducing salaries and wages by $26,670.

We further point out that the ageney has not submitted any detailed
justification as to the frequency, time of oceurrence, character, nature,
or continuity, of ineidents occurring in this unit, and showing the re-
lationship of any special problems ar1s1ng therefrom to the 70 percent
added coverage requested.

2 Correctional officers (Post No. 6) (Budget page 134, line 50) $7,620

These positions were requested and allowed in 1953-54, for a period
of one year, to expire on June 30, 1954, The allowance of these positions
was predicated upon. the necessity of providing coverage for surveil-
lance of an area from which escape was formerly minimized by the
natural barrier imposed by the-canal. Construction has not been com-
pléted on an additional escape barrier to substitute for the canal which
is now and has been at a low water level.

We recommend approval of the continuance of these postttons until
-June 30, 1955, or until such earlier time in the 1954-55 Fiscal Year as
the necessary construction may be completed.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,138,265 for 1954-55. This is
a decrease of $20,815 or 1.8 percent under the amount of $1,159,080
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
The request by function for operatmw expenses is indicated below:

Increase

Function - 1953-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration __._________ $19,410 $19,530 $120 0.6
Support and subs1stence _____ 719,580 749,170 29,590 41
Care and welfare___________ 77,500 81,39¢ 3,890 5.0

Maintenance and operation .
of plant ________________ 243,235 193,075 —50,160 —20.6
Federal forestry camps______ 28,480 24350 . —4,130 —145
State forestry camps___._____ 70,750 70,750 — —

Emergency forest fire

suppression _.____________ 125 ——— —125 —100.0
Totals . —— . __ $1,159,080 $1,188,265 —3$20,815 —1.8

Total operating expenses reflect a decline, in spite of an inerease in
population. The increase of $29,590 in operating expense for support
and subsistence most directly reflects the increase in expenditures due
to increase in population.

This is more than offset, however, by the non-recurrence of items for
special repairs and maintenance totaling $26,675 and a decline of
$30,000 in expenditures for light, heat, and power. Both of the latter
decreases are reflected in reduced operating expenses amounting to
$50,160 for the maintenance and operation of plant function.



— 67 — . Corrections

State Prison at Folsom—Continued
Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $53,181 for 1954-55. This
is a decrease of $11,593 or 17.9 percent under the amount of $64,774
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $53,181 requested for equipment, the sum of
$40,516 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or mno longer
serviceable. This latter amount represents 5.4 percent of an equipment
investment of $745,979 on August 31, 1953.

The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $269 per inmate.

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment '

) Increase
Function - 1958-54% 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration _______________ $1,796 $477 —3$1,319 —73.4
Support and subsistence.______ 8,622 13,906 5,284 61.3
Care and welfave ____________ 12,854 6,255 - —6,599 —51.8
Maintenance and operation
of plant 27,873 19,778 —8,095 —29.0
State forestry camps___._______ 40 " 100 60 150.0
Totals $51,185 $40,516 —$10,669 - —20.8

~ The further sum of $12,665 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by funection, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

Increase
Function 1953-54 1954-55 Amount Percent’

Adwinistration _______________ $681 $567 —$114 —16.7
Support and subsistence.______ 661 5,342 4681 - T08.2
Care and welfare_____________ 2,647 3,719 1,072 40.5
Maintenance and operation

‘of plant 6,326 2,892 —3,434 —54.3
State forestry camps___ ... ____ 3,274 145 —3,129 —95.6

Totals $13,589 $12,665 —3$92) —6.8

* Department of Corrections
STATE PRISON AT FOLSOM
ITEM 55 of the Budget Bill Budget page 133
Budget line No. 43

For Initial Inventory—Old Cell Block, State Prison at Folsom, From the
General Fund

Amount requested © $11,700

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiseal Year. __ ______________ None

Increase $11,700
RECOMMENDATIONS . )

Amount budgeted i $11,700

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation___ - 11,700

Reduction _ —_— None
ANALYSIS

This is a one-time expenditure which is limited by the terms of the
appropriation.
‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.



Corrections — 68 —

Depariment of Corrections

STATE PRISON AT SAN QUENTIN

ITEM 56 of the Budget Bill

Budget page 142
Budget line No. 29 -

For Support of the State Prison at San Quentin From the General Fund

Amount requested $4,524,815
Hstimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year___..__ .. ___ ___ 4,517,644
increase (0.16 percent)_ _ $7,171
‘ . Summary of Increase . ‘
INCREASE DUE TO
Total Work load or New Budget Line
inerease salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages___.____. $144,459 $140,163 $4,296 151 40
Operating expense ________ —68,475 —68,475 — 151 41
Equipment _______ _______ —39,323 —8,323 9,000 151 42
. Less: .
Increased reimbursements —55,270 —55,270 —— 151 .46
Inmate pay work projects__ 25,780 25,780 —— 151 - 43
Total increase __._____ $7,171 —36,125 $13,296 151 60
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted _ N $4,524,815
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation._.___ 4,512,859
Reduction —— - $11,956
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $11,956 congists of the following

amounts in the categories indicated :

Salaries and Wages

1 Senior clerk

Amount
$4,092

2 Correctional officers

7,864

Reducing salaries and wages—3 positions________

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution -  Per capita
year population cost
194647 - ______ 4,066 $543
194748 *________________ 4377 665
194849 ____ . __________ 4,638 7
194950 4,702 691
195051 - ___________ 4,518 785
195162 4,359 874
195268 ____ . _ 4,488 925
195864 % . ___ 4,698 943
195455 . _____ 4,269 1,032

* 40-hour week became effective,
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.
1 Budget request.

o $11,956

Budget
Page Line

144
146

17
49

Increase over prior year
Percent

Amount
$122

52

—26

94

89

51

18

89



— 69 —- Corrections

State Prison at San Quentm—Contmued

The total expenditure budget of this faelhty is scheduled to increase
$15,871 or 0.3 percent.

Populatmn at the institution is ant1elpated to average 4,269 inmates,
a decrease of 429, or 9.1 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $943 to $1,032, an in-
crease of $89 or 9.4 percent. -

At the time the 1958-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated institutional expenditures of $4,171,199
for an average population of 4,370 inmates which would have resulted
in a per capita cost of $955.

Based upon the current 1953-54 institutional expenditure figures
totaling $4,255,718 incorporated in the 1954-55 Governor’s Budget, the
per capita costs for 1953-64 are now expeeted to be $943, including
contributions to the State Employees’ Retirement Fund, which are in-
cluded in such costs for the first time. This is a variance of $12, or
—1.3 percent, from the original Governor’s Budget estimate.

Salaries and Wages
" The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954 55 is
$2,741,548. This represents an inerease of $144,459 or 5.6 percent over
the total of $2, 597 ,089 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.
The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Salary increases on 567.8 established positions $78,229

A total of eight proposed new positions costing v 32,084

A change in estimated salary savings of 34,146 -
Total increase in salaries and wages._ $144 459 .

A total of 567.8 positions are presently authorized.” The agency is
quuestino‘ an additional eight proposed new positions. This represents
an increase of 1.4 percent in staff, as compared to a 9.1 percent decrease
in population at this facility.

Baged upon the substantial decline in population of 9.1 percent, any
increase in staffing may be considered an improvement in the existing
level of service on this basis alone.

Attention is directed to the fact that salary savings are seheduled at
only $50,000 for 1954-55, as compared to $84,146 in 1953-54. This is a
decrease of $34,146.

On this basis, the agency will have the benefit of the equivalent of 12
additional p0s1t10ns in 1954-55 through fuller utilization of positions
already authorized, without considering the eight additional posmons
being requested.

The followmg table reﬂeets a comparatlve measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility.



Oorrectibns — 70 —

State Prison at San Quentin—Continued
" Total Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Inmate
Increase over

Fiscal .Total® Total annual Level of prior year

year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
194546 _________ 344 754,048 - 3,775 200 - .
194647 _________ 340.1 745,499 4,066 183 —17 —8.5
1947-48% ________ 423.4 751,958 4,377 172 —11 —6.0
194849 __ . _____ 508 902,208 4,638 195 23 134
194950 __._______ 521 925,296 4,702 197 2 1.0
1950-51 - ____ - 499.1 886,402 4,518 196 —1 —0.5
195152 ________ . 476.7 846,619 4,359 194 —2 —1.0
195258 . ___ 486.2 863,491 4,488 192 —2 —1.0
1958-54% . ____ 509.8 905,405 4,698 193 1 0.5
1954-55¢% . ____ 509.8 905,405 4,269 212 19 9.8

a Exclusive of receptlon-vuldance center.
* 40-hour week hecame effective.

+ Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.
1 Budget request.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 212 hours per inmate.

This is 19 hours, or 9.8 percent above the level now scheduled for
1953-54.

It is 40 hours, or 23.3 percent above the minimum level of service
of 172 hours, experienced in 1947-48 during the period of 10 fiscal
years, reflected in the above table.

The eight proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions

Budget
Administration : Amount  Page Line
*1 Senior clerk $4,092 144 17
Care and Welfare:
Custodial and personal care
%4 Correctional officers (women guards) (delete 2).____ 15,728 146 49
‘Medieal and dental :
1 Occupational therapist 4,296 146 51
Reception-guidance center ‘ _
1 Senior sociologist 4,980 148 47
1 Intermediate typist-clerk 2,988 148 48
Totals (eight positions) _ $32,084
& Recommended for deletion.
1 Senior clerk (Budget page 144, line 17) . __________ $4,092

This position was scheduled to be abolished during 1953-54, based
on a comparison of the total accounting staff at San Quentin with that
provided in other institutions.

The position is still sought to be retained by the agency on the con-
tention that.‘‘85 percent of its time is spent on daily attendance re-
ports, sick leave, overtime, and vacation records for over 640 em-
ployees.”’

‘We recommend deletion of the position.

‘We first direct attention to the statement that this position utilizes
85 percent of its time relative to certain record-keeping processes in-
volving ‘‘over 640 employees.”” We are unable to reconcile the figure of
640 with an actual count of the positions authorized as shown in the
budget. Total institutional, guidance center, and camp positions amount



— 71 — Corrections

State Prison at San Quentin—Continued

to 575.8, including the eight proposed new positions. It wounld thus
appear that the work load has been overstated by 64.2, or 11.2 percent,
in the number of positions. Either that, or the agency is using a
different definition of ‘‘employee’” than the usual connotation attached
to this word.

In any event, we point out that all of the stated duties are purely
clerical in nature and many of them are susceptible to being performed
by inmate assistance and should, in our opinion be so handled.

Further, since the over-all comparison with other institutions indi-
cates that San Quentin should be able to perform its work load without
this position, its declared inability to do so indicates the desirability
of some internal management analysis of procedures to simplify the
task sufficiently to enable its accomplishment with a comparable staff.

In the 1953-54 budget for Departmental Administration in Correc-
tions a high level analyst position was established to enable internal
appraisals and evaluations to be made by management in situations
such as is here indicated.

We suggest that this item might be 1ncluded in the agenda for study
in the fortheoming fiscal year, if possible.

4 Correctional oﬁ‘icers (women guards) (Budget page 146, line
49) $15,798

These positions have already been estabhshed by the Department of
~ Finance as an interim measure effective as of November 15, 1953.
Legislative approval is now sought to enable their contmuanee to
June 30, 1955.

The basis for the establishment and continuance of these four posi-
tions is that they are required, together with an authorized nurse, to
provide 24 hours per day, seven days per week, custodial supervision
over a condemned woman quartered in the San Quentin hospital.

We understand that this inmate was transferred from the Institution
for Women at Corona, because there was apprehension that this in-
mate’s life was not secure from attack from persons outside the
women’s institution.

‘While we do not attempt to rationalize the necessity for the transfer
of this inmate from Corona to San Quentin the expenditure of approxi-
‘mately $20,000 per year, including the cost of the salary of the nurse
on this assignment, constitutes what we believe to be an unwarranted
expense due largely to what must be termed improper planning of the.
new institution for women at Corona.

The present capital outlay already expended at this faclhty totals
$5,187,548.

Certamly it is reasonable to expect that meorporated in a plant of
this size, there would have been provision made for one or two rooms
of the type of security mecessary for the proper confinement of an
inmate under the circumstances here indicated to exist. The added cost
of the type of construction necessary for such a purpose would be far
less than the support costs now being incurred for extra guards.

Such a unit could be designed as an integral part of a regular
-custody unit and be supervised by the regular personnel normally
provided for the entire unit.




Corrections — 72 —

State Prison at San Quentin—Continued

On the basis of the budget as submitted we W111 have spent over
$30,000 to provide special custody protection for this one inmate. Con-
ceivably the ultimate exhaustion of all appeal processes could continue
this cost beyond the fiscal period provided for, thus further substantlally
1nereas1ng the final special costs for this one case.

We recommend that immediate consideration be given to the formu-
lation of plans to incorporate if possible the construction of the re-
quired type of security unit as an integral part of one of the emstmg
structures.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Inmate for
‘ Custodial Supervision

Total . Increase over

Fiscal custodial Total annual Awverage Levelof - prior year

year positions man-hours population service Amount Percent
194546 _________ 249 545,808 3,775 145 J— —
1946-47 . _____ 256.1 561,371 4,066 138 —7 —4.8
1947-48% . __-_ 304.5 540,792 4,377 124 —14 —10.1
194849 _________ 358.6 636,874 4,638 137 13 10.5
194950 . _______ 361.4 641,846 4,702 137 . —
1950-51 . ____ 3454 613,430 4,518 136 —1 —0.7
195152 . _____ 325.6 578,266 4,359 133 —3 —2.2
195258 . ___ 327.8 582,183 4,488 130 —3 —2.3
1953-54% _______ 340 603,840 4,698 129 -1 —0.8
1954-55% _—____ 340 603,840 4,269 141 12 9.3

* 40-hour week became effective.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.
T Budget request.

The above table indicates that the level of service for custody posi-
tions will increase an average of 12 hours per inmate, or 9.3 percent.
This is directly due to the decrease in population of 420 inmates.

The table does not reflect any increased custodial positions, although
four such positions are requested, due to the fact that these same posi-
tions are reflected in the total for 1953-54, since they were approved on
an interim basis during that year by the Department of Finance.

Attention is directed to the fact that salary savings under the care
and welfare function on Budget page 146, line 53 are indicated to de-
crease from $71,946 in the current year to only $38,500 in 1954-55.

This means that on the basis of the budgeted figures, there will be
available to the agency in 1954-55 the equivalent of 11.5 more positions
under this function on the basis of positions already authorized, than
it will have utilized in 1953-54.

Since 75 percent of all the pos1t10ns under the care and welfare fune-
tion are custodial positions, it is reasonable to allocate this percentage
factor to the custodial complement in terms of positions related to
salary savings.

The result of such proration indicates that the equivalent of 8.6 more
custodial positions will be available to the ageney in 1954-55 without
considering the four additional custodial positions requested. -



— 73 — Corrections

State Prison at 8an Quentin—Continued

If we consider the actual operating experlence of this institution
during the recent fiscal periods of 1951-52 and 1952-53 we note that
populations of 4,359 and 4,488 were handled with a total equivalent of
only 325.6 and 327.8 custodial positions respectively.

Each of these custodial complements were 10.4 and 8.2 officers less,
respectively, than the agency would have, even if the four proposed new
positions were deleted. Yet the agency handled the custody of 90 and
219 more inmates respectively in each of these two years with the re-
duced custodial staffs indicated.

We recognize the fact that these four custodial positions that are
requested are for a special particular post and purpose.

However, in view of the past operating levels of experience of the
agency as discussed above, coupled with the more advantageous level
at which it is budgeted in terms of the changed status of salary savings,
we believe that some of the excessive cost, which the agency apparently
feels necessary under the circustances, should be absorbed within the
existing staffing pattern.

“We therefore recommend deletion of two of the requested correctional
officer positions and the continuance of the other two on a basis of one
year only, or less, if the need is terminated by other circumstances.

This would effect a reduction of $7,864.

Operating Expenses
Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $2,031,320 for 1954-55. This is
a decrease of $68,475 or 3.3 percent under the amount of $2,099,795
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
The request by function for operating expenses 1s indicated below:

Increase
Function . 1958-54% 195455 Amount Percent
Administration _____.______ $48,660 $49,460 . $300 1.6
Support and subsistence_____ 1,345,735, 1,239,825 —105,910 ~ —7.9
Care and welfare___________ 161,920 158,500 —3,420 —2.1
Maintenance and operation
ofplant _________________ 397,470 394,680 —2,790 —0.7
Reception-guidance center ——_ 6,220 6,630 410 6.6
Highway road camps_______ 56,140 72,985 16,845 30.0
Federal forestry camps______ 42,630 42,630 . o
State forestry camps________ 41,020 66,610 25,590 62.4
Totals . $2,099,795 $2,031,320 —$68,475 —3.3

Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $53,752 for 1954-55. This
is a decrease of $39,323 or 42.2 percent under the amount of $93,075
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out. of the total of $53,752 requested for equipment, the sam of
$44,685 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serv-
iceable. This latter amount represents 3.0 percent of an eqmpment in,
vestment of $1,479 885



Corrections — 74 —

State Prison at San Quentin—Continued
The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $328 per inmate.
The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:
. Replacement equipment '

) Increase
Function 1958-54 195455 Amount - Percent
Administration _______________ $2,512 © $144 —3$2,368 —94.3
Support and subsistence__.___.__ 35,584 19,922 —15,662 —44.0
QCare and welfare.—____________ 4,936 6,104 1,168 23.7
Maintenance and operation .
of plant 21,685 15,759 —5,926 —27.8
Reception-guidance center _____ 1,012 1,430 418 41.3
Highway road camps__________ 2,068 1,226 —842 —40.7
Federal forestry camps-_______ L e — — .
State forestry camps__ ... 1,454 ’ 100 —1,35% —98.1
Totals, - $69,251 $44,685 —$24,566 —35.5

The further sum of $9,067 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment -

Increase
Function : 1958-54 1954-56 Amount Percent
Administration ___..___________ $1,394 $335 —$1,059 —76.0
Support and subsistence_______ 3,001 1,283 —1,718 —57.2
Care and welfare______________ 9,416 4,314 —5,102 —54.2
Maintenance and operation
of plant 1,700 1,485 —215 —12.6
Reception-guidance center _____ 586 1,300 714 121.8
Highway road camps_——.______ 1,788 250 —1,538 —386.0
~ Federal forestry camps—___.___ —— —— —— —
State forestry camps__________ 5,939 100 —5,839 —98.3
Totals $23,824 $9,067 —$14,757 —61.9

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

‘We recommend approval of equipment as budgeted.

Department of Corrections
STATE PRISON AT SOLEDAD
ITEM 57 of the Budget Bill , Budget page 153 -
Budget line No. 29
For Support of the State Prison at Soledad From the General Fund

Amount requested $2,620,030
Bstimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year________________ 2,291,707

Increase (14.3 percent) $328,323




— 75 — Corrections

State Prison at Soledad—Continued
Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New . Budget Line
: increase salary adjustments serviees page . No.
Salaries and wages____.__ $246,673 $242,269 $4,404 161 34
Operating - expense _______ 92,873 . 92,873 . — 161 35
HBquipment _____._________ —5,814 —7,81% -2,000 161 36
Inmate pay work projects__ 6,068 6,068 R 161 37
Less: ) )
Increased reimbursements —11,477 — 11,477 B 161 40
Total incréase I, $328,323 $321,919 $6,404 161 49
RECOMMENDATIONS : .
Amount budgeted : $2,620,030
l.egisiative Auditor’s recommendation 2,591,080
Reduction _. - $28,950 .
ANALYSIS

The net recommended reduction of $28,950 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :

Salaries and Wages' . . Budget
] . Amount  Page Line
1 Supervising cook I . $3,810 156 54
Reclassify correctional officers to sergeants________________ 2,280 157 68
6 Correctional officers __________.__________________ 22,860 157 69
Reducing salaries and wages by (7 positions) —____________ $28,950
o Per Capita Costs State Prison at Soledad
Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year
year population cost - ‘Amount Percent
1946-47 50 $1,971 . N
1947-48 327 1,374 —3597 —30.3
1948-49 651 1,090 —284 . —207
1949-50 687 1,122 32 2.9
1950-51 684 1,245 123 11.0
1951-52 —— 969 1,382 137 11.0
1952-53 : 1,825 1,150 . —232 —16.8
1953-54 . 1,950 - 1,187 B 3.2
1954-55 —— 2,200 1,193 ) 6 0.5

The total institutional support budget of this facility exclusive of re-
tirement contributions is scheduled to increase $293,002 or 12.2 percent.
Population at the institution excluding ecamps is anticipated to aver-

" age 2,200 inmates, an increase of 250, or 12.8 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,187 to $1,193, an
inerease of $6 or 0.5 percent. :

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $2,293,639 for an aver-
age population of 1, 950 mmates which would have resulted in a per
capita cost of $1, 176.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected
to be $1,187, including contributions to the State Employees’ Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This



Corrections — 76 —

State Prison at Soledad—Continued

is a variance of $11, or 0.9 percent, from the original Governor’s Budget
estimate. ,

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were increased over the original budget figure of $2,293,639
by the sum of $98,936 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund.
This would have accounted for a $51 increase in per capita costs but
was partially offset by other factors which resulted in a smaller increase
in per capita costs. The salary increase factor is not present in 1954-55
on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, to the ex-
tent that interim approval is given to additional items of expenditure
not included in the proposed support costs, the per capita costs shown
in the budget will again be understated.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$1,690,886. This represents an increase of $246,673 or 17.1 percent over
the total of $1,444,213 scheduled for expenditure in this category dur-
ing 1953-54.
The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated:

Salary increases on 333.3 established positions $88,417
A total of 41 proposed new positions costing 159,456
A change in. estimated salary savings of - . —1,200

Total increase in salaries and wages i} $246,673

A total of 333.3 positions are presently authorized. The agency is
requesting an additional 41 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 12.3 percent in staff, as compared to a 12.8 percent increase
in population at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility:

Total Level of Service—Employee-hours Available per Inmate
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
1946-47__________ 12.8 28,058 50 561 — ——
194748+ ________ 841 149,362 327 457 —104 —18.5
1948-49__________ 1224 217,382 651 334 —123 —26.9
1949-50_ . _______ 135.4 240,470 687 350 16 4.8
1950-61 __________ 143.0 253,968 684 371 21 6
195162 __ . ____ 219.7 390,187 969 403 32 8.6
1952-58 . ___ 283.3 501,365 1,825 275 —128 —31.8
1953-54% . ___ 306.0 543,456 1,950 279 4 1.5

1954-55+________ 348.0 618,048 - 2,200 281 2 0.7
* 40-hour week became effective. ) :
T Budget request.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 281 hours per inmate.

This is two hours or 0.7 percent above the level now scheduled for
1953 54. .

- It is six hours or 2.2 percent above the minimum Ievel of service of
275 hours, experienced in 1952-53 during the period of nine fiscal years,
reflected in the above table.



—_ 17 — ‘ Corrections

State Prison at Soledad—Continued
The 41 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

. : Functions and Positions Budget
Administration Amount  Page Line
1 Intermediate account clerk $2,844 155 5
Support and subsistence

*1 Supervising cook I _ 3,810 156 54

Care and welfare
Custodial and personal care

*Correctional officers (reclassify to sergeants)_____.___ 2,280 157 68
*26 Correctional officers (delete 6) 99,060 157 69
Medical care '

1 Medical technical assistant 3,810 157 71
Education :

1 Instructor in welding 4980 158 7
.1 Instructor in ecarpentry 4,980 158 8

1 Instructor in farm mechanics L 4,980 158 9
Classification and parole

1 Parole officer I : i 4,512 158 11

1 Senior stenographer-clerk 3,456 158 12

4 Intermediate typist-clerk 11,952 158 13

Maintenance and operation of plant
Maintenance of structures

1 Painter 4,194 159 7
Light, heat, and power :
1 Stationary engineer - 4,404 159 9
1 Eleectrician 4,194 159 10
Totals 41 positions ' $159,456
* Recommended for deletion. ’
1 Supervising cook I (Budget page 156, line 54) . _.____ $3,810

This position is now requested on the basis of providing day-off relief
for the two supervising cooks now at the barracks.

We recommend deletion of the position.

In the 1951-52 Budget, a similar position was requested and deleted
by the Leglslature In the same budget a request was also made for two
assistant supervising institution cooks in order to provide for complete
coverage on the inmate kitchen at the then new institution, the employee
kitchen, together with the kitchen at the barracks. The Legislative
Auditor recommended the allowance of the two latter positions at that
time. .

.We are unable to reconcile that allowance with the present request
for another such position to enable coverage for what has already been
provided. ,

In the 1952-53 Budget, this agency requested two assistant super-
vising institution cooks in order to provide for an increased level of
service for supervision over existing feeding facilities. It was pointed
out then in our analysis that one of the cooking supervision positions
was to provide for coverage which was already available from existing
staffing. The Legislature deleted the position.

In 1953-54 the Department of Corrections as a whole requested 12
additional cooking positions. Included in this request was one position
of supervising cook I at Soledad. This was again deleted by the Legis-
lature.



Corrections — 78 —

State Prison at Soledad—Continued

We desire to point out that Soledad has at present 11 established
positions under the feeding function, including a food manager, a super-
vising cook II, seven supervising eooks Grade I, an instructor in baking,
and a butcher meat cutter II. The total cost of salaries and wages for
these 11 positions is $51,894.

By way of comparison we direct attention to the fact that at Folsom,
the operation of a farm kitchen, a hospital kitchen, a personnel kitchen,
and an inmate mess kitchen is accomplished by one food manager, one
supervising cook II, four supervising cooks I, one butcher-meat cutter
11, and one instructor in baking. These eight positions cost $39,314.

The above comparison indicates that we are feeding 400 more inmates
at Folsom with three less supervising cooking positions, at a salary and
wage cost which is'$12,580 less than at Soledad.

"We again recommend the request for the additional supervising
cook I be deleted.

Thke following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to the custodial function at this facility:

Level of Service—Employee-hours Available per Inmate for Correctional Officers

Total Increase over
Fiscal custodial Total annual Average Level of prior year

year positions man-hours population service Amount Percent
194647 . ___ 8.7 19,070 50 381 - ——
1947-48% _________ 63.4 112,598 327 344 —37 —9.7
194849 ___-___ 89.3 158,597 651 244 —100 —29.1
1949-50__________ 95.7 169,963 687 247 ] 1.2
1950-561 . _____ 97 172,272 684 252 5 2.0
195152 _______ 157.83 279,365 969 . 288 36 14.3
195268 _________ 201.5 357,864 1,825 196 —92 —31.9 -
1953-547 _______ 216 - 383,616 1,950 197 1 0.5
1954-55% . _ 242 429,792 2,200 195 -2 —1.0

* 40-hour week became effective.
1 Budget request.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

The foregoing table indicates that level of service for total custody
positions will provide 195 hours per inmate in 1954-55, a slight dechne
of two hours, or 1 percent, as compared to 1953-54.

It should be noted, however, that all of the requested custody posi-
tions are for the barracks area, which in effect is a separate entity as
far as custody is concerned. Therefore, the additional positions will
materially improve the level of service in that area.

Reclassify 10 correctional officers to sergeants ( farm‘ barracks) .

(Budget page 157, line 68)__ - $2,280

26 Correctional officers ( farm barracks) (Budget page 157,
line 69) __ _— - e 99,060
3101,540

The above additional custodial pos1t10ns are requested by the agency
on the contention that building up the population in the farm barracks
area from 450 inmates to 700 inmates to be housed in the same 10
dormitories, will necessitate additional dormitory coverage because of
double decking the beds in the barracks. It is also stated that the in-



— 79 — Corrections

State Prison at Soledad—Continued

crease in population in ‘the barracks will necessitate additional posts to
man four towers, not now covered, and also provide for coverage for
visiting room and transportation purposes.

Three of the dormitories will house medium security inmates, and
seven of the dormitories will be minimum security or honor barracks.
The net increase in population in the barracks area will be 250 inmates.

The agency states that the allowance of the requested positions will
merely reinstate the same level of coverage by shift on the same posts

that was formerly in effect when the population in the old barracks
area was at 700, prior to the opening of the new institution at Soledad.
It is our understanding that the same type of security risks in the same
proportions as now contemplated were covered when the prior pop-
ulation stood at the 700 figure. .

Under the foregoing condltlons there would be no 1mprovement in
the quantitative level of eustodial service being extended.

- We have requested that prior post assighment and securlty type of

- information in effect in 1949-50 and in 1950-51 be made available for
our review.

‘We do not concur in the necessity for the upgrading of the existing
coverage from correctional officers to sergeants. The statements justify-
ing the replacement of correctional officers with correctional sergeants
are that there will be added responsibilities because of the added pop-
ulation of 250 inmates.

* We believe that the inference of the statement is not wholly in accord
with the facts. With the increase in population, admittedly there could
be an inecrease in the number or volume of decisions to be made or of the
same kind of duties to be performed. However, a mere increase in the
volume of work load of a given nature does not of itself ordinarily
justify a reclassification of the position, unless there is also a change
in the degree or kind of responsibility as a result of the work load
change.

© We direct attentlon to the fact that normally a rational balance
should be maintained between the numerical quantities of different
grades of the same general kinds of positions as a sound principle of
good organizational structure.

In the current 1953-54 Budget 28 sergeants are established for 163
correctional officers, or a ratio of one sergeant for each 5.7 correctional
officer.

If the present agency request is allowed the budget would add 10
sergeants for 26 officers, or a ratio of one sergeant for each 2.6 officers.

This would obviously provide for a substantial enrichment in the
ratio of sergeants to officers, which we believe to be an unwarranted
additional cost.

We therefore recommend that the request for the reelass1ﬁcat1on of
positions ecovering the posts in the barracks area be deleted eliminating
the amount of $2 280 budgeted for this purpose.

The- agency is requesting 26 additional correctional officers to
strengthen the coverage on the barracks area.

The budget presentation indicates that dormltory coverage is des1red
on the basis of the 700 population, as reflected in the chart on budget



Corrections ' — 80 —

State Prison at Soledad—Continued

page 154, lines 58 to 73, inclusive. This would require an increase of
four posts with which we are in accord.

Similarly on budget page 155, lines 6 to 15, inclusive, additional
posts are requested to provide eustodlal coverage on four towers where
no such ‘coverage now exists and to provide posts for visiting room and
transportation purposes. These additional posts are 12 in number. Thus
a total of 16 additional posts are requested. This will require 16 addi-
tional officers plus relief. Full relief coverage would require 9.6 officers,
rounding the total requlrement to 26 additional officers 1nc1ud1ng rehef
These 26 positions would requlre $99,060.

However, we are not fully in accord with the agency’s stated require-
ments, We believe that experience, coupled with careful classification
of security risks, and conservative custodial management practices can
result in some thinning of the actual coverage sought to be provided.

From a purely financial point of view it appears to be an excessive
premium to be required to pay approximately $100,000 per year addi-
tional for custodial supervision over the same facilities in the same
area, by virtue of increasing the number of minimum and medium
secumty inmates in the area from 450 to 700, a net gain of only 250
inmates.

In terms of the added population in the area we are providing a
level of added custodial service of 184.7 hours per additional inmate.

In terms of dollars we are spending $100,000 additional to gnard 250
additional inmates, or an average of $400 per year per additional
inmate for custody salaries, alone

‘In terms of posts, where 450 inmates are now covered by 16 posts,
a total of 32 posts are now created to cover the same area because of
250 additional inmates. This is an increase of 100 percent in posts for
the same area, as compared to only a 55 percent increase in the number
of inmates housed in the area.

We suggest that management give some consideration to the possi-
bility of utilizing a motorized mobile patrol in lieu of the 10 additional
posts requested to man the four towers not currently staffed. These
10-tower posts including relief require 16 positions, costing $60,960,
whereas a two-man motorized patrol equipped with walkie-talkie would
only require six posts or 10 positions costing $38,100, a saving of
$22,860. A one-man motorized patrol would cost only $11,430. Such a
motorized patrol would further possess certain advantages of mobility
and surprise not available in fixed fower posts.

In any event, sound savings are possible, while still utilizing the
tower coverage.

Under the proposed request for 10 posts to man the four towers, not
now covered, four posts would be provided on the 12 midnight to 8 a.m.
shift, only two posts on the 8 am. to 4 p.m: shift, and four posts on
the 4 p.m. to 12 midnight shift.

One tower is located at each of the four corners of the rectangular
area within which are located the dormitories. The principal line of
sight coverage by thése towers is the perimeter line of the premises and
the area adjacent thereto. Each tower primarily provides line of sight
coverage on two sides of the rectangular area. From the standpoint of




— 81 — Corrections

State Prison at Soledad—Continued

general v151b111ty on this type of coverage, almost comparable security
observation is obtained by staffing two towers only, diagonally opposite
each other, as is actually contemplated to be done on one shift under
the present request.

‘We recommend that this type of coverage be followed on each of the
other two shifts. This would permit the elimination of four posts, which
with relief would require six less posmons

We therefore recommend deletion of six correctional officer posztwns
reducing solary and wage costs for custodial supervision in the amount
of $22,860.

An examination of the post as51gnment schedule in effeet for pres-
ently authorized positions discloses some potential areas where a reas-
signment of present custody officers might be made to secure some of
the coverage for which additional positions are now being sought.

For example, we note that full relief coverage is provided for Post
No. 2035, clothing room officer, Post No. 245, mail room, and Post No.
246, mail room, and Post No. 218, mail room. These are four posts
that in our opinion do not warrant rellef coverage on Sundays as these
types of activities might well be restricted to a six-day week basis. If
this were done the relief time already provided could be allocated to
tours of duty having higher priority in the opinion of the management.

Operating Expenses

- Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,149,514 for 1954-55. This is
an increase of $92,873 or 8.8 percent over the amount of $1,056,641
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

) Increase
Function 1958-54 1954-58 Amount Percent
Administration _-___________ $20,640 $20,860 $220 11
Support and subsistence____ 580,855 642,854 61,999 10.7
Care and welfare___________ 114,395 . 116,125 1,730 1.5
Maintenance and operation of ’
plant 234,425 239,410 4,985 2.1
State forestry camps____.____ 81,520 109,635 28,115 34.5
Federal forestry camps______ . 20,630 20,630 _— o
Totals $1,052,465  $1,149,514 $97,049 . .92 -

Equipment
. Bquipment expenditures are scheduled at $8 305 for 1954-55. ThlS
is a decrease of $5,814 or 41.2 percent under the amount of $14,119
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $8,305 requested for equipment, the sum of $5,517
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete .or no longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 0.5 pereent of an equipment investment
of $1,158,591 on August 31, 1953.

The equlpment investment on a per capita basis is $5627 per 1nmate



Corrections — 82 —
State Prison at Soledad—Continued

The request by function for replacement equlpment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

. . Increase

Function -1958-54% 195}-55 Amount Percent
Administration ______ S ‘ $50 . $50 - .
Support and subsistence ______ 1,228 150 —3$1,078 —87.8
Care and welfare_____._____.____ 1,445 1,387 —58 —4.0

Maintenance and operation of ‘
plant : . 4,772 1,330 —8,442 —72.1
State forestry camps_—________ 620 2,600 1,980 319.4
Federal forestry camps________ 2,300 — —2,300 —100.0
Totals - $10,415 $5,617 —84,898 . —41.0

- The further sum of $2,788 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

Increase
Function : 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration . ____ $618 $207 —$411 —66.5
Support and subsistence_______ 200 100 —100 —50.0
Care and welfare.._._._._.______ 1,661 oo 2,151 490 29.5
Maintenance and operation of
plant — 1,150 250 —900 —78.3
State forestry ecamps__._____.__ ™ 80 5 6.7
Federal forestry camps__.__.___ —_ ___ ___ N
Totals . $3,704 $2,788 —$916 —24.7

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

‘We recommend equipment items as budgeted.

Department of Corrections
STATE PRISON AT SOLEDAD

ITEM 58 of the Budget Bill = - Budget page 153
Budget line No. 47
For Initial Inventory, Barracks Area at the State Prison at Soledad,
From the General Fund

Amount 'réquested $9,700

Estimated to be exp_ended in 1953—54 Fiseal Year__ ’ None

Increaée : $9,700
RECOMMENDATIONS ' ,

Amount budgeted__. $9,700

Legislative Additor’s recommendation 9,700

Reduction None
ANALYSIS

This is a one-time expenditure, which is limited by the terms of the
appropriation. _ -
‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.



— 83 — : Corrections

Depariment of Corrections
DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITUTION

ITEM 59 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 163
) Budget line No. 24

For Supporf of Devel Vocational Institution From the General Fund

Amount requested $2,215,939
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_ _________.._ . _ 1,818,775
Increase (21.8 percent) $397,164

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages________ $261,580 $218,778 - $47,802 169 37
Operating expense _______ 142545 142,545 | — 169 38
Equipment- ______________ —5,258 —5,253 e 169 39
Inmate pay work projects.._ 3,662 - 3,662 —_— 169 40
Less: .
Increased reimbursements —5,370 —5,370 R 169 45
Total increase —______ $397,164  $349,362 $47,802 169 47
RECOMMENDATIONS -
Amount budgeted ) $2,215,939
legislative Auditor’s recommendation _.- 2,186,695
Reduction _.___. i ‘ - $29,244
ANALYSIS '

The recommended reduction of $29,244 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated : »

Budget
Salaries and wages Amount Page Line
Care and welfare
Custodial :
2 Correctional serveants ________________ $9,024 166 64
1 Correctional officer 3,810 166 65
Medical and dental care
3 Medical technical assistants____________ 11,430 166 73

Educational and vocational training
1 Recreation and physical education )
instructor 4,980 168 46

7 Pos1t10ns, reducing salaries and wages by $29,244

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution Per capite . Increase over prior year

year population cost Amount Percent
194647 _____________ 441 - $1,289 —— —
194748 ______ 508 1,528 $239 - - 185
194849 _____________ 545 1,679 151 9.9
194950 _____________ 557 1,637 —42 o —R5
195061 556 1,746 109 : 6.7
195152 516 2,132 386 221
1962-68 . _ 544 2,186 54 2.5
1958-54% —___________ 870 2,130 —56 —2.6

195465 . ________ 1,190 1,897 —233 —10.9

* Prior years cover operation at Lancaster location.

‘The total expendlture budget of this facility inclusive of the recep-
tion guidance center is scheduled to increase $415,569 or 21.8 percent.



Corrections — 84 —

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued

Population at the institution including guidance center is anticipated
to average 1,190 inmates, an increase of 320, or 36.8 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $2,130 to $1,897, a
decrease of $233, or 10.9 percent.

Population at the guidance center is scheduled at 120 inmates, an
increase of 40 inmates, or 50 percent, above the 80 inmate population
for this function during 1953-54.

"At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $1,749,130 for an aver-
age population of 840 inmates, which would have resulted in a per
capita cost of $2,253.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected
to be $2,130, including contributions to the State Employees Retire-
ment Fund, which are included- in such costs for the first time. This
is a variance of $123, or 5.5 percent, from the original Governor’s
Budget estimate.

It should be pointed out, however that in the above comparison,
costs for 1953-54 were 1ncreased over the original budget figure of
$1,749,130 by the sum of $94,137 as an allocation from the Salary
Increase Fund. This would have accounted for a $112 inerease in per
capita costs but was offset by other factors including: increased popu-
lation which resulted in an actual decrease in per capita costs. This
factor is not present in 1954-55 on the basis of the present Governor’s
Budget. Nevertheless, to the extent that interim approval is given to
additional items of expenditure not included in the proposed support
costs, the per capita costs shown. in the Budget may be understated.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954.55 is
$1,5623,509. This represents an increase of $261,580, or 20.7 percent
over the total of $1,261,929 scheduled for expendlture in thls category
during 1953-54.
The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated : »

Merit salary increases on 307 established positions $67,665
A total of 27 proposed new positions costing 114,106
A change in estimated salary savings of ] 79,809

Total increase in salaries and wages — ' $261,580

A total of 807 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questlng an additional 27 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 8.9 percent in staff, as compared to a 36.8 percent increase
in populatmn at this facility. .

Attention is directed to the fact that on budget page 169, line 35
salary savings are indicated to decline from $109 609 to $29 800, a
decrease of $79,809.

This dollar reduction.in terms of authorized positions means that
the agency will have the benefit of the equivalent of 19.7 more positions
in 1954-55 than it had in 1953-54, without considering the effect of any
proposed new positions it now requests,



— 85 — ’ Corrections

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued
The followmg table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility. .

Total Level of Service—Employee Hours Available per Inmate
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
1945-46 ________ 128 280,576 21 13,361 . ___
194647 ________ 120.1 263,259 359 733 —$12,628 —94.56
1947-48% _______ 156.1 278,654 418 667 —66 —9.0
194849 ________ 174.8 310,445 453 685 18 2.9
194950 ________ 1777 315,595 473 667 —18 —2.6
1950-51 ________ 177 814,352 467 673 6 —0.9
195162 ________ 174.4 309,734 492 630 —}3 —6.}
1952-538 _______ 179.2 318,259 544 585 =45 -1
1953-54% _______ 296 525,696 870 604 19 3.2
1954-56¢ —______ 321 570,096 1,190 479 —125 —20.7

* 40-hour week became effective.

+ Budget request.

1 Estimated as shown in 1954-55 Budget.. -

§ In temporary Iocation at Lancaster prior to July, 1953. o

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 479 hours per inmate.

This is 125 hours, or 20.7 percent below the level now scheduled for
1953-54. This evidences a proper trend in view of the substantial in-
crease in population, bringing this facility close to its normal maximum
capacity of 1,200.

The 27 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions

Care and Welfare : Budget‘
Custodial : Amount  Page . Line
* 2 Correctional sergeant . $9,024 166 64
* 1 Correctional officer . 3,810 166 65
Medical and Dental Care:
1 Psychiatrist II . 8,318 166 67
1 Senior dentist i 8,114 166 72
*# 3 Medical technical assistant 11,430 166 73
1 Senior clinical psychologist _ 35,772 166 69
2 Occupational therapist II 8,592 166 (ol
Classification and Parole: ’ ‘ ’
2 Parole officer I . 9,024 166 75
1 Senior stenographer-clerk 3,456 166 76
7 Intermediate typist-clerk __ . 20,916 166 s
Maintenance and Operation of Plant
Structures: . . .
1 Painter foreman : 4,512 167 . 52
1 Stationary engineer _._. i 4,194 167 53
Educational and Vocational Training
1 Instructor in mechanical drawing 4,980 168 44
*1 Recreation and physical education instructor_______ 4,980 168 46
Reception-Guidance Center
1 Prison records officer. 3,996 169 13
1 Intermediate typist-clerk : 2,988 169 14
Totals (27 positions) $114,106

* Recommended for deletion.



Corrections — 86 —

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial positions at this facility:

Level of ServiceQEmployee Hours Available per Inmate
for Custodial Service

Total Increase over

Fiscal custodial Total annual Average Level of prior year

year positions man-hours population service Amount Percent
1945-46 ________ 67.0 146,864 47 3,125 S
194647 ________ 72.0 157,824 441 358 —2,767 —88.5
1047-48% ______._ 922 163,747 508 322 —36 —10.1
194849 ________ 109.3 194117 545 356 34 10.6
1949-50 ____.___ 111.6 198,202 557 356 0 0
195051 ________ 112.5 199,800 556 359 3 0.8
195162 . ___ 109.5 194,472 516 377 18 5.0
1952-58% . _____ 112.0 198,912 544 366 —11 —2.9
1953-54% _____._ 191.0 339,216 870 390 24 6.6
1954-55F . _ 196.0 348,096 1,190 293 —97 -—24.9

* 40-hour week became effective.

T Budget request.

I Estimated as shown in 1954-55 Budget. ~

2 Correctional sergeants (Budget page 166, line 64 ) __________ $9,024
1 Correctional officer (Budget page 166, l'me 65) 3,810

The above positions are requested on the basis of providing addi-
tional security in the hospital area for hospital personnel and inmate
workers.

‘We recommend deletion of the above positions.

The level of service for custodial coverage at this institution under
the proposed budget, as shown. in the preceding table, with the increase
in population will be 293 hours per inmate in 1954-55.

The physical plant at Deuel is a reproduction of the state prison at
Soledad, with the primary basie difference that Soledad has additional
capacity by virtue of operating the old barracks facilities as added
dormitory space.

The custodial coverage in 1952-53, according to post assignments,
totals 34 officers in the barracks area at Soledad. If we eliminate these
positions from consideration we arrive at a net total of 182 custody
positions required to operate the Soledad institution proper, exclusive
of the barracks area, during 1953-H4.

Based on the 1nst1tut1ona1 capacity of 1,500, this provides for a level
of custodial service of 215 hours per 1nmate

Bearing in mind again that the physical institutional plant at Deuel
is a practical duplication of the physical plant at Soledad, we find no
justification for a higher level of custodial service at Deuel, than pre-
vails at Soledad, on the basis of plant comparisons.

However, the proposed augmentation of the custodial staff at Deuel
would provide for a level of service of 293 hours per inmate, which
would be 78 hours, or 36.3 percent, above the level required. for com-
parable facilities at Soledad.

At the time the 1953-54 budget for Deuel was submitted, the staffing
pattern was predicated largely on the fact that this institution was
estimated to achieve a final population figure of 1,150 on June 30, 1954,
compared to a previous average population of only 555 when the insti-
tution was operated at the Lancaster location. The 1,150 final popula-



— 87 — Corrections

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued
tion figure used in formulating the 1953-54 budget is only 50 less than
the planned capacity of 1,200 for this institution, and is only 40 less
than the average population contemplated for the 1954-55 Fiscal Year.

A total of 191 positions are already budgeted for custody purposes
at Deuel during 1953-54 for an average population of 1,190 inmates.

As has been pointed out, staffing for a similar plant at Soledad on
a comparable basis requires only 182 custody positions for a popula-
tion of 1,500. Thus if the custody budget for Deuel were to be for-
mulated solely on the factor of physical plant comparisons, some justi-
fication would be indicated to reduce the existing custody staff at Deuel
by nine positions, and not.add to it to the extent of three such posi-
tions as is requested.

On the basis of all the foregoing factors, we cannot concur in the
request and recommend deletion of the three custodial positions effect-
ing a reduction in salaries and wages of $12,834. -

3 Medical technical assistants (Budget page 166, line 73) . ___ $11,430

The above positions are requested to augment the level of service
for the medical and dental care function. They are stated to be re-
quired for 16-hour 7-day outpatient clinie and treatment service.

We recommend deletion of the three requested positions of medical
technical assistants.

In the first place, the medical technical assistant classification is
comparable to and is to be counted with the number of correctional
officer positions in evaluating the total staff devoted to the custody
function. On this basis, as pointed out in our preceding discussion cov-
ering deletion of the requested correctional officer positions, this fa-
cility already has more than ample custody staffing when compared
to similar institutions such as Soledad.

. Furthermore, if we examine the level of service provided for in the
medical and dental function, we note that under the budget for 1954-55,
Deuel would have a level of 27 hours per inmate as compared.to 11
hours at Soledad and 14 hours at Chino. This would place Deuel 16
hours, or 145.5 percent, above Soledad, and 13 hours, or 92.9 percent,
above Chino. We are unable to find any substantial basis for ereating
such a disparity between the levels of service for medical and dental
between respective penal facilities, or for substantially improving the
level of this service beyond the point contemplated when the 1953-54
budget was submitted.

‘We direct attention to the fact that we have recommended approval
of the one psychiatrist and the one senior dentist which will permit
some improvement in the scope of services available from this function
in the 1954-55 Fiscal Year.

On the basis of the foregoing factors we recommend deletion of the
three medical technical assistants. It should also be noted that two of
these same positions were requested last year and deleted by the Leg-
islature.

1 Becreation and physical education instructor (Budget page
168, line 46) $4,980



Corrections » — 88 —

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued )

This position would improve the level of service for this activity by
100 percent. A similar second position has been requested for three
successive years at Soledad and has been deleted each time by the
Legislature.

‘We reaffirm our previous contention that this position is one of low
priority. The budget already provides for one position of athletic coach
and instruector of physical education. We are still of the opinion that
a sufficiently formalized and adequate physical education program can
be developed without the neeessity of another coach service position to
provide this type of supervision.

Operating Expenses'’

Operating expenses are scheduled at $718,490 for 1954-55. This is
an increase of $142.545, or 24.7 percent, over the amount of $575,945
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Function 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration —______________ $19,050 .$19,000 —850 —0.3
Support and subsistence—______ 341,330 461,905 120,575 35.3
Care and welfare______________ 87,080 50,305 13,275 35.8
Maintenance and operation of
plant 156,025 154,350 —1,675 —1.1
Educational and vocational
training 18,290 26,730 8,440 46.1
Reception guidance center______ 4,220 6,200 1,980 46.9
Totals $575,945 $718,490 $142 545 24.7

Equipment
Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $3,460, entlrely for replace-
ment items for 1954-55. This is a decrease of $5, 253 or 60.3 percent,
under the amount of $8,713 estimated to be expended in the 1953-54
Fiscal Year.
The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

Increase
Function 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration —______________ $75 $100 $25 33.3
Support and subsistence__._____ 300 . | 150 —150 —50.0
Care and welfavre___________ —— 2,852 350 —2,502 —87.7
Maintenance and operation
of plant 1,957 400 —1,657 —79.6
Educational and vocational .
training 2,429 2,460 31 1.3
Totals $7,613 . $3,460 —$4,153 —54.6

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $13,185
for équipment, all of which was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held with the agency and Department of
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests
was made. This review was supplemented where possible by personal
inspection and appralsal in the field.



— 89 — Gorrections

Deuel Vocational Institution—Continued

~ As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that the
total equipment request was reduced from $13,185 to $3,460, a saving
of $9,725, or 73.8 percent. '

On the basis of the foregoing reviéew and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.

Department of Corrections
INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN AT CORONA

ITEM 60 of the Budget Bill Budget page 170
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Institution for Women at Corona From the General Fund

Amount requested - $715,645
Hstimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiseal Year__.______________ 628,567
Increase (13.9 percent) » $87,078
Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO
Total Work load or New Budget Line
] inerease salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages.._____ $90,353 $74,655 $15,698 174 33
Operating expense ________ —2,905 —2,905 N 174 34
Equipment —_____________ —204 —8,38} 3,130 174 35
Inmate pay work projects 1,769 1,769 e 174 36
Less:
Increased reimbursements —1,935 —1,935 N 174 39
Total increase _______ $87,078 $68,250 $18,828 174 46
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $715,645
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 707,641
* Reduction $8,004
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $8,004 consists of' the following
amounts in the categories indicated:

Budget
Salaries and wages Amount Page Line
1 Laundry supervisor $4,194 172 6
1 Correctional officer 3,810 173 7
2 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by______ $8,004
Per Capita Costs, Institution for Women at Corona
Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year
year population cost Amount - Percent
194647 . __ 248 $851 — e
194748 288 969 $118 13.9
194849 ____ . __ 314 1,204 - 235 243
194950 __ ______ 321 1,167 37 —3.1
195051 334 1,176 : 9 8
195162 . ____ 393 1,141 35 —3.0
195268 413 1,262 121 10.6
195364 . ______ 460 . 1,426 164 12.9
‘195456 490 1,524 98 6.8

The total expenditure of this facility is scheduled to increase $90,602
or 13.9 percent.



Corrections — 90 —

Institution for Women at Corona—Continued

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 490 inmates,
an increase of 30, or 6.5 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,426 to $1,524, an
increase of $98 or 6.8 percent. ’

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $625,197 for an average
population of 473 inmates Whlch would have resulted in a per capita
cost of $1,322.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected
to be $1,426, including. contributions to the State Employees Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This
is a variance of $104, or 7.3 percent, from the orlgmal Governor’s
Budget estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison
costs for 1953-54 were mereased over the original budget figure of
$625,197 by the sum of $26,234 as an allocation from the Salé,ry In-
crease Fund. This accounted for $55, or 52.9 percent, of the increase
in per capita costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not-
present in 1954-55 on the basis of the. present Governor’s. Budget.
Nevertheless, to the extent that interim approval is given to additional
items of expenditure not included in the proposed support costs, the
per capita costs shown in the Budget will again be understated.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954- 05 is
$488,129. This represents an increase of $90,353 or 22 7 percent over
the total of $397,776 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.
The change in salary andwage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 105 established positions ~ $55,087
‘A total of § proposed new positions costing._ 23,666
A change in estimated salary savings of 11,600

Total increase in salaries and wages " $90,353

A total of 105 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing an additional five proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 4.7 percent in staff, as compared to a 6.5 percent increase
in population at this facility.

ANALYSIS

It should be noted that the 1953-54 budget contemplated an average
population at this institution of 473 inmates. Aectually, this 1953-54
population is now estimated to be 460 inmates. Thus, from the compara-
tive standpoint of evaluating any added work load attributable to
population increase in 1954-55 over and above that contemplated and
budgeted for in 1953-54, the budgeted difference in population may be
deemed to be the difference between 473 and 490 or a total of only 17
inmates. The added 1954-55 population on this basis is only 3.6 percent
greater than that originally budgeted for in 1953-54.



— 91 — 'Gorrection\s

Institution for Women at Corona—Continued

In the absence of other considerations, any increase in staff accord-
ingly may be deemed to constitute an inerease in the level of service.

Attention is directed to the fact that on page 174 line 31, salary
savings are scheduled to decline from $30,600 to $19,000, a reduction
of $11,600. This means that the agency will have the benefit of $11,600
more dollars available for salaries and wages on the basis of presently
authorized positions in 1954-55 than it did from those same positions
in 1953-54, because of better recruitment and employment conditions.

This is the equivalent of 1.7 additional positions within the authorized
level of service and this time should be utilized to handle some of the
duties for which additional personnel are being requested and which
appear to be insufficiently justified.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility.

Total Level of Service—Employee Hours Available per Inmate
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual . Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
194344 ___ . ___ 43 94,256 143 659 = N
194445 ________ 39 ‘ 85,488 - 145 - 590 —$69 —10.5
194546 ________ 38 83,296 198 421 —169 —28.6
194647 ________ 31 67,952 248 274 —147 —384.9
1947-48% _______ 395 75,643 288 263 —11 —.
194849 ________ 44.3 78,677 314 251 —12 —}.6
194950 ________ 52.4 93,062 321 290 39 . 155
1950-51 49.7 88,267 334 264 —26 —9.
195162 ________ 55.9 99,278 393 253 —11 —h.2
195263 —__-___ 645 114,552 - 413 277 24 9.5
1958-54% _______ 104 184,704 460 402 125 45.1
0.7

1954-55% ———_ 110 195,360 490 399 —3 —|
*.40-hour week became effective. -

I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

1 Budget request.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of serviee
will average 399 hours per inmate.

. This-is three hours, or 0.7 percent, below the level now scheduled for
1953-54. .

It is 148 hours, or 58.9 percent, above the minimum level of service of
251 hours, experienced in 1948-49 during the period of the last seven
fiscal years, reflected in the above table.

The five proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions Budget
Support and Subsistence . Amount  Page Line
%1 Laundry supérvisor $4,194 172 6
Care and Welfare—Custodial and personal care
#1 Correctional officer - 3,810 173 7
Education-and Religion ’
1 Supervisor of prison education 7,298 178 9
Classification and Parole .
1 Senior sociologist 4,980 178 11
1 Intermediate typist-clerk 2,988 - 173 12
Maintenance and Operation of Plant .
(1) Institution fire fighter (intermittent) ____.________ 896 173 63
Total (5 positions) $23,666

* Recommended for deletion.



Corrections : — 92 —

Institution for Women at Corona—Continued
ANALYSIS ‘
1 Laundry Supervisor (Budget page 172, line 6) _—_________. $4,194

This position is requested partly to assist in the laundry operation
due to the added work load imposed on the laundry at this facility by
virtue of contracting with the Riverside School for the Deaf to do the
laundry for this latter institution havmg a laundry load from 225
persons.

The position is also requested partly to act as a part-time clothing
distribution officer and provide some relief coverage in the laundry.

‘We recommend deletion of the position.

In the first place, we understand that the added laundry from the
Riverside School for the Deaf will be a work load factor for only the
nine months out of the year during which the school operates.

Secondly, the additional work load should not necessarily result in
the need for added supervisory civil service positions. The actual work
is to be performed by inmate help. The budget on page 171, line 80,
already provides for one instructor in laundry and dry cleaning work.
This position can continue to provide the same level of laundry super-
vision coverage as prevailed in the current 53-54 F'iscal Year.

According to the budget on page 172, line 33, the laundry at Corona
is actually scheduled to be doing the laundry for the Riverside School
during this current fiscal year, since the sum of $2,640 is shown as the
amount of reimbursements for laundry services from the Riverside
School during 1953-54.

If we appralse the level of supervision service available at the laun-
gry at Corona in terms of the added Work load, we find the folowing

acts.

The population at Corona is scheduled at 490 inmates. Adding to
this the laundry load of 225 persons from the School for the Deaf, we
arrive at a total laundry work load equivalent to an institutional popu-
lation of 715.

By way of comparison, we note that the State Prison at. Soledad is
operating a laundry with a work load in excess of 1950 population, or
almost treble that of Corona with only one laundry supervisor.

‘We believe that the only circumstances that would primarily justify
added ecivil service laundry supervision services would be in the event
that the capacity of the laundry was such that the total work load could
not be accomplished on & one-shift basis. The agency has made no pres-
entation that this is the case and our understanding of the produective
capacity of the laundry at Corona is that even with this added work
load, it will not be operating at its full potential. We therefore do not
reeommend approval of the request.

The clothing distribution aspects of this pos1t10n request are cur-
rently being met by utilization of part-time services of the instructor
in garment makmg ‘We recommend that this function be thus contlnued
as it is at present.

'1 Correctional officer (Budget page 173, line 7) - _____ _._ $3,810

This position is requested on the basis of providing coverage on the
rear gate from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in order to obviate the necessity of
maintenance personnel unlocking and relocking these gates for trades-



— 93 — Corrections

Institution for Women at Corona—Continued

men and for their own duty purposes in securing adm1ttanee by vehicle
to the grounds within the enclosure. The agency states this may oeccur
from 14 to 50 times daily. .

“We recommend deletion of the position.

Admittedly the present arrangement poses some inconveniences and
occasions some loss of time on the part of the individual maintenance
personnel. However, it is clear that the frequency of clearance through
these gates is not at such a rate as to justify the employment of a full-
time position for this purpose even on the basis of the figures furnished
by the agency.

This is more particularly so in view of the fact that the gate duty
funetion sought to be consolidated in the requested position is now ap-
parently susceptible of being spread among, and is in fact, according
to the agency, performed by various maintenance personnel, of which
there are 12, according to the budget. Thus the inconvenience or loss of
time on an individual basis is relatively minor. -

" On the basis of the frequency of the gate operation as stated by the
justification, the employment of a correctional officer primarily for this
purpose at $3,810 per year, would result in a cost varying from approxi-
mately $0.35 to $1.25 each time the gate was opened ‘We recommend
against this additional expendlture

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $237,095 for 1954-55. Thls is
a decrease of $2,905, or 1.2 percent, under amount of $240,000 estimated
to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
. The request by function for operating expenses is 1nd1eated below:

Increase
Function . 1953-54% 195}-55 Amount Percent
Administration _________ $8,470 $8,220 —3$250 —3.0
Support and subsistence _ 135,150 143,570 : 8,420 6.2
Care and welfare________ 54,830 42,595 —12,235 —22.3
Maintenance and ]
operation of plant_____ 41,550 42,710 1,160 2.8
Totals __________\__$240 000 $237,095 —3$2,905 1.2

Operating expenses appear in line as budgeted and are recommended

for approval.
Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $4,351 for 1954-55. This is
a decrease of $204, or 4.5 percent, under the amount of $4,555 estimated
to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $4,351 requested for equipment, the sum of $2,240
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:

) Replacement equipment

. Increase

Function 1958-54 195455 Amount
Administration $100 $100 N
Support and subsistence 2,380 1,063 —3$1,317
Care and welfare i 1,000 550 —450
Maintenance and operation of plant_ . ___ 100 527 . 427

Totals $3,580 $2,240 —$1,340



Corrections — 94 —

Institution for Women at Corona—Continued

The further sum of $2,111 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by funetion, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
Increase
Function 1958-54 195}-55 Amount
Administration $100 $50 —3$50
Support ‘and subsistence 100 100 —
Care and welfare 600 1,861 1,261
Maintenance and operation of plant.________ 175 100 —75
Totals $975 $2,111 $1,136

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Sinece such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $6,921
for equipment. A total of $4,181 was for additional items. The balance
of $2,740 was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held with the ageney and Department of
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests
was made. This review was supplemented where possible by personal
ingpection and appraisal in the field.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that
additional equlpment was reduced from $4,181 to $2,111, a saving of
$2,070, or 49.5 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $2,740 to
$2,240, a further saving of $500, making a total reduction in equip-
ment requests at this facility of $2,570, or 37.1 percent.

/On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.

Department of Corrections
ADULT AUTHORITY
ITEM 61 of the Budget Bill Budget page 176
Budget line No. 22
For Support of the Adult Authority From the General Fund

Amount requested $1,134,042
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year __.______.___._____ 1,028,167
Increase (10.8 percent) e $110,875
Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO
Tatal Work load or New Budget . Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages ____—_. $94,685 $94,685 — 180 22
Operating expense —______ 38,183 38,183 — 180 23
Bquipment ___________.__ —21,688 ° . —21,638 — 180 24
Less:
Increased reimbursements —3855 . —355 _— 180 28

Motal increase ———._ $110,875 $110,875 - 180 30



— 95 — Corrections

Adult Authority—Continued
RECOMMENDATIONS :
Amount budgeted : : $1,1384,042

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 1,134,042
Reduction None
ANALYSIS )
Per Capita Costs for Parole Supervision—Adult Authority
’ ‘Average number ,

Fiscal . of parolees Per capita Increase over prior year
year . supervised cost Amount Percent
1946-47 3,007 $94 — : e
1947-48 3,070 124 . $30 319
1948-49 : i 3,253 139 15 121
1949-50 3,341 .. 138 '] —4.38
1950-51 3,523 © 130 —3 —2.3
1951-52 3,988 135 5 3.8
1952-53 : - 4,418 139 4 3.0
1953-54 - 4,750 149 - . - 10 7.2
- 1954-55 . 5,305 . 156 7 - 49

The total expenditure budget of this faeﬂlty is scheduled to increase
$117,674 or 10.9 percent.

The number of parolees supervised is a,ntlclpated to average 5,305,
an increase of 555, or 11.7 percent.

This results in the per capita cost for parole supervision gomg from
$149 to $156, an increase of $7, or 4.7 percent.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated total expenditures of $987,369. N

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the total expenditures for support are now expected
to-be $1,077,573, including contributions to the State Employees’ Re-
tirement Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This
is a variance of $90,204, or 9.1 percent, from the original Governor 8
Budget estimate. :

It should be pointed out however, that in the above comparison total
expenditure costs for 1953 54 were increased over the original budget
figure of $987,369 by the sum of $30,890 as an allocation from the
Salary Increase Fund. This alone accounted for a 3.1 percent increase
in total expenditure costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is
not present in 1954-55 on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget.
Nevertheless, to the extent that interim approval is given to additional
items of expenditure not included in the proposed support costs, the
total expenditure costs shown in the budget will again be understated.

Current year expenditures were increased also as a result of a more
rapid development of parole case loads than orlgmally scheduled in the
1953-54 Budget

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$852,327. This represents an increase of $94,685 or 12.5 percent over
the total of $757,642 seheduled for expendlture in this category during
1953-54.

4—92364



Corrections — 96 —

Adult Authority—Continued
The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the followmg
factors in the amounts indicated: »

Salary increases on 166.2 established positions __ $48,850
A total of 16 proposed new positions costing 47,335
A change in estimated salary savings of —1,500

Total increase in salaries and wages $94,685

A total of 166.2 positions are presently authorized. The agency is
requesting an additional 16 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 9.6 percent in staff, as compared to a 4.7 percent increase
in parolees supervised.

-The following table reflects a comparatlve measure of the total level
of service extended by this agency. :

Total Level of Service—Employee-hours Available per Parolee
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual  Parolee  Level of prior year
year employees man-hours population  service Amount Percent
194647 ________ 88.0 192,896 2,963 65 — J—
1947-48* ______~ 897 159,307 3,278 49 —16 —2}.6
194849 _______ 101.9 180,974 3,290 55 6 12.2
194950 ____.__ 101.3 179,909 3,450 . 52 —3 —5.5
1950-51 . _____ 106.1 188,434 3,764 50 —2 —3.8
195152 ________ 1181 209,746 4,199 50 — e
195253 . __ 124.4 -220,934 4,676 47 —8 - —6.0
1953-54% . ____ 167.2 296,947 - 5,010 59 12 25.5
1954-55% . _— 183.2 325,363 5,575 58 —1 —1.7

* 40-hour week became effective.
+ Budget request.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 58 hours per parolee.

This is one hour, or 1.7 percent below the level now scheduled for
1953-54.

It is 11 hours, or 23.4 percent above the minimum level of service
of 47 hours, expeneneed in 1952-53 durmg the period of nine fiscal
years, reﬂected in the above table.

The 16 proposed new positions are shown by funetion as follows:

) Functions and Positions Budget

Division of Adult Paroles ' Amount . Page Line

3 Parole officers II $9,986 178 28

6 Parole officers I 16,952 178 32

4 Intermediate stenographer-clerks i 9,681 178 36
Special Intensive Parole Unit

1 Parole officer II ; e 4,740 179 13

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk : 2,988 179 15
Parole out-patient clinic .

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk 2,988 179 65

Totals (16 positions) __ $47,335

The requested staffing will continue the existing level of service
generally for this agency including some implementation of staff for
-the two new functions started in the current year, namely the Special
Intensive Parole Unit and the Parole Outpatient Clinie.



—_ 97 — Corrections

Adult Authority—Continued

Both of the latter activities are to continue on a limited time basis
until evaluations can be made as to their productivity in terms of the
concepts leadlng to their establishment.

‘We again direct the attention of the ageney to what appears to us an
inconsistency either in budgeting or in the actual functioning of one
aspect of the parole program. We have reference to the substantial
disparity between the amounts of repayment of advances to paroled
and discharged prisoners.

On budget page 178, line 55, $22,300 is scheduled for cash assistance
to paroled prisoners Wlth only $4 510 scheduled for repayment as shown
on the same page, line 72.

However, under the special intensive parole unit, on budget page
179, line 33, the amount of $27,000 is scheduled for advances to parolees
in this unit. On the same page, line 48, $13,500 is scheduled for repay-
ment.

‘We are unable to reconcile repayments of 50 percent of the total
advances in one group and only 19.4 percent in the other group.

. We recommend that the agency use sufficient added emphasis on this
latter item to bring it up to the 50 percent level also.

Incidence of Suspensions to Parolee Months of Suspension

Calendar Parolee . Suspensions
year man months¥ Number Percent
1948 32,629 1,029 8.15
1949 33,400 1,014 3.04
1950 35,175 : 997 2.83
1951 : 38,472 1,074 279
1952 42,797 1,028 240
1953 - ’ : 49,087 1,247 2.54

Totals . ) 231,560 6,389 2.76 -
Averages __ 38,593 1,065 2,76

* Total of average case load each month for the calendar year.

" The above table indicates that there is a declining rate in the per-
centage of parole suspensions that are being given in proportion to the
total risk outstanding in terms of total parole months over Which super-
vision is rendered.

The declirie in this rate can materlally reduce the necessity for build-
ing more institutions.

For example, if we apply the 1948 rate of 3.15 to the 1953 risk there
would have been 1,546 suspensions instead of the 1,247 actually in-
voked. This is a difference of 299 suspensions, or about 25 percent of
the number actually issued.

Many factors, of course, can effect this rate. Among trends that will
cause the suspension rate to drop are:

1. A liberalization of parole board policy in increasing the rate of

releases on parole.

2. A liberalization of parole board policy in determining the serious-

ness of conditions Justlfying a suspension.

3. An improvement in the average behavior patterns of parolees
4, Employment conditions.



Corrections — 98 —

Adult Authority—Continued

We note that 1953 reflects a little reversal in the over-all trend evi-
denced in the table, which in turn has contributed its share to increased
inmate population.

Comparisoh of Parole Violators Returned

. . Total parole With new Without new
Calendar violators commitment commitment
‘year . returned Number Percent Number Percent
1948 __ 943 337 36 606 64
1949 1,043 337 32 706 68
1950 ____ 867 378 44 489 56
1951 869 350 40 519 60
1952 __ : 863 . 390 45 1 473 55
1953 946 449 47 497 53
Totals 5,631 2,241 41 3,290 59
Ave1ages 922 374 41 548 . B9

The above table indicates that on the average there has been a trend
resulting in more parole violators being returned because of new
offenses committed rather than for technical violations of the conditions
of parole.

Many factors, including parole board policies, can affect the trend
noted, particularly with reference to the numbers returned without a
new commitment. _

To the extent that better parole supervision and evaluations can obvi-
ate the necessity for returning a parolee for technical reasons, then the
Adult Authority is enabled to make its eontribution both to the public
on the question of protection, to the parolee on the merits of his rehabili-
tation, as well as to the taxpayer in terms of reduced prison population,

. with its attendant expenses for support and capital outlay.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $2565,829 for 1954-55. This is an
increase of $88,183 or 17.5 percent over the amount of $217,646 estl-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
The request by functlon for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Functwn 1958-54 1954-50 Amount - Percent
Administration _______________ $19,280 $21,455 $2,175 11.3
- Division of Adult Paroles._____ 144,416 179,394 34,978 24.2
Special Intensive Parole Unit___ 47,050 47,980 930 2.0
Parole Outpatient Clinie___..___ 6,900 7,000 100 - 1.4
Totals $217,646 $255,829 - $38,183, “17.5 »

Equipment

Equlpment expenditures are scheduled at $43,896 for 1954- 55. This
is a decrease of $21,638 or 33.0 percent under the amount of $65 534
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $43,896 requested for equipment, the sam of
<B14 823 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer service-
able. This latter amount represents 6.5 percent of an equipment invest-
ment of $228,760 on September 30, 1953,



— 99 — ' Corrections

Adult Authority—Continued

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

. . Increase
Function 1953-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration —_______________ $227 $88 —3$139 —61.2
Division of Adult Paroles_______ 8,238 14,660 6422 1780
Special Intensive Parole Unit____ — 50 50 —
Parole Outpatient Clinie________ e .25 25 —
Totals $3,465 $14,823 $6,358 75.1

The further sum of $29,073 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

. Increase
Function '1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration —__________ B $359 $266 —393 —25.9
Division of Adult Paroles______ 19,921 22215 2,294 115
Special Intensive Parole Unit._ 32,275 - 5,856 —26,419 —81.9
Parole Outpatient Clinic._.____ 4514 - 736 —3,778 —83.7
Totals L. $5T069  $20073 —$81.996  —49.1

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

: Department of Corrections ‘
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN
ITEM 62 of the Budget Bill . " Budget page 181
: - Budget line No. 7

For Support of Board of Trustees, Institution for Women, From the
General Fund

Amount requested i $101,848
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_________________ 86,666
Increase (17.5 percent) ; $15,182

\ Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line

. increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages.___.__ $12,365 $12,365 — 182 24
Operating expense _.__._.__ 56560 - . 5,650 R 182 42
Equipment . ___________ —2,765 2765 — 182 52
Less: .
Increased reimbursements —68 —68 — 182 57

Total increase ___.__ $15,182 $15,182 - 182 59



" Corrections - — 100 —

Board of Trustees—Institution for Women—Continued

RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $101,848
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 101,848
Reduction i : None
ANALYSIS
Per Capita Costs, Board of Trustees—lInstitution for Women
Fiscal Parolees Per capita Increase over prior year
year supervised cost Amount Percent
1945-46 _ 98 $200 i —
1946-47 102 237 $37 18.5
1947-48 . 114 293 56 23.6
1948-49 144 306 13 44
1949-50 168 276 —30 —9.8
1950-51 202 247 —29 —10.5
1951-52 221 261 - 14 5.7
1952-53 290 - 241 —20 —7
1953-54 375 2381 —10 —41
1954-55 450 226 —5 —2.2

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase
$15,182 or 17.5 percent. Parole population is anticipated to average
450 parolees an increase of 75 parolees, or 20 percent.

This results in the per -capita cost going from $231 to $226, a de-
crease of $5 or 2.2 percent.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $72,862 for an average
case load of 296 parolees which would have resulted in a per capita
cost of $246.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures 1neorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 on a case load of
375 parolees are now expected to be $231. This is a variance of $15, or
6.1 percent below the original Governor’s Budget estimate. :

This reduction in per capita costs is largely the result of the sub-
stantial increase of 75 in the parole case load, or an additional 26.6
percent work load factor.

If we examine the final appropriation for 1953-54 as authorized by
the Legislature in Assembly Bill No. 700 last year, we find that actual
and estimated expenditures are scheduled to exeeed that amount by
$10,708, or 14.7 pereent, due primarily to development of parole case
loads at a rate in excess of that anticipated in the budget request.

These variances, though sometimes not overly large on an individual
basis, nevertheless in the aggregate, on a state-wide basis, may represent
substantial sums and are pointed out to emphasize the desirability and
necessity of accurate budget forecasting, and of maintaining expendi-
tures within authorized budgetary limitations.

In 1951-52, 1952-53, and again in 1953-54 it was found necéssary to
add pos1t10ns on an emergency basis due to parole work load develop-
ing in excess of the rate provided for in the budgets submitted for eaeh '
of those three fiscal periods.



— 101 — Corrections

Board of Trustees—Institution for Women—Continued

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended by the board of trustees, Institution for Women:

Total Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Parolee
Increase over

Fiscal Total® Total annual Parolees  Level of prior year

year employees man-hours Ssupervised  service Amount  Percent
194546 ______ 4.0 8,768 98 89 —— ——
1946-47_________ 41 8,987 102 88 —1 —1.1
1047-48*%________ 5.3 9,413 114 83 —5 —5.7
194849 _____ 6.0 10,656 144 4 —9 —10.8
1949-50__—_____ 6.0 10,656 168 - 63 —11 —14.9
1950-61 _____.__ 7.0 12,432 202 62 —1 —1.6
195162 __ 7.9 14,030 221 63 1 1.6
195253 __ . __ 8.1 14,386 290 50 —13 —20.6
1953-64% 12. 21,312 375 BT ¢ 140
195455+ __—_____ 13.

23, 088 450 51 —6 —10.5

2 Exclusive of board members.

* 40-hour week became effective.

1 Bstimated as shown in 1954-55 Budget.
T Budget request.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the total level of
service will average 51 hours per parolee.

This is six hours, or 10.5 percent below the level now scheduled for
1953-54, and is at the approximate level of 50 hours, which prevailed
‘in 1952-53.

While the total level of service is down slightly, the actual time avail-

able for personal parole supervision should be enhanced by having
available a better geographical distribution of parole officers in relation
to case loads with the result that less time proportionately should be
spent in travel. In addition, the present budget provides funds for an
additional meeting day per month by board members to review individ-
ual case requirements where necessary and to handle the fixing of terms
and paroles.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of parole
officer service devoted to the parole function for women at this facility:

Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Parolee
for Parole Supervision

Total parole Increase over
Fiscal officer Total annual Number Level of prior year
year positions. man-hours supervised service Amaunt Percent
194546_________ 2.0 4,384 98 45 — —
1946-47__ . _____ 2.0 4,384 102 43 —2 —hh
1947-48%________ 24 4,262 - 114 37 —6 —14.0
194849 ________ 3.0 5,328 144 37 — —
1949-50_________ 3.0 5,328 168 - 32 —5 —18.5
1950-51. . ____ 3.0 5,328 202 26 —6 —18.8
1951-62____- ____ 3.9 6,926 221 31 5 19.2
19652-58%________ 41 7,282 290 25 —6 - —19.4
1953-64%________ 7.0 12,432 375 33 8 32.0
1954-55V________ 8.0 14,208 450 32 —1 —3.0

* 40-hour week became effective.
I Estimated as shown in 1954-55 Budget.
T Budget request.
Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
available from parole officers will average 32 hours per parolee.



Corrections — 102 —

Board of Trustees—Institution for Women—Continued

This is one hour, or 3 percent; less than the level currently in effect
for 1953-54. However, as pointed out above, the proportion of time
devoted to travel should diminish on the average as better geographical
distribution of parole officers becomes possible with inereased staff.

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$69,964. This represents an increase of $12,365, or 21.5 pércent, over
the total of $57,5699 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary inereases on 12 established posih'}mq $8,675
A total of one proposed new position and added per diem, costing______ 3,790
A change in estimated salary savings of 100

Total increase in salaries and wages $12,365

A total of 12 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing one additional proposed new position.

The added position requested is that of a parole officer II. This posi-
tion will carry one-half of a normal case load and will provide for
supervision over the seven parole officers I in the field.

We believe the supervision funection to be particularly necessary
and desirable as observations in the field indicate some lack of uni-
formity in the manner in which similar parolee problems are treated.

Trend of Parole Violators Returned in Relation to Levels of
Service for Parole Supervision

Level of Service Parole Violators Returned
Average Parole -
Piscal parolee super- Total With new commitment Without new commitment
Year case load vision No. Percent No. Percent No. Percent
1948-49__ 144 37 28 19.4 5 17.9 23 821
1949-50__ 168 32 39 23.2 7 17.9 32 821
1950-51__ 202 26 34 16.8 7 20.6 27 794
1951-52.._ 221 31 27 12.2 12 44.4 15 55.6
1952-53__ 290 25 47 16.2 12 255 35 74.5
175 : 43 - - 132

The foregoing table indicates that there is no consistent direet rela-
tionship between the level of service available in terms of average hours
of supervision per parolee and the rate of parole violations, expressed
in terms of the percentage of such violators returned, to the stated case
load under supervision. In other words, there is here no clear demon-
stration that more parole officer time, on an average annual basis per
parolee, necessarily results in either a greater or lesser percentage of
female parole violators being returned to the institution.

For example, in 1949-50 and in 1951-52 the level of service in hours
of supervision per parolee stood at almiost identical levels, namely
32 hours and 31 hours, respectively. However, in these same two periods
the percentage of violators returned was 23.2 percent and 12.2 percent,
respectively. Thus, almost twice the percentage of parolees were re-
turned in 1949-50 as compared to 1951-52, with no material difference
in the level of the intensity of parole supervision.



— 108 — Corrections

Board of Trustees—Institution for Women—Continued

On the other hand, during 1950-51 and 1952-53, when the level of
service for parole supervision stood again at practi¢ally identical levels
of 26 and 25 hours, respectively, which levels were the levels of parole
supervision cited in the prior comparison, the percentage of parole
violators returned dropped to 16.8 percent in 1950-51, and 16.2 percent
in 1952-53. From this it might at first be concluded, erroneously we
believe, that where the level of parole supervision drops, the rate of
parole violators returned, also drops.

- Such an assumption is contradicted, however, by an examination
of the 1951-52 figures where the level of service stood at 31 hours, or
approximately 24 percent higher than in either 1949-50 or 1950-51. Yet
“the number of parole violators returned was only 12.2 percent, or the
lowest of any year in the five years covered by the table.

‘We recognize the fact that policies followed by the Board of Trustées
and the type of recommendations made by the individual parole officers
in evaluating individual cases, can very materially affect the rate of
return of parole violators. This is particularly true with respect to
parole violators returned without new commitments, which are those
situations where generally the violation is a technical one, primarily
involving infractions of the administrative rules of the Board affixed
as conditions of parole, and does not usually involve the commission
of a new offense in the strict legal sense. - ‘

The above table gives evidence of a substantial variation in the rate
of return of parole violators for technical reasons. The percentage
of such returns to prison varies from a low of 55.6. percent in 1951-52
to a high of 82.1 percent in each of the 1948-49 and 1949-50 Fiscal
Years.

In the five-year period reflected in the above table a total of 175
women parolees were returned to prison. Of these, 43 were returned
based upon new recommitments for additional v1olat10ns of the penal
‘code. The balance of 132 were returned for reasons constituting tech-
nical violations of the conditions of parole. Thus, for every one parolee
returned for the ecommission of an additional erime, more than three
parolees were returned for technical violations.

The wide yearly fluctuation over the five-year period exempliﬁed in
the table may possibly indicate a substantial lack of uniformity in the
application of the policies of the Board, or in the promulgatmn of the
policies, themselves.

The figures on the rate and quantity of violations for technical
reasons alone give rise to the question as to whether or not it is appro-
priate that it should be three times as easy quantitatively to be returned
to prison for a technical reason, as compared to the return based upon
the commission of a new offense.

The pursuance of a policy that results in a very high rate of return
to prison for technical reasons while on parole can abnormally and
adversely influence the expenditure program for both institutional
support and capital outlay purposes, while at the same time not neces-
sarily affording any substantially greater degree of protection to the
publiec or effecting any measurable beneficial influence toward the
rehabilitation of the parolee.



Corrections — 104 —

Board of Trustees—Institution for Women—Continued

The problem of minimizing as far as practicable parole returns for
technical reasons, we believe, merits very careful consideration, particu-
larly in view of the rapidly expanding prison population. It would
also-appear desirable to have a clarification of the basis upon which
technical violations are given such a degree of emphasis, with partmular
reference to the basic policy underlying the parole program.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $30,320 for 1954-55. This is-
an increase of $5,650, or 22.9 percent, over the amount of $24, 670
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Increased operating expenses are directly related to increased case
loads and personnel, with the exception of an increase in rental expense
due to higher rates under a lease renewal.

Comparison of Repayments to Cash Advances

Fiscal ) Cash Percentage of
year assistance Repayments advances repaid
1949-50 $600 - . ’ $278 45.5
1950-51 635 260 40.9
-1951-52 802 349 43.5
1952-53 . 659 264 401
1953-54 _ 850 341 i 40.1
1954-55 1,020 409 40.1

‘While the amount of the operatmg expense 1tem for cash advances
to paroled and discharged prlsoners is relatively small, we believe that
the policy of handling this item is an important one from the stand-
point of the rehabilitation of the parolee.

Honesty and the respect for an obligation are fundamental concepts
inherent in any program of rehabilitating the moral and social stature
of an individual. It may be that insufficient emphasis is given to the
loan character of assistance. However, it is our belief that greater effort
should be made to ultimately collect a substantially higher percentage
of such advances than is indicated by the pattern reﬁeeted in the above
table.

Comparison of Miles Traveled by Parole Staff Per Case

. : Average
Fiscal . Awverage Total number of Change over prior year.
year case load miles traveled miles per case = Amount Percent
195152 . _____ 221 58,232 263 . —
1952-68 - ____ 290 57,664 199 —64 —24.3
195854 __________ 875 87,250 . 233 34 17.1
1954-556 . ____ 450 109,000 242 9 3.9

The above table reflects the trend on the average number of miles
traveled annually by the entire parole staff per case. We believe that
the trend for the last three of the four fiscal years represented is the
reverse of what it should normally be if the maximum utilization of
staff is made in relation to the geographical distribution of case loads
by area.

Thus, as the total number of parolees in California increases, the
density of their distribution by geographical location will on the aver-
age increase. It will therefore generally result in requiring less miles
of travel to service a given numerical case load if the individual cases



— 105 — Youth Authority
Board of Trustees—Institution for Women—Continued ‘

comprising the case load aré so adjusted as to be situated in the same
general area serviced by a particular parole officer.

However, the figures indicated above show that the average number
of miles of total staff travel per case is to inerease from 199 miles in
1952-53 to a projected 242 miles in 1954-55. This is an increase of 21.6
percent to be expended in travel timeé whereas actually it would seem
approprlate to reduce this travel time below the 199 mile figure achieved
in 1952-53.

We point out that time expended in excessive travel usually eon-
tributes nothing toward the generally agreed present goals of a good
parole supervision program.

The elimination of travel time by effective consolidation of case load
areas will provide more parole officer time for actual parole supervision
activities as well as reduce travel and automobile operation expenses.
Total annual travel could be reduced by approximately 20,000 miles for
the 1954-55 Fiscal Year if the 1952-53 actual performance standard was
the obgectwe of the agency.

Equipment -

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $1,973 for 1954-55. This is
a decrease of $2,765, or 58.4 percent, under the amount of $4,738 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal year.

Equipment requests are recommended for approval as submitted.

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

ITEM 63 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 185
Budget line No. 32

For Support of Departmental Administration From the General Fund

Amount requested : $1,672,952
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiseal Year. . ___ 1,366,889
Increase (22.4 percent) -~ $306,063

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line

. increase salary adjustments services page - No.
Salaries and wages____.__ $183,854 $183,854 : — - 191 56
Operating expense _______ 82,238 82,238 — 191 57
Equipment ______________ 39,971 39,971 — 191 58
Total increase ____.___ -$306,063 - $306,063 R 191 60

RECOMMENDATIONS ) '
Amount budgeted : $1,672,952
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation _ 1,672,952
Reduction : None
ANALYSIS -

The total support budget of this faeility is scheduled to inerease
$306,063 or 22.4 percent. Population of all facilities is expected to
average 2,358 wards, an increase of 507 or 27.4 percent.



Youth Authority — 106 —

Departmental Administration—Continued

This results in the per capita cost going from $327 to $295 a decrease
of $32 or 9.8 percent.

The following table presents a compa,rlson of per capita administra-
tive costs for the fiscal years from 1946-47 through 1954-55.

Per Capita Administrative Costs

Institution Total Increase over
Fiscal . population administrative Per copita preceding year
year all facilities costs * cost Amount Percent
194647 _________ 1414 $345,611 $244 N - —
194748 __________ 1,580 : 395,893 251 $7 2.9
194849 _________ 1,620 - 427,093 . 264 . 13 5.2
194950 —_________ 1,704 448,617 263 —1 —0.4 .
195051 . ______ 1,780 . 473,683 266 3 1.1
195152 . ______ -1,812 . 508,115 278 12 45
1956253 __________ 1,845 549,178 298 | 20 7.2
195364 __________ 1,851 605,595 327 29 9.7

195455 __________ 2,358 692,863 295 —32 —9.8

* Exclusive of Bureau of Parole.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $1,229,367.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
‘Governor’s Budget, the expenditures for 1953-54 are now expected to
be '$1,453,189, including contributions to the State Employees Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This
is a variance of $223,822, or 18.2 percent, from the original Governor’s
Budget estimate. :

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
* for 1953-54 were increased over the original budget figure of $1,229,367
by the sum of $54,179 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund.
This accounted for 24.2 percent of the increase in departmental ad-
ministration costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not
present in 1954-55 on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget.
Nevertheless, to the extent that interim approval is given to additional
items of expenditure not included in the proposed support costs, the
expenditures shown in the Budget will again be understated.

These variances, though sometimes not overly large on an individual
institutional basis, nevertheless in the aggregate, on a statewide basis,
may represent substantial sums and are pointed out to emphasize the
desirability and necessity of mamtammg expenditures within author-
ized budgetary limitations.

Comparative Administrative Costs—Youth Authority

Total Percentage Increase over
Fiscal Total budget administra- administra- preceding year
year ) support * tive costs tive costs Amount Percent
194950 ——_______ $3,845,620 $448,617 11.7 S _—
1950-51 4,031,969 473,683 11.7 - $25,066 5.6
195162 4,483,260 503,115 11.2 29,432 6.2
1952-58 § ———mem 5,297,737 621,878 11.7 118,763 - 23.6
195854 6,602,923 691,895 10.5 70,017 11.2
1954-55 8,857,465 794,463 9.0 102,568 - 14.8

* Bxclusive of other current expenses.
+ Exclusive of Bureau of Parole and other current, expenses.
{ Commencement of mclusmn of contributions to State Employees Retirement Fund.



- 107 — Youth Authority

Departmental Administration—Continued"
Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$1,201,228. This represents an increase of $183,854 or 18.1 percent over
the total of $1,017,374 scheduled for expenditure in thls category dur-
ing 1958-54.

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Salary increases on 219 established positions $70,233
A total of 40 proposed new positions costing_.___ 110,221
A change in estimated salary savings of . 3,400

Total increase in salaries and wages. $183,854

A total of 228 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing an additional 40 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 18.3 percent in staff, as compared to a 27.4 percent increase
in populanon at all Youth Authorlty facilities and 20.9 percent in-
crease in parole caseload.

Twenty-nine of the requested new positions are in the Bureau of
Paroles and are directly related to increased caseload at the existing
level of service for parole supervision.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level -
of service extended by departmental administration, exclusive of the
Bureau of Paroles.

Total Level of Service——Evmployee-hours Available per Ward
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent

1946-47 ________ 14 156,509 1,414 109.5 — R
1947-48% ________ 75.6 134,266 1,580 83.8 —25.7 —238.5
194849 ________ 80.3 142,613 1,620 86.8 3.0 3.6
194950 - ________ 86.2 - 153,091 1,704 88.6 , 1.8 2.1
1950-51 ________ 87.0 . 154,512 1,780 85.6 —3.0 —3.4
195152 87.6 155,578 1,812. 859 0.3 0.4
195263 . ___ 87.6 155,578 1,845 84.3 —1.6 —1.9
1958-54% . ______ 94 166,944 1,851 90.2 5.9 7.0
1954-55% . ___ 96 170,496 2,358 723 —I7.9 —19.8

* 40-hour week became effective.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.
T Budget request.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
~will average 72.3 hours per ward.

This is 17.9 hours, or 19.8 percent below the level now scheduled for
1953-54.



Youth  Authority ‘ — 108 -

Departmental Administration—Continued ’
The 40 proposed new positions are shown by funetlon as follows:

" Functions and Positions

Division of administration Bud_zje:{
Executive ’ v Amount - Page Line
1 Intermediate typist-clerk ___ $2,844 - 188 45
General office )
1.5 Intermediate typist-clerk — 4,266 188 40
Bureau of paroles } ’
3 Supervising placement officers i 9,160 189 K4
6 Placement officer II i 17,380 189. 83
12 Placement Officer I 28,952 190 14
8 Intermediate Stenographer-clerk 13,851 190 21
Division of diagnosis and treatment
0.5 Intermediate typist-clerk (half time)____________ " 1,422 191 15
T Transportation officer 29,358 . 191 13
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk 2,988 191 14
Totals (40 positions) $110,221
ANALYSIS

The major increase in salaries and wages results from the 40 proposed
new positions, 29 of which are for the Bureau of Paroles.

These parole- positions result directly from the estimated increase in
parole case load amounting to 1,337 cases. The total of parole cases at
the end of the budget year is estimated to be 7,279. On the basis of 64
cases per parole officer this will require 113.7 parole officers at that
time. Counting the Youth Authority trainees at one-half case load and
not counting the chief, division of field services nor the assistant chief,
placement, there are 94 parole officers currently authorized. With the
21 additional placement officers requested for the 1954-55 Fiscal Year
there will be a total of 115 parole officers available after May 1, 1955.
‘We are not recommending the deletion of one of the requested positions
for the budget year for the reason that a small variation in the actual
development of parole case load from the estimated rate might require
the appointment of the additional officer prior to the end of the fiscal
year.

However, we wish to point out that if parole case load does not
develop faster than anticipated, it will be possible to defer considerable
cost beyond the end of the budget year. The last new position ig sched--
uled for appointment on May 1, 1955, so that two months salary plus
one new automobile, one desk, 2 chairs, 1 briefcase, and possibly one
. set of dictating equipment or a five-drawer file, and some operating
expense would not be required. Consideration should also be given to
deferring the appointment of the last scheduled intermediate stenog-
rapher to effect similar savings if the additional placement officer is not
required.

We recommend approval of the other requested new positions and
-transfers.

The increased cost of Youth Authority functions for the budget year
are primarily the result of two factors: one, the accelerated rate of
processing wards through the program; and, two, the improvements in
programs designed to permit the more rapid and more successful re-
habilitation of juvenile delinquents.



— 109 — Youth Authority

Departmental Administration—Continued

* Only two institutions are appreciably. enlarging facilities to house
more wards: Paso Robles and Los Guilucos, which will increase their
respective capacities from 240 to 330 and from 130 to 240. At the same
time, Preston will reduce its size from 650 to 600. The average length
of commitment prior to parole is expected to continue to decline with
the result that the total numbers processed will be greater. The objec-
tive is to meet the increased demand for institutional care of juvenile
delinguents without the necessity of building additional institutions.
The program is based on the belief that by intensifying and improving
the diagnosis and treatment proeedures, the same or better results,
insofar as rehabilitation is concerned, -can be achieved.

Unfortunately, we must again point out that concrete evidence of
the success or failure of the program is lacking. The agency has not
as of this time furnished a factual evaluation of results in terms of
successful rehabilitation and reduced néed. We believe that such evi-
dence should include the statistics of recidivism, both while in juvenile
status and later as adults; factual comparisons (including cost) with
jurisdictions providing other kinds of, or no juvenile programs; justi-
fication of the program in terms of social welfare; willingness of the
community to pay for this kind of program; and the reasons for ex-
cluding other obvious approaches to the problem. We believe that some
_evaluation along these lines is possible at this time. While it is true
that the two new reception centers are only just beginning to function,
a microcosm of their contribution to the total program has been operat-
ing at the Preston Clinic for several years, and all institutions now
Lhave had some experience with the classification and counseling units
authorized for 1953-54.

The expenditure requests for the two new reception centers aggre-
gate $1,759,258. This is 19.2 percent of the total of $9,140,735 requested
for the entire Youth Authority program. Other items of increase attrib-
utable to the new program are transportation of wards, foster home
- care for parolees, and parole supervision. The average per capita cost
for the six custodial institutions and the forestry camps is expected to
be $2,912. The average per capita cost for the entire Youth Authority
program exclusive of the parole program will amount to $3,430 on the
basis of the amounts requested

The Legislature has, in our opinion, been very generous with - this
program. We believe thls is justified both from a humanitarian and a
-practical viewpoint, since the successful rehabilitation of a juvenile
delinquent avoids the necessity of caring for him in penal institutions
as an adult. However, the positive benefits derived from the program
should be demonstrated or the validity of the entire program can be
questioned.

Operating Expenses

Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $371,154 for 1954-55. This is
an increase of $82,238 or 28.5 percent over the amount of $288,916
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 F'iscal Year.



Youth Authority — 110 —

Departmental Administration—Continued
The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

] Increase
‘ Function 1953-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Authority $11,816 $13,500 $1,684 14.3
Division of administration____ 87,840 106,305 18,465 21.0
Bureau of delinquency
prevention —_______________ 22,330 25,675 3,345 15.0
Bureau of paroles____________ 160,240 198,624 38,384 24
Division of diagnosis and ‘
treatment ________________ 6,690 27,050 20,360 304.0
Totals _______._________ $288,916 $371,154 $82,238 28.5

Operating expenses are scheduled to increase $82,238. Increases
mostly reflect increased work load due to increased staff and population
as in the case of the Bureau of Paroles where operating expense is up
24 percent, staff 21.6 percent, and case load 20.9 percent.

‘We again note that on Budget page 190, line 36, cash advances to
parolees are estimated at $28,525 compared with $23 050 for 1953-54
and $20,088 for 1952-53. On Budget page 190, line 35, clothing for
parolees is budgeted at $27,675 compared with $22,4OO for 1953-54 and
$19,491 for 1952-53. This clothing item includes some amount, not
separately stated, for clothing for parolees in foster homes.

There is no offset item budgeted to show recovery of any portion of
these items of cash and clothing to parolees. We recommend that the
department institute a positive program for the repayment of advances
to paroled wards who are employed while on parole status.

‘We further recommend that the amounts of these recoveries be re-
flected in the budget of the agency.

The acceptance by parolees of the responsibility to discharge this
obligation is, in our opinion, the minimum evidence which should be
required for final release from the Youth Authority and failure or re-
fusal to make reasonable efforts toward repayment while on parole, with
the financial ability to repay, would be evidence that the ward is not |
adjusting properly to the obligations of modern society. On the basis
of a recent report 48.7 percent of all parolees were employed full time
and 4.7 percent part time on November 30, 1953.

Increased requirement for office space to house added parole person-
nel in San Franciseco, Los Angeles and Fresno, as well as to establish
an office in Fresno Wlth minor adJustments due to changes in work load
factors, account for the $18,465 increase in Division of Administration
operatmg expenses.

The increase of $20,360 for operatmg expense for the Division of
Diagnosis and Treatment includes approximately $16,000 for auto-
mobile and bus operation for the new transportation unit, and $2,000
inereased automobile operation for the entire division. Th1s latter item
will include travel by the Medical Consultant, Supervisor of Education
and Training, and Supervisor of Camps.

Generally these operating expenses appear to be in line and we recom-
mend approval of the request as submitted.



— 111 — Youth Authority

Departmental Administration—Continued
Equipment

Equlpment expenditures are scheduled at $100,570 for 1954-55. This
is an increase of $39,971 or 66 percent over the amount of $60,599
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $100,570 requested for equipment, the sum of
$23,641 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serv-
iceable.

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

: Increase

Function 1958-54 1954-56 Amount Percent
Authority $25 $25 . —
Division of Administration_____ 2,497 286 —32,211 —88.5
. Divisijon of Field Services._____ 2,200 . 1,370 —830 —37.7
Bureau of Paroles .___________ 6,068 21,767 15,699 258.7

Division of Diagnosis and :
Treatment . ________________ 194 193 —1 —0.5
Totals . $10,984 $23,641 $12,657 115.2

The further sum of $76,929 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
) Increase

Function : 1958-54% 1954-55 . Amount Percent

Authority $4,137 $25 —84,112 —99.}

Division of Administration-____ 2,542 - 2,134 —408 —16.1

Division of Field Services______ 209 100 - —109 . —52.2

Bureau of Paroles_____________ 40,412 50,578 10,166 25.2
Division of Dlagn051s and

Treatment ________ ________ 2,315 24,092 - 21,777 -940.7

Totals $49,615 $76,929 $27,314 55.1

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to -population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $108,127
for equipment. A total of $78,707 was for additional items. The balance
of $29,420 was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held between ageney and Department of
Finance staff members, and a review of equipment requests was made.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that
additional equipment was reduced from $78,707 to $7 6 929, a saving of
$1,778, or 2.3 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $29 420 to
$23,641, a further saving of $5,779, making a total reduction in equip-
ment requests at this facility of $7,557 or 7 percent. :

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.



Youth Authority — 112 —

Depariment of the Youth Authority
CALIFORNIA YOUTH COMMITTEE
ITEM 64 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 185
Budget line No. 46

For per Diem and Other Current Expenses for the California Youfh
Committee From the General Fund

Amount requested ! $4,000

Bstimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year .. _____ . _____ 4,000

Increase : : . . None
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted T $4,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 4,000

Reduction _. : - None
ANALYSIS

This committee meets periodically to exchange information on new
ideas and techniques in connection with juvenile delinquency correc-
tion problems. Their deliberations should be beneficial to the Youth
Authority and others concerned with this problem,

‘We recommend approval of the item in the amount submitted.

Depurimenf of the Youth Authority
DEPORTATION OF NONRESIDENTS COMMITTED TO THE YOUTH AUTHORITY
ITEM 65 of the Budget Bill Budget page 185
Budget line No. 54
For Deportation of Nonresidents Committed to the Youth Authority
From the General Fund

Amount requested $36,300

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year—. - _______. 25,400

Increase (42.9 percent) - - N - 10,900
RECOMMENDATIONS »

Amount budgeted 3 S $36,300

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation____._ : 36,300

Reduction __ i None
ANALYSIS :

These funds are for the purpose of paying the expenses of sending
wards from other states who have been committed to the Youth Author-
ity back to their home states. .

The purpose of the expenditure is limited by the terms of the appro-
priation and we recommend approval of the amonut ~f $36,300 ‘



- '1}13 — : Youth Authority

Depariment of the Youth Authority
- TRANSPORTATION OF PERSONS COMMITTED TO THE YOUTH AUTHORITY

ITEM 66 of the Budget Bill - : Budget page 185
Budget line No. 59

For Transportation of Persons Commn‘fed to the Youth Authority
From the General Fund : -
Amount. requested $90,000

Estimated to be expended in the. 1953-54 Fiscal Year. ____________ 93,600

Decrease (3.8 percent) _.___ $3,600
RECOMMENDATIONS : v

Amount budgeted . $90,000

Leglslatlve Auditor’s recommendatlon - 90,000

Reduction . S L : ' ' ‘None
ANALYSlS

The amount requested is-$3,600 less than for the 1953-54 Fiscal Year
It is expected that the cost for the increased number of wards expected
to be accepted by the Youth Authority will be offset by reduced mile-
age required to be traveled to deliver wards to the two new reception
centers.

Funds are expended for the payment of sheriff’s fees and travehng
expenses.

" "We recommend approval of the amount requested

Departme.ni of the Youth Authority
MAINTENANCE OF PERSONS COMMITTED TO THE YOUTH AUTHORITY AND
- PARQLED TO THE CUSTODY OF PRIVATE HOMES
ATEM 67 of the Budget Bill Budget page 186
Budget line No..8

For Maintenarce of Persons Committed fo the Youth Aufhorn‘y and Paroled to
the Custody of Private Homes From the General Fund

Amount requested i $71,400

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year____________.____ 59,000

Increase (21.0 percent) . $12,400
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted _. ] $71,400

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation = 71,400

Reduction . None
ANALYSIS

~ Estimated expenditures. of $71,400 are $12,400 or 21.0 percent above
the estimate of $59,000 for the eurrent year. Parole cases in foster
homes are expected to increase from an estimated 1,148 to 1,395, an
increase of 247 or 21.5 percent. The increased case load is expected to.
develop as the result of the accelerated rate of processing wards through
the Youth Authority program. .

The proposed expenditures are limited by the terms of the appropri-
ation to the function stated above. We recommend approval of the
amount requested.



Youth Authority ; — 114 —
Department of the Youth Authority
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND CLINIC

ITEM 68 of the Budget Bill ‘ Budget page 193
’ Budget line No. 6

For Support of Northern California Reception Center and Clinic
From the General Fund

Amount requested $659,559
Bstimated to be expended i1_1 1953-54 Fiscal Year__ . ______.._____ 145,458
Increase (353.4 percent) ___ $514,101

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total - Work-load or . New Budget * Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages_______ $395,941 $319,958 $75,983 197 72
Operating expense _____._._ 128,840 74,840 - 54,000 197 73
Equipment ______________ 500 — 500 197 - T4
Less: ) S
. In¢reased reimbursement;_ —11,180 —11,180 - 197 78
Total increase _____ $514,101 $383,618 $130,483 - 197 80
RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ ,
Amount budgeted . : $659,659
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation -589,309
Reduction : i $70,250
ANALYSIS i

The recommended reduction of $70,250 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :

Budget
Salaries and Wages Amount  Page Line
1 Cook $3,484 195 16
8 Food service assistants 20,800 195 19
1 Laundry supervisor 4,245 195 21
1 Laundry man 3,012 195 22
1 Laundry man (existing position) 3,012 - 195 11
1 Janitor 2,865 195 25
3 Assistant head boys group supervisors 13,707 196 63
3 Boys group supervisors. 11,475 196 64
2 Girls group supervisors_._ 7,650 196 67
Reducing salaries and wages (21 positions) .o~ ~ $70,250
Total Recommended Reduction $70,250

Per capita costs for the budget year, the first full year of operation,
are estimated at $5,165 for.an average population of 135 wards. Per
capita costs for the short period of operation in the current year .are
estimated at $7,828 for an average population of 19 wards. This will be
the highest per capita for any Youth Authority institution.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$515,619. This represents an increase. of $395,941 or 330.8 percent over
the total of $119,678 scheduled for expendlture in this category during
1953-54.



— 115 — , Youth Authority

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the followmg
factors in the amounts indicated :

Salary increases on 96.7 -established positions _ $315,578
A total of 31.3 proposed new positions costing 90,363
A change in estimated salary savings of —10,000

Total increase in salaries and wages $395,941

A total of 96.7 positions are presently authorized. The agency is
requesting an additional 31.3 proposed new positions. This represents
an increase of 31.7 percent in staff, as compared to a 610 percent in-
crease in population at this facility.

- The level of service for this institution based on an expected total
staff of 125 employees and 135 average ward population will be 1,644
hours. This will be the highest level of service of any Youth Authorlty
institution.

The 31.8 proposed new positions are shown by funection as follows:

Functions and Positions

Administration a Budget
General office ) Amount  Page Line
1 Intermediate typist-clerk - $3,048 194 58
Support and Subsistence )
Feeding ‘ ’
*1 Cook i - 3,484 195 16
*8 Food service assistants 20,800 195 19
Laundly
*1 Laundry supe1v1501 4,245 195 21
. #1 Laundry man i 3,012 195 22
1 Seamer-steamstress 3,470 195 23
Housekeeping ’ :
*2 Janitors (delete 1)__- - : 5,736 195 25
1 Housekeeper - 2,868 195 26

Care and Welfare
Medical, dental and psychologieal

1 Senior psychiatric social worker " 4,860 196 56
1 Placement officer II 4,760 - . 196 57
1 Electroencephalographic technician _______________ 3,484 196 59
1 Graduate nurse 3,555 196 60
Custodial and personal care - :
* 3 Assistant head boys group supervisors__._________ 13,707 196 63
* 3 Boys group supervisors : 11,475 196 64
* 2 Girls group supervisors 7,650 196 67
0.5 Barber R 1,543 .- 196 68
Hducation and religion : :
0.4 Chaplain (increase to one-half tlme) _____________ 1,791 196 71
0.4 Chaplain (increase to one-half time) .___________ 1,791 196 73
Maintenance and operation of plant = : o
1 Chief of institution maintenance i 5,364 197 43
Maintenance of structures
1 Painter 4,194 197 44
Totals (31.3 positions) ez $110,837

* Recommended for deletion,



Youth Authority — 116 —
Northern California Reception Cénter and Clinic—Continued

- The following table presents a comparison of the total level of service
requested at all Youth Authorlty fac111t1es in the 1954-55 Budget.

Total Average Level of
: . . employees population - service
Fricot 61.7. - 140 783
Nelles 147.3 320 818
Paso Robles - 125.8 311 718
Preston i i 264.1 581 808
Los Guilucos 117.6 181 1,154
Ventura ____ ) 108 175 1,096
Northern California Reception Center_-________ 125 135 1,644
Southern California Reception Center________ 183 250 1,300

It is apparent from this comparison that the Northern California
Reception Center is scheduled to have the highest level of service of
any Youth Authority facility. The total of 1,644 hours of staff time for
an average population of 125 wards is 490 hours or 42.4 percent more
than thé 1,154 hours requested for Los Guilucos School for Girls, and
is 344 hours or 26.5 percent greater than the Southern California
Reception Center level of 1,300 hours. The Los Guilucos School for
Girls level of 1,154 hours is the highest level of any of the older Youth
Authority institutions. It should be noted that Paso Robles, the newest
of the older institutions, has the lowest level of service at 718 hours,
which is only 42.7 pereent of the level of service proposed for the
Northern California Reception Center.

In making our recommendations for staffing this 1nst1tut10n, we have
attempted to- provide a staff for the strictly institutional functions on
a comparable basis with other Youth Authority institutions, making
due allowance for such phases of the institutional functions as are
directly affected by the diagnostic clinic function.

‘We have appraised the staffing requests for the clinic function on the
basis of time factor information furnished us by the agency. In this
appraisal we have, in practically every instance, taken the maximum
time factor estimate of the agency as the basis for estimating the re-
quired staff, and have concluded that the requested staffs for the clinical
division, and the medical, dental, and psychology division are adequate
to perform the contemplated professmnal services with. sufficient un-
scheduled time to allow for unforeseen duties or miscaleculation of the
time estimates. We have also considered that this iy essentially a new
activity which will take time to adjust to the ex1gen01es of actual opera-
tion.

- We wish to point out one factor ‘which in our opinion may result
in the necessity for considerable readjustment of the budget request
during the budget year. On the basis of the time factors furnished
by the agency relating to ward time consumed in reception and
diagnosis, and the presently contemplated staff’s available time to give
the service, and. considering the proposed one-half day clinical and one-
half day educational program, it seems apparent that a ward could be
processed through the reception center in approximately five days. We
are fully aware that at this time it is probably not possible to forecast
what the average length of stay for a ward at the reception center will
be. If it develops that the majority of wards do not require remedial



— 117 — - Youth Authority -

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued -

or preventive physical attention or extended psychological or
psychiatric investigation or treatment, the -average length of stay
should be relatively short. On the other hand if the majority do require
additional attention the length of stay will be greater. .

On. the basis of an anticipated 1,233 wards to be accepted at the
institution during the budget year and an average population of 135,
the average length of ‘stay will be approximately 5.7 weeks.

Considering the extremely wide spread between the minimum of

ﬁvedayS for a normal ‘case -and the 5.7 weeks for which the institution
is staffed and equipped we believe that serious reconsideration should
be given to the entire program as it relates to the aetual needs of the
wards for diagnostie and clinic service.
- The budget provides a total of seven teaching posmons one Super-
visor of Clinical Education and two Recreational Therapists. We under-.
stand that these positions are not to: be used to conduct a full scale
academic program, but rather are to be utilized to .do psychological
testing, give aptitude and dexterity tests and do other related work
in connection with the clinical process of diagnosis for which purpose
this facility was established. '

‘We believe that there should be no substantial deviation from this
indicated use of these teaching positions for thé reason that the
relatively short period of stay at this facility will preclude the average
ward from realizing any material benefits from a formalized academic
program.

‘We -point out that the total teaching staff budgeted is sufficient to
provide practically a full-time academic program for the average
population of this facility.

Actual experience may show that the time required for processing
the average ward through the medical, dental, psychiatric and
psychological aspects of the reception process is sufﬁciently less than
now estimated, so that all of the teaching staff budgeted cannot be
effectively utilized in the clinical process. To the extent that this proves -
true, filling of all of the authorized teaching positions should become
. Unnecessary.

Further justification for our contentlon is found in the fact that the
agency itself proposes only a half-day program for clinical testing and
observation by the teaching staff. ‘

The educational function at this institution Wlll cost $39,404 in the
budget year for salaries, exclusive of recreation and clerical staff and
chaplains, if all posmons are filled. ’

Three factors will determine the work load at these reception
centers: (1) the potential number of admissions; (2) the capacity of
other Youth Authority facilities; and (3) the average length of stay.
The first two of these can be falrly accurately determined: however,
the third will be developed by experience. We suggest that the agency
maintain records that can be related to the time spent by the wards in
the various phases of the program. Good management would also seem
to require that current evaluations be made to fix normal time require-
ments for professmnal staff on a per Ward bas1s after the program is
in eﬁect - o s ‘ :



Youth Authority — 118 —

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued -
Positions not directly related to the diagnostic clinie function are
recommended for approval with the following exceptions:

1 Cook (Budget page 195, line 16) e ___ $3,484

One cook in addition to the one supervising cook and three cooks
authomzed in the current year is requested to provide 13-hour kitchen
coverage seven days per week.

This position is the same position which was requested in the 1953-54
Budget request and which was deleted by the Legislature. The popula-
tion for this institution is estimated at 135 average, and 135 end of
year, compared with last year’s estimate of 109 average and 150 end
of year. As was stated in our analysis last year, the cooking activity
at this new institution will not be as much as at the Fricot Ranch
School for Boys. Fricot operates with one supervising cook and three
cooks. In addition, it has the youngest wards in the Youth Authority.
The same culinary staffing pattern of supervising cook and three cooks,
as exists at the Fricot Ranch School for Boys has already been
approved for this institution. We recommend disapproval of this edded
position,

8 Food service assistants (Budget page 195, line 19)_______ . _ $20,800

"These pos1t10ns are requested to supervise wards in servmg and
cleaning in three dining rooms and the hospltal serving kitchen, in dish-
washing and scullery, and will also help in the kitchen.

These are the same positions whiech were requested in the 1953-54
Budget under the titles of kitchen helper and dining room assistant,
and which were deleted by the Legislature.

Again we point out that this feeding operation is smaller than at
the Fricot Ranch School for Boys, with its age group 8-15 year old
wards. Fricot has been authorized one dining room assistant because
of the poor visibility for supervision purposes inherent in the physical
nature of .the building. It should also be noted that the age (8-15) of
wards at Fricot does limit the amount of culinary assistance of which
they are capable. However, they are utilized to the greatest extent
possible. This institution will be receiving wards of all ‘age groups
now being received by the Youth Authomty Most will be over 15
years of age and many will have had prior Youth Authority experience.
Those who are later transferred to other institutions will assist with
culinary details as part of the regular routine of those institutions.
It would seem to be an appropriate part of their introduction to the
Youth Authority to learn that some housekeeping must be done by the
wards. Further, the response of the ward to this necessity and the
manner in Whlch he responds to direction and supervision while en-
gaged in these tasks should be valuable indicia of how he will adapt
to-and respond to the rehabilitative program.

We again suggest that cadres from other institutions who are pre-
paring for parole be a,ss1gned to this facility for this purpose prior to
parole, if the problems of using newly received wards cannot be solved
by the administration.

_ These positions would provide a hlgher level of service than presently
exists for this function in Youth Authority institutions generally.
We recommend the request be disapproved.




— 119 — ‘ ‘Youth Authority

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued

1 Loundry supermsor (Budget page 195, line 21) (effective
C41Bd) 84,945
1 Laundryman (Budget page 195, line 22) (effective 4-15-54)__ 3,012

Two of these positions, together with the currently authorized
laundryman position, are requested to operate the laundry installation
at this institution.

We recommend that the positions of one laundry supervisor and one
laundryman be deleted from the budget request.
~ We do not believe that a complete laundry installation is justified
at an institution with only 150 ward maximum capacity. In fact,
wherever and whenever possible, laundry for several institutions should
be processed at one large installation so as to reduce the unit cost.
The laundry for Fricot School for Boys is processed at the Preston
School of Industry at a flat contract rate of $750 for an average popu-
lation of 140 boys. The Los Guilucos Sehool for Girls laundry is
processed at Sonoma State Hospital for an estimated cost on a reim-
bursement basis for the budget year of $2,670 for an estimated average
population of 181 girls. The Fred C. Nelles School for Boys expects
1o process the laundry for the Southern California Reception Center
on an estimated cost reimbursement basis for the budget year of $7,587
for an estimated average population of 250 wards.

The cost of prov1d1no" laundry service for the estimated average
population of 135 wards at the Northern California Reception Center,
if the present proposal to operate a laundry is carried out, will be in
excess of $11,769. This amount is the full year cost of three positions
to operate the laundry plus an estimated $1,500 for operating expenses
such as materials and supplies. It does not include other costs such
as the cost of water, heat, light and power, nor the cost of operating
the high pressure boiler in connection with the laundry plant. Further,
it does not include the costs of the investment in laundry plant nor
depreciation on equipment,

We recommend that the agency fully investigate the posszbmty of
having its laundry processed at other institutions which have laundry
facilities which are not wlilized to capaecity, or which could handle
additional load with minor increases mn equipment or personnel. We are
aware that the laundry facility at Napa State Hospital is being re-
equipped and would be able to assume an added load such as is here
contemplated by July 1, 1954. Other possibilities are DeWitt and
Stockton State Hospitals. Also the Preston School of Industry should
not be overlooked inasmuch as the decrease in population there is
approximately the equivalent of the estimated work load anticipated
‘at this reception center, and it would seem that the Preston laundry
should therefore have the required capacity. Even with transportation
added the cost should be considerably less than the estimated cost for

"a separate laundry facility. We also recommend that the agency thor-
oughly explore the possibility of a commercial contract by solw@tmg
firm bids from which cost comparisons can be made.

‘We. further recommend that the laundry equipment already pur-
chased be transferred as replacement items or as new equipment eom- -
plement to any other institution needing such equipment.



Youth Authority : — 120 —

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued
1 Laundrymaen (Budget page 195, line 11), existing position___ $3,012
This position was authorized in the 1953-54 budget in anticipation
of the establishment of a laundry facility at this institution, and is
scheduled to be filled on April 15, 1954. In view of our recommendation
that laundry for this institution be contracted, and in line with our
recommendation for deletion of two laundry positions requested in this
budget, we recommend deletion of this position.

2 Janitors (Budget page 195, ime 25) . _____ $5,736

We recommend deletion of one of the janitor positions to effect o sav-
g of $2,865, and the allowance of the other, which will provide two
such positions, including the presently established one.

These two positions together with the head janitoriel position author-
seed in the 1953-54 budget are requested to provide janitorial service
throughout the institution with the exceptions of ward and staff living
quarters. Six janitorial positions were requested in the 1953-564 budget
and five were deleted. We believe that ward help should be used exclu-
sively for such cleaning work as is required in the dining rooms and
kitchen, and for the recreational and educational areas, on the basis
outlined above for culinary work. We agree that it would be improper
to use male ward help to clean the portion of the hospital which will
house girl patients, but we think this work detail should be assigned
to girl wards. Supervision should be supplied by secondary assignment
of the ample custodial staff requested and by the staff for the particular
function. In the administration area the janitorial staff of one working
head janitor and the janitor should be able to do the cleaning in the
particular offices where confidential material might be seen by wards,

- although we think better practice would be to keep such material in
locked desks and files except when it is being used. Much of the admin-
istrative area is not subject to this limitation and security from escape,
for personnel, and equipment again should be provided by secondary
assignment of custodial personnel or as an alternative the physical
security factor of the building should be inecreased.

We call attention to the fact that other Youth Authorlty facilities
have had the same problems with regard to using ward help for clean-
ing functions and operate successfully with approximately the same |
proportionate housekeeping staff.

3 Assistant head boys group supervisors (Budget page 196,

line 63) __ $135,707
3 Boys group supervisors (Budget page 196, line 64)________ 11,475
2 Garls group supervisors (Budget page 196, line 67) . ____ 7,650

This request for custodial positions is intended to provide 24 hour
seven days a week coverage for the institution by assistant head boys
group supervisors and to provide double coverage for dormitories on
two of three shifts per day.

These positions are some of the same positions which were requested
in the 1953-54 budget and which were deleted by the Leglslature In
our analysis of that budget we pointed out the excessive ratio of
custodial staff to wards which would result from granting the request.
With the deletions we recommend, this institution will have 16 more
custodial employees than the Frieot Ranch for Boys, the most nearly



— 121 — Youth Authority

Northern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued

comparable Youth Authority institution on a population basis. We find
no reason to change our previous attitude and recommend the deletion
of all the additional custody positions requested in this budget.

‘We cannot agree with the agency that this institution requires seven-
day-a-week, 24-hour assistant-head boys-group supervision. Wards will
be in individual rooms during the night. The control center will be
manned on a 24-hour basis. There will be no movement of wards at night
except for emergency hospitalization or similar reasons. Wards will be
received on the average of five per day, five days a week and should gen-
erally arrive during daylight hours.
~ The post-assignment schedule submitted in justification of the cus-
todial staffing request shows double coverage planned for the three dor-
mitories on two shifts each day. This staffing pattern does not generally
exist at other Youth Authority facilities.

The additional positions which have been allowed for the control cen-
ter and control distribution functions should provide the possibility of
some additional dormitory coverage which may be desired on a sec-
ondary assignment basis.

0.5 Barber (hdlf time) (Budget page 196, line 68) ___________ $1,543

We recommend approval of this position subject to the provision that
every effort be made to secure o contractual service at less cost. We
suggest the possibility be explored for an arrangement with a local bar- -
ber college. Whether the above cost will be excessive will depend on the
length of stay at the institution for each ward and .consequently the
number of haircuts the ward will require. It would be possible for this
barber to give approximately 3,000 haircuts per year. This would be an
average of approximately 2.5 haircuts per ward for the 1,233 individ-
uals expected to be processed during the year. If the cost of haircuts
can be paid on an individual basis, the total cost will reflect any redue—
tion in the number required.

1 Painter (Budget page 197, line 44) e . $4,194

This position is requested for maintenance painting, repainting and
glazing at the institution.

We recommend approval of this position effective January 1, 1955,
rather than for the full fiscal year as requested. This would reduce the
amount to $2,097. A new recently painted institution should not require
any maintenance painting for some period of time after initial con-.
struction. We do not believe that a maintenance painter should be hired
to correct deficiencies in the original painting job. Nor do we think that
deterioration should be so rapid, even with a relatlvely transient popu-
lation such as this institution will have, as to require that a painter be
on the job almost simultaneously with the receipt of the first ward.
Consequently, we recommend that the position be filled six to eight
months after the institution opens. We also suggest that a regular
schedule of maintenance painting be adopted to avoid the necessity of
periodie major painting jobs.




Youth Authority — 199 —

Northern California Reception Center and Cllnlc—Contmued
Operating Expenses
Operatlng expenses are scheduled at $156,640 for 1954-55. This is
an increase of $128,840 or 463.5 percent over the amount of $27,800
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below

Increase

Function 1958-54 195}-55 Amount Percent

Administration _____.__.____-__ $8,220 $14,270 $6,050 73.6

Support and subsistence ______. 9,405 - 77,910 68,505 728.4

Care and welfare ____________ T 4,200 84,710 30,510 T26.4
Maintenance and operation of ’ ’

plant 5,975 29,750 28,775 3979 -
Totals . __ . ______ $27,800‘ . $156,640 $128,840 463.5

The estimate of $156,640 is for an average population of 135 wards.
The 1953-54 Budget requested $56,970 for a five-month operating pe-
riod, which on a full year basis would amount to $137,000 for an aver-
age populatlon of 109. The 1954-55 Budget shows a 14.3 percent in-
crease in estimated expenditures compared with a 23.9 pereent increase
in estimated populatlon

The following table is a comparison of operating expense estlmated at
other Youth Authority institutions:

Average Operating expense

Facility : population Total - per capita
Fricot - 140 $112,125 $301
Nelles : 320 178,773 o 559
Paso Robles —____________.___ 311 235,390 iye
Preston 581 359,108 : 618
Los Guilucos ________________ 181 156,245 863
Ventura 175 i 137,365 785
Northern California

Reception Center _________ 135 156,640 1,160
Southern California

Reception Center _________ 250 ) 279,258 ’ 1,117

The above table indicates that proposed per capita cost of operating
expenses at this institution is $430 or 50 percent more than the average
for the six older Youth Authority facilities. '

Operating expenses have been generously estimated. We do not be-
lieve that the rapid turnover factor together with increased staffing
ratio should increase operating expense in this proportion at a facility
of this size. ‘

‘We recommend that actual expenditures be kept to a minimum, and
that the Department of Finance review these expenditures monthly
with a view to making budgetary adjustments on the basis of each
month’s added experience, which will bring these costs more nearly in
line with other institutional experience by the end of the budget year.
‘We further recommend that the 1955-56 Budget request be based on ac-
tual expemence projected for a full year.



— 128 — Youth Authority

Northern California Reception.Center and Clinic—Continued
Equipment

The sum of $500 is requested for additional items of equipment. The

request, by function, for additional equipnient is as follows:

Additional

. _ equipment

Function - 1954-55
Administration : - $100
Support and subsistence . : 100°
Care and welfare - 200
Maintenance and operation of plant 100
Totals ' . $500

_ The entire equipment request is for miscellaneous additional items of
equ1pment which may have been overlooked in the original eomplement
of equipment or become necessary during the fiscal year. '

Depariment of the Youth Avthority
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND C|.|N|C }
ITEM 69 of the Budget Bill M : Budget page 193
’ . S : Budget line No. 21
For Initial Inventory and Supplies From the General Fund '

: Amount requested $9,970
Bstimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiseal Year_ ________________ 16,000
Decrease (37.7 percent) ‘ $6,030 -

RECOMMENDATIONS '
Amount budgeted : i $9,970
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 9,970
Reduction : N " None

ANALYSIS

The amount of $9,970 requested for the 1954-55 Fiscal Year is in
addition to $16 000 appropriated in the 1953-54 budget.

The item is for one time expenditures necessary to the establishment
of this new facility and the cost of transferring employees from other
institutions. Expenditures are limited by the terms of the appropri-
ation.

‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.

Department of the Youth Authority
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTION CENTER AND CLINIC .
ITEM 70 of the Budvet Bill ' Budget page 199
Budget line No. 6
For Support of Southern California Recephon Center and Clinic

From the General Fund .
Amount requested $977,729 -

Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year C64,712

Increase (1,430 percent) . 7 $913,017



Youth Authority — 124 —

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued
Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New . Budget  Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages_.______ $664,414 $580,944 $83,470 204 28

Operating expense ___._____ 263,223 166,473 96,750 204 29

Equipment _____._________ 500 — 500 204 30

Increased reimbursement___ —15,120 —15,120 —— 204 34

Total increase _.__.____ $913,017 $782,297 $180,720 204 36
RECOMMENDATIONS \

Amount budgeted ' $977,729

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 900,913

Reduction : $76,816

ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $76,816 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated:

Salaries and Wages Budget

B Amount  Page Line
1 Intermediate account clerk : . $2,844 201 25
1 Cook 3,372 201 58
8 Food service assistants 20,640 201 61
1 Janitor 2,844 201 64
3 Assistant head boys group supervisors i 13,536 202 35
7 Boys group supervisors 26,040 202 43
2 Girls group supervisors. 7,540 202 46
Reducing salaries and wages (23 positions) ___________ $76,816

ANALYSIS

The total support budget at this facility is scheduled at $1,016,229.
Per capita costs on the basis of an average populatwn of 250 will
amount to $4,065.

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$713,091. This represents an increase of $664,414 or 1,364.9 percent over
the total of $48,677 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated: -

Salary increases on six established positiom . $21,264
A total of 177 proposed new positions costing 657,150
A change in estimated salary savings of 14,000

Total increase in salaries and wages : $664,414

A total of six positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing an additional 177 proposed new positions.
ANALYSIS

With a total staff of 183 this facility will provide an average popu-
lation of 250 wards with a total of 325,008 man-hours for a level of
service of 1,300 hours. This will be exeeeded in the Youth Authority
only by the Northern California Reception Center which is requesting .
a3 1,644-hour level of service. The comparison with other institutions ig
shown in the table in the analysis of that institution budget request.



— 125 — Youth Authority
Southe_rn CaliforniaiReception Center and Clinic—Continued
The 177 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

. Functions and Positions .
Administration : Budget

General office Amount  Page Line
3 Intermediate typist-clerks _ $8,592 201 17
Business and accounting office :
1 Accounting officer I 4,494 201 19
1 Storekeeper I 3,675 201 20
1 Senior clerk. 3,498 201 21
1 Senior typist-clerk ____ 3,498 201 22
1 Bookkeeping machine operator 3,012 201 23
1 Intermediate stenographer-elerk 3,000 201 24
*1 Intermediate account clerk . 2,844 201 25
Support and subsistence
Feeding .
1 Supervising cook : 3,825 7201 57
*4 Cooks (delete 1) : . 13,824 201 58
1 Baker . 3,456 201 59
*8 Food service assistants : 20,640 201 61
_ Housekeeping - i
1 Head janitor ; 3,645 201 63
#2 Janitors (delete 1) 5,688 201 64
1 Housekeeper 2,844 201 65
Laundry . :
*1 Boys group supervisor: 3,810 201 67
1 Seamer-seamstress 3,161 201 68

Care and welfare
Custodial and personal care

1 Head boys group supervisor . 5,276 202 33
*5 Assistant head boys group supervisors (delete 8) __ 22,655 202 35
1 Assistant head girls group supervisor—_.___._._ ____ 4,531 202 37
6 Senior boys group supervisors 24,552 202 . 388
1 Senior girls group supervisor 4,092 202 39
*59 Boys group supervisors (delete 7)o _________ 208,440 202 43
*9 Girls group supervisors (delete 2) . _______ 32,805 202 46
1 Barber 3,138 202 47
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk : 3,012 202 48

(1) Temporary help (in-service {raining)

____________ 3,870 202 50
Medical, dental, and psychological

1 Psychiatrist 9,014 202 52
2 Physicians and surgeons . 17,040 202 55
3 Senior dentists : 24,032 202 58
1 Dental assistant . 2,844 202 59
1 Clinical laboratory technician 3,810 202 60
1 Electroencephalographie technician ________ . ___ 3,456 ~ 202 62
1 Supervising nurse 4,012 202 63
1 Surgical nurse 3,810 202 64
6 Graduate nurses 21,470 202 67
© 3. Semior clinical psychologists 17,219 202 70
2 Interns.in clinical psychology . 5,160 202 71
1 Supervising psychiatrie social worker.____________ 5,298 202 73
6 Senior psychiatric social workers y 28,370 202 17
1 Placement officer IX 4,345 202 78
1 Senior typist-clerk : 3,470 - - 202 79
6 Intermediate typist-clerks - - 17,133 203 8
1 Intermediate file clerk 2,844 203 9
Education, recreation and religion
1 Supervisor of clinical education 6,700 203 12
4 Youth authority teachers i 17,714 203 15
1 Music teacher 4,626 203 - 16
2 Instructors in general shop 9,045 - 203 19

* Recommended for deletion,



Youth Authority — 126 —

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued .
Functions and Positions—Continued Budget

Dducatlon, ‘recreation and religion—continued Amount  Page Line
1 Home economiecs teacher __  $4438 203 20
2 Arts and crafts teachers . 8,857 203 23
3 Recreation therapists .- 11,306 203 26
1 Intermediate stenographer-clevrk ___ . ________ 2,988 .. 203 27
1 Chaplain—Protestant _ N 5,232 203 28
1 Chaplain—Catholic - 5,232 203 29

Maintenance and operation of plant
Maintenance of structures

1 Carpenter .- 4,211 203 61

1 Plumber 4,211 203 62

2 Building maintenance men 6,926 203 65

1 Painter _. . 4211 203 66
Maintenance of grounds

1 Groundsman and flower gardener. . _____.______ 3,267 203 68
. (0.1) ‘Temporary help (groundsman) _.._.___________ 200 203 69
Light, heat, and power

1 Electrician : 4,211 203 71
Fire protection

(0.8) Institution ﬁle fighter (intermittent) __..._____ 1,248 203 4
Motor vehicle—operation

1 Automotive equipment operator 3,498 203 76

Totals (177 positions) ——— $687,325

In our analysis of the budget request for the Northern California
Reception Center, we pointed out that staffing for the diagnostie clinie
functions at the reception centers had been appraised on the basis of
time factor estimates supplied by the agency, and that the non-clinical
functions had been appraised on a comparable basis to similar functions
in other Youth Authority facilities. We have used the same basis for
analyzing the budget request for the Southern California Reception
Center, since the functional objective and procedures of the two insti-
tutions are comparable. v

Our conclusions, contained in the analysis of the Northern California
Reception Center’s budget, concerning the probable length of stay in
the facility for typical wards are equally applicable to this institution.

The budget for this institution provides a total of 10 teaching posi-'
tions, one supervisor of clinical education, and three recreational ther-
apists. Their use is intended to be related to the clinical diagnostic
function and not to provide a regular school program. The plan of
operation is the same as at the Northern California Reception Center
and Clinic. Again we point out that there should be no substantial
deviation from the intended use for this teaching staff. The total teach-
ing staff would be nearly adequate for a full time formal school pro-
‘gram for the average population-at this facﬂlty

‘We again recommend that teaching positions remain unfilled to the
extent that.work load for the teaching staff does not develop because
the average length of stay at the institution per Ward is less than is
“presently calculated.

.The educational function at this institution will eost $58,080, ex-
clusive of the recreation and clerical staff and the chaplams if all
posmons are filled.

Other staffing requests are recommended for approval with the fol-
lowing exceptions:



— 127 — Youth Authority

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued .
1 Intermediate account clerk (Budget page 201, line 25) .. $2,844

This position is requested as a part of initial staff for the accounting
office at this institution.

A total of eight positions are requested for the accounting office at
this facility. This is one more position than is currently authorized at
other Youth Authority facilities with comparable populations, and such
facilities do not have this particular position authorized. We do not
believe that the accounting work load at this new institution shounld
prove to be any heavier than at Paso Robles or Fred C. Nelles School -
for Boys, both of which have larger populations with an accounting
staff of seven positions. We recommend this position be deleted.

1 Cook (Budget page 201, line 58) _______ ' $3, 17,2

This position is requested as part of the staff for a 13-hour-a-day,
seven days a week culinary activity. This is the same level of activity
as at the Northern California Reception Center and Clinie.

A total of six cooking positions have been requested for this imsti-
tution which is expected to have an average population of 250 wards
and a year-end population of 315. Paso Robles with an average popu-
lation of 311 and a year-end population of 330, has six authorized
cooking positions. The Fricot Ranch School for Boys with both an
average and year-end population of 140 wards has only four cooking
positions. We therefore recommend the deletion of one cook from the
budget request to bring the staffing patiern in this category wmore
nearly in line with other comparable Youth Authority institutions.

8 Food service assistants (Budget page 201, line 61)_________ $20,640

These positions are requested to staff three dining rooms, the hospital
serviece kitchen, supervise the dishwashing operations and the scullery,
and help in the kitchen. This work is normally done by wards in other
comparable Youth Awuthority facilities. We recommended against ap-
provel of eight such positions in our analysis of the Northern Califor-
nie Reception Center and Clinic request in this budget and we recom-
mend the deletion of these eight positions for the same reasons set forth
i that analysis.

2 Jamitors (Budget page 201, line 64) (Delete 1) o ___ $5,688

These positions are requested to provide janitorial service for the
institution other than in ward and staff living quarters.

A total of four positions are requested for the housekeeping funetion
at this institution. We recommend approval of the head janitor, one
janitor, and one housekeepér. The agency justification for the requested
positions shows the actual areas requiring janitorial serviee to be iden-
tical with those at the Northern California Reception Center. Our
recommendation for that institution was for one working head janitor,
one janitor and one housekeeper with the balance of the cleaning to
be performed by ward work details. We recommend the same staffing
pattern for this institution in view of the fact that the areas imvolved
are the same and refer to our analysis of the Northern California
Reception Center for our recommendations regardlng the use of ward
kelp.

592364




Youth Authority — 128 —

Southern California'Reception Center and Clinic—Continued

‘We recommend deletlon of one janitor, reducing salaries and wages
$2,844. -

3 Assistant head boys group supervisors (Budget page 202,

line 35) ____________ I o $13,593

7 Boys group supwmsors (Budget page 202, line 48) 26,670

- 2 Garls group supervisors (Budget page 202 line 46)_______ 7,620
12 Total positions recommended for deletion e $47.883

The total custodial request is for the purpose of providing double
coverage on o post assignment basis for siz boys’ dormitories and one
girls’ dormitory on two shifts, with single coverage on the other shift,
and for maenning the control center with single coverage on oll three
shafts. Control distribution is planned with double coverage on one shift
and triple coverage on another shift.

Total . Custodial
. Population staff Ratio staff Ratio
Tricot 140 61.7 2.3 24 5.8
Nelles 320 147.3 22 60 5.3
Paso Robles ._ 811 126 2.5 55 5.7
Preston. 569 264.1 2.2 129- 4.4
Los Guilucos 181 117.6 1.5 61 3.0
Ventura 175 108 1.6 66 2.7
Northern California Reception
Center 135 128 11 48 2.8
Southern California Reception
Center 250 183 14 - 83 3.0

A total of 83 custodial positions are being requested for an average
population of 250 wards or a year-end population of 315 wards. On the
basis of average daily population this will be a ratio of one custodian
for each three wards or on the basis of year-end population, one for
each four wards.

It should be noted that both Fred C. Nelles School for Boys and Paso
Robles School for Boys with year-end populations of 340 and 330
respectively are requesting fewer custodial positions—Nelles only 60,
and Paso Robles only 55. We recognize that the reception and diagnosis
function does require more boy and girl supervision, and to that end
we recommend the staffing of the control center and control distribu-
tion funections as requested with the exception of one girls’ group
supervisor for the control distribution function. This latter function
will be staffed by boys’ group supervisors on two shifts with double
coverage on both shifts. We do not recommend double coverage on two
shifts for dormitories and we do not recommend 24-hour, seven-days
a week coverage by assistant head boys’ group superwsors With the
deletion of the three assistant head boys’ group. superwsors the seven
boys group supervisors and the two girls’ group supervisors, the staff-
ing pattern will be the same as we recommended for the Northern
California Reception Center. In line with the discussion in that
analysis concefning the deletion of custodial positions, we recommend
the deletion of the 12 positions discussed here.

4 Barber (Budget page 202, line 47 ). _ . $3,158

We recommend approval of this position but, again, as in the case
of the Northern California Beception Center, recommend investigation




— 129 — Youth Authority

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued

of the possibility of a per capita contractual dasis for this service. This
position ecould provide approximately 6,000 haircuts a year for an
estimated 2,319 wards expected to be processed during the year. This
is at a rate of 2.5 haircuts per ward. Any failure to achieve the ex-
pected rate of admissions or shortening of length of stay so that wards
did not require 2.5 haircuts on the average would make the cost per
haireut excessive whereas on a flat rate basis the cost would rveflect
only the number of hairecuts required.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $279,258 for 1954-55. This is an
increase of $263,223 or 1,641.6 percent over the amount of $16,035
estimated to be expended in-the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below :

Operating Expenses—Southern California Reception Center and Clinic
‘ Increase

Function 1958-54 195}-55 Amount Pereent
Administration __________ _ $10,165 $18,720 $8,555 84.2
Support and subsistence__ _ 500 144,108 143,608 28,721.6
Care and welfave ____________ . 64,100 64,100 —
Maintenance and :

operation of plant__________ 5,370 52,330 46,960 874.5
Farming and processing.______ e — — I
Totals $16,035 $279,258 $263,223 1,641.6

Operating expense for an average population of 250 wards is estimated
at $279,258. The per capita cost on this basis will be $1,117. This is
$387 more per capita than the average for the six older Youth Authority
institutions. A comparison of per capita operating costs for all Youth
Authority institutions is contained in our analysis of the Northern
California Reception Center. As with that institution, we believe that
operating expenses have been estimated too generously, however in
view of the fact that this is a new institution not entirely comparable
as to function with older institutions we are not recommending a re-
duction. We do recommend that actual expenditures be kept at a
minimum, and that the Department of Finance review these expendi-
tures monthly for the purpose of making budgetary adjustments which
will l?ring these costs more nearly in line with other institutional
experience,

Equipment

The sum of $500 is requested for additional items of equipment. The

request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
Increase

Function 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration __.___________ — $100 $100 -
Support and subsistence_.._____ ___ 100 100 —
Care and welfare____________ _— 200 200 o

Maintenance and s
operation of plant__________ — 100 100 e

Farming and processing_______ S - e —

Totals - $500 $500 R



Youth Authority — 130 —

Southern California Reception Center and Clinic—Continued
ANALYSIS

The equipment request of $500 is for miscellaneous additional items
of equipment which may not be included in the original complement
of equipment.

We recommend approval of the amount requested.

Depariment of the Youth Authority
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RECEPTICN CENTER AND CLINIC
ITEM 71 of the Budget Bill Budget page 204
- Budget line No. 49

For Initial Inventory and Supplies and Employees’ Moving Expense, Southern
California Reception Center and Clinic, From the General Fund

Amount requested $35,600

Estimated to be expended in 1953:-54 Fiscal Year - None

Increase _ ‘ $35,600
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted i $35,600

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 35,600

Reduction ' None
ANALYSIS

The amount requested is for a one-time expenditure necessary to the
establishment of this new facility and the cost of transferring em-
ployees from other institutions.

Approval is recommended in the amount requested.

Department of the Youth Avthority
FORESTRY CAMPS FOR BOYS

ITEM 72 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 205
Budget line No. 25

For Support of ForeSfry Camps for Boys From the General Fund

Amount requested $311,595
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year _______________ 320,107
Decrease (2.7 percent) ' » $8,612

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
increase salary adjustments seryices page No.
Salaries and wages_—— . __ —3$7,011 —3$28,016 $16,005 209 66
Operating expense —_______ —14,450 —14,450 — 209 67
Equipment ______ - ____ —576 —576 . R 209 68
Less: .
Inmate pay —————___ —2,435 —2,435 — 209 69
Plus: :
~ Decreased re1mbursements 15,960 15,960 N 209 T4

Total increase —._____—§8,512 $24,517 $16,005 209 76



— 131 — ' Youth Authority

Forestry Camps for Boys—Continued
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $311,595

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation : 295,590

Reduction i ’ $16,005
ANALYSIS

Estimated expenditures for the Forestry Camp function are expected
to be $311,595. This is $8,512, or 2.7 percent, less than is estimated
for the current fiscal year.

The reduction is primarily caused by the discontinuance of one spike
camp and the transfer of camp supervision to departmental adminis-
tration, offset by the proposal to provide double coverage on one shift
in the remaining spike camps. Operating expenses reflect the reduc-
tion in personnel and population. Major items of equipment include
replacement of two carryalls at $1,975 each, and a laundry dryer at
$1,030. Total equipment requests are $576 below the current year’s
level. Inmate pay projects are reduced by $2,435 as a result of popula-
tion decrease.

The agency expects to be reimbursed $16,559 less than in the current
year by the Division of Forestry, as a result of the population de-
crease. It should be noted that reimbursement from the Division of
Forestry in the current year is estimated to amount to $268;319 and
in the budget year to $251,760. These reimbursements will leave a total
of $320,170 in the current year and $311,595 in. the budget year di-
rectly chargeable to the Youth Authority function. This results from
a change in policy during the current year whereby the Division of
Forestry reimburses only for the costs of fire fighting, feeding, inmate
clothing, housekeeping, maintenance, and inmate pay. Costs of custody,
treatment, and over-all program are chargeable to the Youth Authority.

The request for three boys’ group supervisors, Budget page 205, line
63, $11,430, and for (1.2) temporary help (0.4 Budget page 206, line
56; 0.8 Budget page 207, line 74) $4,575, making a total of $16,005, to
provide one shift of double coverage in the remaining spike camps to
handle housekeeping details, maintenance, custody records, and trans-
. portation of wards, is for an increased level of service and is not jus-
tified on a work load basis. We also point out that it is the ‘‘honor’’ type
of ward who qualiﬁes for camp assignment and as such requires a mini-
mum of supervision. In turn, he should be able to contribute materially
to normal camyp operating dut1es on this minimum supervision basis.

We recommend disapproval of the requests.

Operating expenses and. equipment requests are generally in line as
budgeted and we recommend approval of the budget with the exception
of the new positions noted above.



Youth Authority — 132 —

Deparfment of the Youth Authority
FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS

ITEM 73 of the Budget Bill Budget page 210

Budget line No. 7
For Support of Fricot Ranch School for Boys From the General Fund

Amount requested $383,341
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year 358,251
Increase (7 percent) . $25,090

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0_

Total Work load or . New Budgef: Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages —______ $16,612 $5,428 $11,184 214 9
Operating expense —_______ 5,150 5,150 N 214 10
HEquipment _______________ 3,378 1,003 2,375 214 11
Less:
Increased reimbursements —50 —50 L 214 14
Total increase —______ v $25,090 $11,531 $13,559 214 21
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $383,341
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 374,097
Reduction ' $9,244
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $9,244 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :

Salaries and Wages Budget
Amount Peage Line
0.4 Junior clerk (part time) $984 210 7
(0.5) Temporary help (emergency nursing) ______ . ______ 1,944 212 42
1 Youth Authority teacher 4,626 212 44
1.4 Positions, reducing salaries and wages by _________ 7,554
Equipment : Budget
Amount  Page Line
Laundry replacement —— $1,090 211 59
Laundry additional 600 211 60
Reduction in equipment 1,690
Total recommended reduction $9,244

Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution Per capite - Increase over prior year
year. population cost Amount Percent
194647 91 $1,597 . —
194748 __ . _______ 92 1,958 $356 22.3
194849 98 1,963 . 10 0.5
194950 ____________ 91 2,078 115 5.9
1950-61 105 1,953 —125 —6.0
195162 . ______ 140 1,870 —83 —4.2
1952-68 . ___ 142 2,311 441 23.5
195854 . _____ 140 2,673 362 15.6
195456 . ___ 140 2,860 187 7



— 133 — Youth Authority

Fricot Ranch School for Boys—Continued

The total expenditures budget of this facility is scheduled to increase
$26,290 or 7 percent.
Population at the institution is ant1c1pated to average 140 Wards

" the same as the current year.

This results in the per capita cost going from $2,673 to $2,860, an
increase of $187 or 7 percent.

- At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it eontemplated expenditures of $327,052 for an average
population of 140 wards which would have resulted in a per capita cost
of $2,336.
~ Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected
to be $2,673, including contributions to the State Employees’ Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This is a
variance of $337, or 14 percent, from the original Governor’ s Budget
estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were increased over the original budget figure of $327,052
by the sum of $14,080 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund.
This accounted for $101, or 30 percent, of the increase in per capita
costs “as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not present in

1954-55 on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, -

to the extent that interim approval is given to additional items of
expenditure not included in the proposed support costs, the per eapita
costs shown in the Budget will again be understated.

Salaries and Wages
.- The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$279,025. This represents an inerease of $16,612 or 6.3 percent over the
total of $262,413 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.
The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following

. factors in the amounts indicated :

- Merit salary increases on 59.3 established positions__.____________ $8,428
A total of 2.4 proposed new positions costing 11,184
A change in estimated salary savings of - - —3,000

Total increase in salaries and wages $16,612

A total of 59.3 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing an additional 2.4 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 4 percent in staff, as conipared to no inerease in population
at this facility.

It therefore follows that any proposed new pos1t1ons allowed at this
facility for 19564-55 will constitute an improvement in the level of
service above that experienced by this institution during 1953-54.



Youth Authority — 134 —

Fricot Ranch SChO(;I for Boys—Continued )
The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility.

Total Level of Service-Employee Hours Available per Ward
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year

year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
194647 ________ 29.1 63,787 91 701 0 0
1947-48*% _______ 35.0 62,160 92 676 —25 —3.6
194849 ________ 36.2 64,291 98 656 —20 —3.0
1949-50 _____.___ 38.9 69,086 91 759 103 15.7
1950-51 ________ 40.4 71,750 105 683 —76 —10.0
195152 ________ 45.8 81,341 140 581 —102 —14.9
1952-63 ________ 54.7 97,147 142 684 103 17.7
1958-54% _ . ___ 58.8 104,428 140 746 62 9.0
1954-55% _______ 61.7 109,579 140 783 © 37 5.0

* 40-hour week became effective.
1 Budget request.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 783 hours per ward.

This is 37 hours, or 5 percent above the level now scheduled for
1953-54.

It is 202 hours, or 34.8 percent above the minimum level of service of
581 hours, experleneed in 1951-52 during the per1od of nine fiscal years,
reflected in the above table.

The 2.4 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions ' Budget
Administration Amount  Page Line
* 0.4 Junior clerk $984 210 77
Care and welfare—medical and dental
1 Graduate nurse 3,630 212 40
* Temporary help emergency nursing . 1,944 212 42
Care and welfare—education and religion
* 1 Youth Authority teacher 4,626 212 44
Totals (2.4) $11,184

* Recommended for deletion.

We recommend deletion of the following positions:
0.4 Junior Clerk (Budget-page 210, line 77 ) __ - ____________ $984

This position is requested to provide week-end telephone and recep-
tionist service and to do routine clerical work as assigned, and repre-
sents an increase in level of service. While this function may be
desirable from the point of view of relations with the public it is not
clear, on the basis of the justification submitted, what the nature is of
any serious problems arising from mot having this coverage. It is not -
clear how or if this service is now being performed. We suggest that the
necessary telephone communication and receptlon be handled by the
supervisorial custody staff on duty.

(0.5) Temporary Help (emergency nursing) (Budget page 212,
Vine 42) $1,944
In view of the recommendation approving a proposed new position of
" graduate nurse, budget page 212, line 40, it is recommended that the
request for temporary help for emergency nursing be denied. We believe



— 185 — Youth Authority

Fricot Ranch School for Boys—Continued

the agency can utilize the full-time nursing position to. provide both a
greater normal daytime coverage as well as meet emergency nursing
situations. The added pos1t1on gives the agency a 50 percent increase
in nursing staff.

1 Youth Authority Teacher ( Budget page 212, line 44) . $4,626

‘Within the eategory of teachers affected by the currently accepted
ratio of 15 students to one teacher, there are.six teachers and one super-
visor of academic education, who, because of the small size of this in-
stitution, carries a one-half time teaching load. In addition to these
teachers the institution has currently authorized one recreation and
physical education teacher whose work load is not limited by the ratio.

Normally a physical education class contains from three to four times
as many students as the average academic class. Thus a physical educa-
tion instructor handles pro rata conservatively three times as many
AD.A. eqmvalents and we believe this position should be Welghed ac-
cordingly in determining the total teaching staff required on any given
ratio basis.

"The institution estlmates it will be required to provide full-time
schooling for 90 wards and part-time schooling for 50 wards making a
total of 115 full-time students. The present staff of 7.5 teachers is the
equivalent of 9.5 teachers weighting the physical education teacher at
3. to 1. At the 15 to 1 ratio this staff can provide for 147 full-time
students. .

Operatmg Expenses

Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $112,125 for 1954- 55 This is
an increase of $5,150 or 4.8 percent over the amount of $106,975 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. .

.The request by function for operatlng expenses is indicated below :

) . » . .~ Increase
Function ) 1953 54 1954 55 " Amount Percent
Administration ________ $4,780 $5,690 : $810 16.9
Support and subsistence_ 61,440 64,205 2,765 " 45
* Care and welfare__.____ 12,025 11,870 . —155 —1.3
Maintenance and opera- = -~ ) ! Lo
“tion of plant_________ 28,730 30 460 1,730 6.0
Totals _____-____ - $106,975 $112 125 $5,150 .48

The increase in operatmg expense is largely attributable to the de-
crease in local produetion: consumed resulting from the closing of the
farming operation. Some of the farm animals are belng kept for educa-
tional purposes and their. keep is also an added operating expense.
Some additional maintenance .expense is also anticipated due to the
inauguration of a program of 1nst1tut10na1 painting. .

Equipment : : :
Equipment expendltures are scheduled: at $7,601 for 1954-55. This
is an increase of $3,378, or 80 percent, over the amount of- $4 223 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
Out of the total of $7,601 requested: for equipment, the sum of $5,226
ig for replaeement of items deemed -obsolete or no longer serviceable.



Youth Authority — 136 —

- Fricot Ranch School for Boys—Continued

The request by function for replacement equipment is as fo]lows
Replacement equipment

- Increase

Function 1958-54 ) 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration __._____ $25 $25 I —
Support and subsistence 362 - 8,413 - $3,051 842 8
Care and welfare_______ - 100 . 350 250 250.0
Maintenance and . » .

operation of plant_____ 2,400 1,438 —962 —40.1

Farming and processing _— — —

Totals .- __ $2,887 $5,226 $2,339 81

"The further sum of $2,375 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request by funetlon for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

Increase

Function 1953-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration —________ $150 $25 —3125 83.3
Support and subsistence 106 1,277 1,171 1,104.7

. Care and welfare______ 725 475 —250 34.5
Maintenance and
operation of plant ____ 355 598 243 63.5
Totals . _______ $1,336 $2,375 $1,039 T

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Sinee such items also tend to build up subsequent require-
ments for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests
for additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget
process.

Since the population at this institution is scheduled to remain statie,
practically all additional items may be deemed to be an improvement
in the level of service.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $9,173
for equipment. A total of $3,193 was for additional items. The balance
of $5,980 was for replacement items. )

Joint conferences were held between the ageney and Department of
Finance staff members, and a review of equipment requests was made.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that
additional equipment was reduced from $3,193 to $2,375, a saving of
$818, or 25.6 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $5,980 to
$5,226, a further saving of $754, making a total reduction in equip-
- ment requests at this facility of $1,572, or 17.1 percent.

‘We recommend the following items for deletion:

Laundry replacement (Budget page 211, line 59) : )
4 laundry baskets $120

1 drying tumbler 520

1 junior washette 450
"Laundry, additional (Budget page 211, line 60)

1 extractor i 600

Total $1,690



— 137 — Youth Authority

Fricot Ranch School for Boys—Continued '

Laundry from this institution is supposed to be processed at the
Preston School of Industry. The laundry equipment for which replace-
ment is requested was purchased in August of 1950. Its primary pur-
pose was to permit washing of sox and rinsing and drying of some
laundry prior to sending it to Preston because the laundry .trip to
Preston would only be made once a week, and to allow some washing
of items which were then in short supply and which because of the
week’s delay in laundry service were needed immediately. It now ap-
pears that the institution has been attempting to wash the entire re-
quirement of underclothes for the wards together with all the hospital
linen and a large part of the culinary and housekeeping laundry, as
well as rinsing and drying one sheet and one pair of pajamas and other
miscellaneous items each week for each ward. The replacement of this
equipment including an additional extractor would ecost $1,690 and
would constitute an unwarranted increase in the level of service. ,
- 'We recommend that the request be disallowed and that the institu-
tion augment its clothing and/or linen complement where necessary
in order to discontinue the local laundry operations, and utilize the
Preston laundry facilities for its entire laundry requirements.

The two radio-phonograph combination sets sought to be replaced
were purchased in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year and according to the justi-
fication have been damaged beyond repair by the boys. These sets cost
approximately $180 apiece, new, or the cost of this recreational facility
was approximately $180 per year. While this is a modest amount in
itself, it represents a luxury item which apparently was not appreci-
ated by the wards.

Obviously the life of a radio-phonograph combination should be
substantially in excess of that indicated by the present request. We
recommend that separate table model radios with phonograph jacks
and separate record players be purchased thus eliminating the neces-
sity of junking an entire unit. These separate units can be purchased
at a substantial saving for approximately $35 each, and would obviate
the necessity of replacing the entire combination unit if either com-
ponent were damaged beyond repair. We believe that the agency
should provide for more adequate controls on the use of this type of .
equipment so that it will not be exposed to the rapid deterioration
evidenced by this specific request.

Department of the Youth Avthority
FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
I'TEM 74 of the Budget Bill Budget page 215
Budget line No. 6
For Support of Fred C. Nelles School for Boys From the General Fund

Amount requested : $841,379
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiseal Year ________________ 827,570

Increage (1.7 percent)-——oo-ovroox e $13,809



Youtl Authority

— 138 —

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued
‘Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total - Work load or New Budget
increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages____.____ $21,244 $6,797 $14,447 220 9
Operating expense _—___-___ 10,486 6,031 4,455 220 10
Equipment _____________~ —9,206 —9,206 . 220 11
Less:

Increased reimbursements —38,715 —8,715 — 220 17

Total increase _____ $13,809 —$5,093 $18,902 220 22

RECOMMENDATIONS .

Amount budgeted $841,379

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 831,926

Reduction $9,453
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $9 453 congists of the followmg
amounts in the categories indicated : '

Salaries and Wages

1 Laundress —

. Amount
$2,844

1 Boys group supervisor____. i
1 Youth Authority teacher

1,860
2,256

3 Positions, reducing salaries. and wages by__

Operating Expense

Freight, car tage, express

Amouht
$31

Laundry

131

31

Light, heat, and power

- $193

Reduction in operating expenses

quiphent

Amount
$2,300

‘Feeding replacement-

Reduction in equipment

Total recommended reduction

$9,453

Per Caplta Costs, Fred C. Nelles School for Boys
Increase over prior year

Fiscal Institution

year: population
194647 _ 318
1947-48 3811
194849 306
1949-50 - 308
195061 ool _ - 807
1951-52 . 310
1952-53 _ 308
1953-54 _— 310
1954-55 320

Percapite
cost

$1,546
- 1,939
2,014 -
2,041 -
2,157
2,294
2,640
2,841
2,801

Amount

$393
135

—38
116
137
346
201

—40

. 218

$6,960

Budget

 Page Line

83
16
20

216
218

deget
Page Line

Line

216
217
219

37
12
15

‘ 217
- $2,300 -

Budget
Page  Line
17

Percent |

25.4
7.0

— 16
5
6.4
151
76
14



— 139 — Youth Authority

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued

The total expenditures budget of this facility is scheduled to in-
crease $15,609 or 1.8 percent. .

Populatlon at the institution is antlclpated to average 320 wards,
an increase of 10, or 3.2 percent.

This results in the per capita cost gomg from $2,841 to $2,801, a
decrease of $40, or 1.4 percent.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $787,325 for an average
population of 310 wards which would bave resulted in a per capita
cost of $2,540.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected -
to be $2,841, including contributions to the State Employees’ Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This is
a variance of $301, or 11.9 percent, from the original Governor’s
Budget estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were 1nereased over the original budget figure of $787,325
by the sum of $40,748 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund
This accounted for $131, or 43.7 percent, of the increase in per capita
costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not present in 1954-55
on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, to the
extent that interim approval is given to additional items of expendi-
ture not included in the proposed support costs, the per. capita costs
shown in the budget will again be understated.

Salaries and Wages

-"The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$683,114. This represents an increase of $21,244 or 3.2 percent over
. the total of $661,870 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.
The change in salary and wage costs is attmbutable to the followmg
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 142.3 established pos1t1ons ______________ $12,297
A total of five proposed new positions costing . 14,447
A change in estimated salary savings of . —5,500
Total increase in salaries and wages ‘ $21,244

A total of 142.3 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing an additional five proposed new positions. This represents an
inecrease of 3.5 percent in staff, as compared to a 3.2 percent increase in
-population at this facility.



Youth Authority — 140 —
Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility.

Total Level of Service——Employee Hours Available per Ward
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
1946-47 ________ 121.8 266,986 318 840 — —
1947-48% _______ 126.9 225,374 311 25 —38115 —13.7
194849 ________ 133.6 237,274 306 75 50 6.9
1949-50 _______ 135.7 241,003 308 782 7 0.9
1950-51 . __ 135.5 240,648 307 784 2 0.3
195152 . ______ 135.0 289,760 310 773 —11 —1.4
- 195258 . 1422 252,547 308 820 47 6.1
1953-54% . ____ 142.3 - 252,725 310 815 —5 —0.6
1954-55% . __ 147.3 261,605 320 818 3 0.4

* 40-hour week became effective.
+ Budget request.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 818 hours per ward.

This is three hours, or 0.4 percent above the level now scheduled for
1953-54.

It is 93 hours, or 12.8 percent above the minimum level of service
of 725 hours, expemeneed in 1947-48 during the period of nine ﬁscal
years, reﬂected in the above table.

The five proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions

" Support and subsistence ) Budget
Laundry : Amount Page Iine
1 Laundryman : $2,088 216 82
*1 Laundress 2,844 216 83

Care and welfare
Custodial and personal care:

*1 Boys group supervisor 1,860 218 16
(0.1) Overtime (Transportation) 200 218 17

Temporary help (visiting area) 105 218 18

Eduecation and religion :

*1 Youth Authority teacher. 2,256 218 20

Maintenance and operation of plant
Maintenance of structures:

1 Painter 4,194 218 78
Totals (5 positions) i $14,447
* Recommended for deletion. ; .
1 Laundress (Budget page 216, line 83) - $2,844

This position is requested to double the present laundry staff on
the assumption that the inereased laundry load from the new Southern
California Reception Center will be equal to or greater than the current
load. This assumption was based on a population of 350 at the Recep-
tion Center. Actually, the Reception Center population was estimated
to reach 200 by June 30, 1955, and to average 168 for the budget year
at the time the agency budget was submitted. Since then, this estimate
has been revised upward to a year end population of 315, and an



— 141 — Youth Aﬁthority

Fr'ed C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued

average population of 250. However, we believe that even doubling the
quantity of laundry processed, using the same equipment, and having
access to adequate ward help for the routine non-technical phases of
the operation should not require a doubling of the present staff. It is
axiomatic that the unit cost should decline as the volume increases
in any processing operation.

The primary basis upon which additional supervisory laundry help
might be justified with a substantial increase in the laundry work load,
would ‘be in those situations where the maximum capacity of the pres-
‘ent laundry was limited either by spaece or equipment, or both, to such
an extent that the entire work load could not be processed on a single
shift basis.

No factual presentation has been made by the agency to demonstrate
that with larger capacity equipment, if necessary, in the present plant,
the projected work load could not be adequately performed on a single
shlft operation.

1 Boys Group Supervisor ( Budgef page 218, line 16) ________._ $1,860

This position is requested to staff the new detention-segregation unit.

The new building to be provided for the 50-boy detention-segregation
unit at this institution has been designed to give maximum security and
control with minimum staffing. Both wings and both living-dining
areas are under direct observation from the central control post. The
only areas not observable from this post are the toilet-shower areas.
Despite the fact that this unit replaces a 28-boy unit, the institution
population is scheduled to inerease only 10 wards. Under the plan for
operation of this new unit, without this added position there will still
be two employees inside the building at all times, except during the
night hours when the boys will be locked in individual rooms.

The population inerease of 10 wards, 3.2 percent, does not warrant
an inerease in custodial staff and should be absorbed. :

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid
Custodial Time per Ward

. : Percent of
Fiscal . Total number Level of increase over
year employees Population servicet preceding year
1946-47 43.6 318 301 I
- 1947-48% 511 311 292 —3.0
1948-49 569 306 330 13.0
1.949-50 59.0 308 340 3.0
1950-51 - 575 307 333 —2.1
1951-52 - . 59.0 310 338 15
1952-53 © 614 308 354 4.7
1953-54 - : 59 310 338 —}.5
1954-55 : 60 320 333 —1.5

* 40-hour week became effective.
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial personnel per ward,

1 Youth Authority Teacher (Budget page 218, line 20)_______ $2,956

The agency estimates it will have a year end population of 340
wards. Of these, 20 are expected to be unavailable for educational pur-



Youth Authority C— 142 —

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued

poses by reason of being in the detention section of the new detention-
segregation unit at the school. Of the 320 remaining, the 30 in the
segregation section of the unit will be on a oné-half time school program
and’ will count for 15 full-time' A.D.A. This added to the 290 other
wards gives a full-time A.D.A. of 305, which would require 20.3
teachers at a ratio of 15 students to one teacher. There are currently
authorized 14 teachers who are within the 15 to 1 ratio and two
physical edueation teachers who are not within the ratio.

Using the 14 existing positions, plus the two physical education
instructors weighted at the equivalent of 3, as was explainéd in the
Fricot Ranch School for Boys analysis, we arrive at an adjusted teach-
ing staff of 20. The nominal overload of 0.3 students per teacher -does
not justify the additional position and we recommend its deletion.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $178,773 for 1954-55. This is
an increase of $10,486, or 6.2 percent, over the amount of $168,287
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

‘The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below

Operatmg Expenses—Fred C. Nelles School for Boys

: Increase
Function 1958-54 195}-55 Amount Percent
Administration ~__________-_____ $11,060 $10275 . —$785 —7.1
Support and subsistence_________ 99,212 103,033 3,821 3.9
Care and welfare._______________ 12,915 13,180 265 21
Maintenance and operation of '
plant - 37,975 43,460 5,485 14.4
Farming and processing__________ 7,125 8,825 1,700 23.9
‘Motals $168,287 $178,773 $10,486 62
The principal items of increase by function are:
Administration :
*($31) Freight, cartage, express (Budget page 216 hne 10 J—— —— $280
Support and Subsistence: )
*($131) Laundry (Budget page 217, line 12) 1,195
Maintenance and Operation of Plant:
#($81) Light, heat, and power (Budget page 219, line 15) ________ 280

* $193. Total recdmmended deletion, operating expense.

* Recommended reduction.

These three items are related to the increased laundry load antici-
pated to process laundry - for the Southern California Reception
Center and were requested on the basis of the assumption that the
reception center would be about the same size as the Nelles school..

The total estimated population on that basis would be 640 wards,
whereas.the actual anticipated population of the two institutions will
be 570. The difference amounting to 70 wards is 11 percent and we
recommend reducing the above requests by that amount. It should be
recognized that some of the components of the cost of laundry opera-
tion, such as light, heat, power, and overhead operating costs will



— 143 — Youth Authority

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued
not inerease in direct proportion to the increased volume Of laundry, so
that the reduced amounts should be adequate.

Maintenance and Operation of Plant (continued) :
Recurring maintenance (commencement of mstltutlonal painting

program) $1,200
Special Maintenance Projects: )
Recondition fire lines, replace hot water tank and plpes ______________ 2,415
Install floor drains, ceiling vent, and plumbing in Thomas Jefferson )
cottage . 900
Replace steam reducing valves __ 600
Farming and Processing: : ’
Poultry $1,800

This increase is related to the increased egg production scheduled
for sale to the new Southern California Reception Center. No data is
available to show whether the increase is based on the same reception
center population. assumption as was the case with the laundry opera-
tion referred to before. If it is so based we recommend a re-examination
of this item and the related equipment item of increased replacement
of baby chicks to avoid an oversupply of eggs and chickens.

All other operating expense increases appear to be in line as budgeted.

Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $8,522 for 1954-55. This
is a decrease of $9,206 or 51.9 percent under the amount of $17,728
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $9,206 requested for equipment, the sum of
$5,963 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serv-
iceable.

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

. , Increase
Function ) 1958-54% 195}-55 Amount Percent
Administration _______________ - $100 $100 R —
Support and subsistence__.._____ 2,290 2,915 625 27.3
Care and welfare______________ _ 4115 900 —3,215 —78.1
Maintenance and operation _
of plant 4,900 1,418 —38,482 —71.1
Farming and processing__.______ 450 630 180 - 400
Totals ——_ $11,855 $5963  —$5,892  —49.7

The further sum of $2,559 is requested for additronal items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
Increase

Function 1958-54% 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration _______________ $372 $50 —$322 —86.6
Support and subsistence_______ 1,697 140 —1,557 —91.8
. Care and welfare______________ 1,649 1,604 —45 —2.7

Maintenance and operation ) '

of plant - ———— 1,330 - 715 . —615 —46.2
Farming and processing________ T 825 50 -5 - —93.9
Totals : $5,873 . $2,559 —3$3,314 56.4

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of




Youth Authority — 144 —

Fred C. Nelles School for Boys—Continued

serviee. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $15,525
for equipment. A total of $3,130 was for additional items. The balance
of $12,395 was for replacement items. v

Joint conferences were held between the agency and Department of
Finance staff members, and a review of equipment requests was made.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that addi-
tional equipment was reduced from $3,130 to $2,559, a saving of $571,
or 18.2 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $12,395 to
$5,963, a further saving of $6,432, making a total reduction in equip-
ment requests at this facility of $7,003, or 45.1 percent.

On this basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted with the
following exceptions:

The support and subsistence equipment item for feeding replacement
(budget page 217, line 17) in the amount of $2,565 contains a request
to replace a Sterling dishwasher with a Hobart dishwasher estimated
to cost $2,300. The reason for the request is said to be that parts for
repair are unavailable, partlcularly a thermometer and controls for in-
suring the proper Water temperature for sanitary dishwashing. While
it may be true that replacement parts are not available from the origi-
nal manufacturer, we believe that maintenance and repair problems
on this machine ean be solved in other ways. For example, there are
available a variety of water temperature control valves and equipment
which can be adapted to use with this machine if the present equip-
ment cannot be replaced. Virtually all machined parts and most fabri-
cated parts can be reproduced from the manufacturer’s specifications,
physical measurements, or the broken part itself, at the machine shops
at either Folsom State Prison, or San Quentin, or any commercial cus-
tom machine shop. In the absence of a justification indicating that the
machine is generally worn out and that immediately needed repairs
will cost an excessive amount, we recommend against approval of this
replacement.

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
1951-52 1952-53 1958-5} 195455

Local production consumed ___________ $13,104  $11,352  $13,000  $13,000
Surplus products sales —_______ S 5,854 1,782 2,500 3,500

Total Value of Production.._____-__ $18,958 $13,134 $15,500 $16,500
Salaries and wages . ________ 7,800 8,184 8,692 8,592
Operating expenses 8,290 6,012 7,125 8,825

Total Operating Costs__ . __________ $16,090 $14,196 $15,717 $17,417
Gross operating profit._______________ 2,868 —1,062 —217 -—917
Equipment costs 509 328 1,275 680
Annual profit _: $2,350 —$1,890 —$1,492 —$1,597

The above presentation indicates that more atterition should be given
to this function to get it back on a basis comparable to -1951-52, when
it did not reflect a loss on the basis of the same type of comparison.




— 145 — Youth Authority
Depariment of the Youth Authority
PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS

ITEM 75 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 221
Budget line No, 7

For Support of the Paso Robles School for Boys From the General Fund

Amount requested ' $778,065
Estimated to be expended in 1953 54 Fiscal Year _________________ 516,008
Increase (50.8 percent) $262,057

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages_______ $181,413 $159,045 $22,368 225 63
Operating expense ________ 84,710 84,710 I 225 64
Equipment —_____________ —2,986 —2,986 — 225 65
Less:
Increased reimbursement. —1,080 -—1,080 R 225 68
Total increase _—_.____ $262,057 $239,689 $22,368 . 225 (6
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $778,065
Legislative Auditor’'s recommendation : 755,697
Reduction _ ‘ $22,368
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $22,368 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated : 7
Salaries and Wages Budget
Amount = Page Line
(0.2) Temporary help (reception and switchboard coverage) $750 © 222 27

3 Food service assistants 7,740 222 81
2 Youth Authority teachers 9,252 224 9
1 Recreation and physical education teacher _____________ 4,626 224 11
Reducing sa_laries and wages (6 positions) ____________ $22,368
Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution Per capite Increase over prior year

year + population cost Amount Percent
1947-48 46 $2,456 — R
1948-49 97 2,312 —8144 —5.9
1949-50 127 2,004 - —308 —13.8
1950-51 - 137 1,996 —8 —0.4
195162 137 2,247 251 12.6
1952-53 _. 136 2,565 318 14.2
1953-54 161 3,318 %3 29.4
1954-55 311 2,608 —710 —21.}

The total expenditure budget of this facility is scheduled to increase
$276,957 or 51.8 percent.

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 311 wards, an
increase of 150, or 93.2 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $3,318 to $2,608 a
decrease of $710 or 21.4 percent.



Youth Axythority — 146 —

Paso Robles School for Boys—Continued

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $509,057 for an average
population of 210 wards which would have resulted in a per capita
cost of $2,424.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures 1ncorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-564 are now expected
to be $3,318, including contributions to the State Employees Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This is
a variance of $894, or 36.9 percent, from the original Governor’s
Budget estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison -
costs for 1953-54 were increased over the original budget figure of
$509,057 by the sum of $22,451 as an allocation from the Salary In-
crease Fund. This accounted for $107, or 12 percent, of the increase
in per capita costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not
‘present in 1954-55 on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget.
Nevertheless, to the extent that interim approval is given to additional
items of expenditure not included in the proposed support costs, the
per capita costs shown in the Budget will again be understated.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$545,931. This represents an increase of $181,413 or 49.8 percenit over
the total of $364,518 scheduled for expenditure in this category during -
1953-54.
The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Salary increases on 117.8 established positions $147,091

A total of 8.5 proposed new positions costing 32,422

A change in estimated salary savings of 1,900 -
Total increase in salaries and wages _- $181,413

A total of 117.3 positions are presently ‘authorized. The agency is
requesting an additional 8.5 proposed new positions. This represents
an inecrease of 7.2 percent in staff, as compared to a 93.2 percent in-
crease in population at this facility. The agency benefited to the extent
of 59.3 more positions in 1953-54 Fiscal Year as compared with 1952-53.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility.

Total Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Ward
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual - Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population. service Amount Percent
1947-48% ________ 188 33,389 46 726 — o
1948-49 _________ 421 C 74,770 97 771 45 62
1949-50 ________ 49.5 87,912 127 692 —79 —10.2
1950-51 53.7 95,371 137 696 4 0.6
195162 _______ 53.3 94,661 137 691 —5 —0.7
1952-68 . ____ 56 99,456 136 731 40 5.8
1953-54% . ____ 1175 208,680 161 1,296 565 773

1954-556% e 125.8 223,421 311 718 —578 —44.6

* 40-hour week became effective.
+ Budget ‘request.
I Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.



— 147 — Youth Authority

Paso Robles School for Boys—Continued

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 718 hours per ward.

This is 578 hours, or 44.6 percent below the level now scheduled
for 1953-54.

It is 27 hours, or 3.9 percent above the minimum level of service of
691 hours, experienced in 1951-52 during the period of eight fiscal
years, reflected in the above table.

The 8.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions
Administration

General Office Amount
*(0.2) Temporary help $750
Business and Accounting Office
1 Senior _typist-clerk 3,456
" Support and subsistence '
Feeding
*3 Food service assistant 7,740
Care and welfare )
Custodial and personal care )
(0.1) Overtime (transportation) 400
Education and religion . -
*2 Youth Authority teacher . 9,252
* 1 Physical education teacher. 4,626
Classification and Counseling Unit
1 Placement officer II 4,740
0.5 Intermediate stenographer-clerk __ 1458
8.5 Totals . $32,422

* Recommended for deletion.

‘We recommend approval of the requested positions with the follow-
ing exceptions:

(0.2) Temporary help (Budget page 222, line 27) . $750

This position has been requested to provide vacation, holiday, and
sick leave relief for the two presently authorized-switchboard informa-
tion positions and to increase switchboard reception coverage to 11
hours per day. Present coverage is eight hours per day with the cus-
todial supervisor on duty providing this coverage at other times. Sick
leave and vacation relief are apparently provided by reassignment of
clerical employees.

As in the case of a s1m11ar request for the Fricot Ranch School for
Boys, it is not clear what serious problem the failure to have this
coverage raises. At a custodial institution, after regular business hours,
it would seem that any business to be transacted should in any event
come directly to the attention of the supervising custodial officer in
charge and not be routed by a receptionist.

The request appears to be an increase in level of servme and we
reconimend against approval.

3 Food service assistants (Budget | page 222, line 81) . ______ $7,740 -

These positions are the same positions which were requested in the
1953-54 Budget under the title of dining room assistants and which
were deleted by the Legislature. They are requested to supervise and
perform food service and cleaning functions which should be performed
by ward help under the supervision of the existing culinary staff.



Youth Authority — 148 —

Paso Robles School for Boys—Continued

Proper organization and management should permit the secondary
assignment of custodial staff if necessary. However, the acceptance by
wards of responsibility for the proper performance of this kind of
work, without the necessity of continuous and direct supervision,
would seem to be an essential part of the training program.

2 Youth Authority teachers (Budget page 224, line 9)_________ $9,252

There are 11 teaching positions, exclusive of the physical education
instructor, currently authorized for this institution. The 1954-55 Budget
request is based on an anticipated year-end population of 330 wards.
Of these, the agency states, 60 are expected to be in a full-time school
program. The balance will be in a one-half time school program. This
will produce a maximum A.D.A. of 195 full-time. students. At the
ratio of 15 wards to 1 teacher, 13 teachers would be required. ,

Using the 11 existing teaching positions, plus the physical education
instructor, weighted at the equivalent of three, as explained in the
Fricot Ranch School for Boys analysis, we arrive at an adjusted teach-
ing staff of 14.

Inasmuch as the institution already has one more teacher authorized
than is required under our recommended adjusted ratio, we recom-
mend that the request for two additional teachers be denied.

1 Recreation and physical education teache} (Budget page 224,
line 11) __ - - $4,626

One physical education instructor is currently -authorized within
the framework of the total education staffing pattern discussed above.

The justification for the request is based on a work load of 15 boys
in each gym class., It is suggested that gym classes can be conducted
successfully with from two to four times this number. Boys should be
distributed to the classes in such numbers that the currently authorized
physical edueation instructor can lead all physical education classes
and also provide staff assistance in the athletic and recreation program.
Boys group supervisors should assume responsibility for the recrea-
tional and athletic activities of their own groups. The request is for an
increased level of service and we recommend against approval.

Operating Expenses
Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $235,390 for 1954-55. This is
an increase of $84,710 or 56.2 percent over the amount of $150,680
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
The request by function for operating expenses 1s indicated below:"

Increase
Function 1958-54% 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration _____________ $8,155 $10,400 $2,245 275
Support and subsistence______ 72,100 129,490 57,390 . 79.6
Care and welfare____________ 15,390 22,050 6,660 43.3
Maintenance and operation
of plant __________________ 50,800 69,525 - 18,725 36.9
Farming and processing_______ 4,235 3,925 —310 . 7.3
Totals - $150,680 $235,390 $84,710 56.2

Operating expenses appear to be in line as budgeted with increases
justi_ﬁed:by inereased population and work load factors,



— 149 — " Youth Authority

Paso Robles School for Boys—Continued
Equipment

Equipment expendltures are scheduled at $6,574 for 1954-55. This
is a decrease of $2,986 or 31.2 percent under the amount of $9,560 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $6,574 requested for equipment, the sum of $3,570
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.

The request by funetion for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

Increase
Function 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration __.___________ $100 $150 $50 50.0
Support and subsistence_._.____ 150 225 5 50.0
Care and welfave ____________ 350 550 200 57.1
Maintenance and operation of
plant 570 1,495 925 162.3
Farming and processing . _____ 900 1,150 250+ 27.8
Totals ' ‘ - $2,070 $3,570. $1,500 725

The further sum of $3,004 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Addttw'mxl equipment

) Increase

Function 1953-5% 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration _.______________ $50 $465 $415 830.0 -

Support and subsistence_.__._____ 25 50 25 100.0

Care and welfare______________ 4115 . 2,264 —1,851 —}5.0

Maintenance and operation :

of plant 2,875 150 —2,725 —94.8

Farming and processing . _______ 425 75 —350 —82.4

Totals i $7,490 $3,004 —$4,486 —59.9

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful évaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $16,867
for equipment. A total of $11,964 was for additional items. The balance
of $4,903 was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held between the agency and Department of
Finance staff members, and a review of equipment requests was made.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that
additional equipment was reduced from $11,964 to $3,004, a savmg of
$8,960, or 74.9 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $4 903 to
$3,570, a further saving of $1,333, making a total reductlon in equip- -
ment requests at this facility of $10 293, or 61.0 percent.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.



Youth Authority — 150 —

Paso Robles School for Boys—Continued

Farming and Processing—kProduction and Expenditures ]
1951-52 1952-53 1958-54 1954-55

Local production consumed_______ $4,348 - $4,978 $4,900 $5,000
Surplus products sales____________ 393 . 152 800 600
Total value of produe_tion____;__ $4,741 - $5,130 $5,.700 $5,600
Salaries and Wages__.____._______ $1,608 $1,824 $2,014 $2,114
Operating expenses.______________ 6,971 5,572 © 4,235 3,925
Total operating costs__._________ $8,579 $7,396 $6,249 $6,039
Gross operating profit _____ SR —$3,838 —$2,266 —$529 —$439
Equipment costs ——_____________ —— 573 1,325 1,225
Annual profit —_______________ —$3,838 —$2,839 —$1,854 —$1,664

Increased aetivity on this unit is indicated to eliminate the adverse
financial aspects of its operation.

‘With the very substantial increase of 93 percent in population, it
would seem appropriate that proper planning should result in an
increase in total produetion, rather than a decrease.

Depariment of the Youth Authority
PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY

ITEM 76 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 226
: Budget line No. 7

For Support of the Preston School of Indusiry From the General Fund

Amount requested $1,630,085
Hstimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year________ e 1,550,387
Decrease (1.3 percent) ) $20,302

‘Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO ’
Total Work load or New - Budget Lin

s . increase - ' salary adjustments services: page No.
Salaries and wages _______ $8,185 $8,185 : —— 231 67
Operating expense ________ ~—26,754 ~—26,754 — 231 68
Equipment . ____________ 1,817 1,817 : —_—— 231 69
Less: o
Increased reimbursement. —3,550 - —3,5650 —— 231 75
Total increase _____ $20302  —$20,302 o 231 80
RECOMMENDATIONS. ' . C
Amount budgeted . $1,530,085
Leg_islative Auditor’s recommendation - 1,480,981
“Reduction ' i ' : o $49,104
‘ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $49,104 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :

Salaries and Wages ' “ Budgvét

" Amount Page - Line
2 Senior boys group supervisors ~ $8,184 228 63
11 Boys group supervisors 40,920 228 64

Reducing ‘salaries and wages (13 positions) _______ $49,104



— 151 — Youth Authority

Preston School of Industry—Continued
Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution Per capita Increase over prior year
year population - cost Amount . Percent
1946-47 568 1,622 — R
194748 643 1,787 165 10.2
1948-49 601 2,040 253 14.2
1949-50 618 2,000 - —40 —2.0
1950-51 655 1,933 —67 —3.4
1951-52 650 2,134 : 201 104
1952-53 661 2,369 235 110 .
1953-54 650 2,506 137 58
1954-55 : 581 2,770 264 105

The total expenditure budget of this facility is scheduléd to decrease
$19,602, or 1.2 percent.

Populatmn at the institution is anticipated to average 581 wards,
a decrease of 69, or 10.6 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $2, 506 to $2,770, an
increase of $264, or 10.5 percent.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $1,477,910, for an av-
erage population of 650 wards, which would have resulted in a per
capita cost of $2,274.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected
to be $2,506, including contributions to the State Employees’ Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This
is a variance of $232, or 10.2 percent, from the original Governor’s
Budget estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison
costs for 1953-54 were 1ncreased over the original budget figure of
$1,477,910 by the sum of $75,727 as an allocation from the Salary In-
crease F'und. This accounted for $117, or 50.4 percent, of the increase
in per capita costs as finally revised for 1953-54. This factor is not
present in 1954-55 on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget.
Nevertheless, to the extent that interim approval is given to additional
items of expenditure not included in the proposed support costs, the
per capita costs shown in the budget will again be understated.

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$1,215,905. This represents an increase of $8,185 or 0.7 percent over the
total of $1,207,720 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the followmg
factors in the amounts indicated:

Merit salary increases on 264.1 established positions : $16,573
A change in estimated salary savings of —8,388

Total inerease in salaries and wages $8,185



Youth Authority — 152 —

Preston School of Industry—Continued

A total of 267.6 positions are presently authorized. The agency is
requesting the abolition of 8.5 positions. This represents a decrease of
1.3 percent in staff, as compared to a 10.6 percent decrease in popula-
tion at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility:

Total Level of Service—Employee Hours Available Per Ward
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year
year employees man-hours Population service Amount Percent
194647 _________ 220.5 483,336 568 851 e —
194748+ ________ 2428 431,213 643 671 —180 —21.1
194849 _________ 258.0 458,208 601 62 91 13.6
194950 o ___ 250.6 445,066 618 720 —42 —5.5
1950-51 . ___ 247.2 439,027 655 670 —50 —6.9
195162 . ____ 248.0 440,448 650 678 8 1.2
195253 _________ 259.8 461,405 661 698 20 2.9
1953-54% ——____ ~ 267.6 475,258 650 731 33 49
1954-55% . __ 264.1 466,378 581 808 ki 10.5

* 40-hour week became effective.

. T Budget request.

i Estimate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 808 hours per ward.

This is 77 hours or 10.5 percent above the level now scheduled for
1953-54.

It is 138 hours or 20.6 percent above the minimum level of service. of
670 hours, experienced in 1950-51 during the period of nine fiscal
years, reflected in the above table.

The 3.5 positions proposed to be abolished and the 13 positions pro-
posed for reassignment are shown by function as follows:

Functions and Positions
Positions proposed to be abolished

Support and subsistence Budgezt
Housekeeping : ’ Amount  Page Line
1 housekeeper . $3,372 228 7

Care and welfare
Medical and dental care:

0.5 physician and surgeon : 2,840 228 bid
2 graduate nurses 7,839 229 8
Total positions abolished (3.5) o __________ $14,051

Positions proposed for reassignment
Care and welfare
Custodial and personal care:
13 boys group supervisors (delete 11) _____________ $49,530 228 63-64

‘We concur in the agency deletion of the 3.5 positions for the reason
that the decrease in population at the institution coupled with the
transfer of the diagnostic clinic function to the Northern California
Reception Center requires some reduction in staff if the same level of
serviee is to be maintained. _

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:



— 153 — . Youth Authority

Preston School of Industry—Continued
' Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time Per Ward

Percent of

Fiscal . Total number Level of  increase over

year of employees Population service t preceding year
1946-47 101.2 568 391 -
1947-48* 124.5 643 344 —12.0
1 1948-49 132.0 601 390 134
1949-50 125.0 618 359 —7.9
1950-51 125.1 655 339 —5.6
1951-52 126.2 650 345 . 1.8
1952-53 : 127.5 661 343 . —0.6
1953-54 130 650 367 6.9
1954-65 - 130 581 397 8.2

* 40-hour week became effective. -
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial personnel per ward.

On the basis of the foregoing we cannot concur with the request for
reassignment of 13 boys group supervisors. To allow these positions to
continue will provide a level of service of 397 hours of paid custodial
time per ward which is 8.2 percent more than in the current year. The
following table provides a comparison of the levels of custodial service
for boys Youth Authority institutions in the budget year.

Comparative Level of Service for Custodial Positions

1954-55

Number of ' proposed level

employees Population of service
Preston i 129 ~ 569 403
Paso Robles 55 311 314
Nelles . 61 320 339
Fricot 24 140 304

If these 13 surplus positions are eliminated the institution will still
be able to provide 365 hours of custodial service per ward, which will
still be the highest level for any institution for boys.

The agency has a surplus of 11 boys group supervisors, and 2 senior
boys group supervisors. Three of the surplus boys group supervisor
positions result from reducing the number of fenece rider posts. Eight
of the surplus boys group supervisor positions and the two surplus
senior boys group supervisor positions result from deactivating two
dormitories because of the transfer of the clinic and reception process
to the new reception centers.

The agency now desires to retain these 13 positions and to spread
their services over the remaining dormitories in order to provide
doudle coverage during certain shift hours on such dormitories.

‘We cannot concur in the request for reassignment of the 13 positions.

The pressure from a custodial point has diminished at this faeility
as is amply demonstrated by a substantial reduction in the escape
experience. Further evidence of this fact is found in the agency’s desire
to eliminate three of the five fence rider positions that were allowed
solely on the basis of previous adverse escape experience, as determined
after a special hearing on the matter by a legislative committee.

Since the condition which justified the additional positions has been
alleviated, we believe the positions should now be eliminated.



Youth Authority — 154 —

Preston School of Industry—Continued

A similar condition holds with respect to the removal of the clinic
operation. The positions formerly utilized to operate this function
should be eliminated coincidental with the transfer of the function.

Attention is directed to the fact that in the 1952-53 Budget, this office
supported and in fact recommended augmentation of the agency re-
quest for two placement officer IT positions in order to improve the
level of serviee in the classification procedure at Preston. One of the
basic concepts in this program was to effect a better adjustment by
the ward to the institutional program, with expected beneficial effects
on the ward’s rehabilitation.

Insofar as this program has proved effective, and we are assured by
the agency that it is, it has reduced both the individual and collective
custodial problems. This being so, we believe further expansion of the
level of custodial service at this time to .be unwarranted.

During the eurrent year 15 boys group supervisors positions were
reclassified to senior boys group supervisors to provide additional su-
pervision for 15 companies. We recommend the abolition of two senior
boys group supervisor positions (Budget page 228, line 63) to effect
a saving of $8,184, and the abolition of 11 boys group supervisors
(Budget page 228, line 64), to effect a saving of $40,920.

1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (Budget page 229, line 54)__ $3,448

‘We note that the present ratio of clerical assistance to professional
positions in the classification and counseling unit is 4.5 to 5, which
is considerably in excess of the ratio of 1 to 2 prevailing at other
institutions. The position of senior sociologist has been dropped from the
budget since this clerical position was authorized for the current budget.
The new reception center function should reduce the clerical work load
in connection with the classification and counseling function at institu-
tions. We recommend that the agency review its needs for the contmu-
ation of this position.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $359,108 for 1954-55. This is a
decrease of $26,754 or 6.9 percent under the amount of $385,862 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Function 1958-54 195}-55 Amount Percent
Administration ____________.__ $16,725 $16,825 $100 0.6
Support and subsistence______ 184,587 163,531 —21,056 —11.4
Care and welfare______________ 28,820 24,620 —4,200 —14}.6
Maintenance and operation
of plant __________________ 110,030 110,332 302 0.3
Farming and processing..._____ 45,700 43,800 —1,900 —4.2
Totals ———— o ____ $385,862  $359,108 —$26,754  —6.9

Operating expenses appear generally in line as budgeted.



— 1556 — Youth Authority

Preston School of Industry—Continued
' Equipment
Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $26,132 for 1954-55. This
is an increase of $1,817 or 7.5 percent over the amount of $24,315 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

-Out of the total of $26,132 requested for equipment, the sum of
$20,059 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serv-
iceable.

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

Increase
Function 1953-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration _.._____________ $533 $443 —$90 —16.9
Support and subsistence_______ 9,011 8,974 —387 —0.4
Care and welfare________«___ 3,682 1,272 —2,410 —65.5
Maintenance and operation ’
of plant 4,250 3,760 —490 —11.5
Farming and processsing._______ 1,585 5,610 4,025 253.9
Totals $19,061 $20,059 . $998 52

The further sum of $6,073 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

) ' Increase
Function 1958-54% 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration .. _______ $473 $150 —35323 —68.3
Support and subsistence________ 200 - 560 360 180.0
Care and welfave ______________ 3,473 2,408 —1,065 —30.9
Maintenance and operation
of plant 463 1,235 72 166.7
Farming and processing_.________ 645 1,720 1,075 166.7
‘Totals _ $5,254 $6,073 $819 15.6

It is to be noted.that where items of additional equipment are not
‘directly related to population increases or other workload changes, the
acquisition of such- items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for ad-

ditional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget process.
* The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $73,906
for equipment. A total of $22,263 was for additional items. The balance
of $51,543 was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held between the agency and Department of
- Finance staff members, and a careful review of equipment requests was
made.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that ad-
ditional equipment was reduced from $22,263 to $6,073, a saving of
$16,190, or 72.7 percent. - ‘

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $51,543 to
$20,059, a further saving of $31,484, making a total reduction in equip-
ment requests at this facility of $47,674, or 64.5 percent.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.



Youth Authority — 156 —

Preston School of Industry—Continued
Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
1951-52 1952-53 1958-54 195455

Local production consumed________ $95,573 $98,097 . $93,000 $88,000
Surplus products sales___________ 6,473 6,427 18,000 17,000
Total value of production..__.___ $102,046 $104,524 $106,000 $105,000
Salaries and wages_ $37,061 $38,835 $40,994 $41,462
Operating expenses .. 49,286 42,952 45,700 43,800
Total operating costs___________ $86,347 $81,787 $86,694 $85,262
Gross operating profit____________ $15,699 $22,737 $19,306 $19,738
Equipment costs —________________ 2,389 2,849 2,230 7,330
Annual profit —________-_______ $13,310 $19,888 - $17,076 $12,408

Decline in total differential between value of production and all ex-
penditures is due primarily to added outlay for equipment.

Department of the Youth Authority
LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

ITEM 77 of the Budget Bill Budget page 233
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Los Guilucos School for Girls From the General Fund

Amount requested $624,539
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Tiseal Year _____________ 495,726
Increase (26 percent) . $128,813

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
. increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages__—.____ $85,159 $69,163 $15,996 237 44
Operating expense —.__.___ 47,050 47,050 L 237 45
KEquipment ______________ —4,841 C—, 8341 — 237 46
Plus:
Decreased
reimbursement _.______ 945 945 — 237 51
Total increase _____-_ $128,813 $112,817 $15,996 287 53
RECOMMENDATIONS'
Amount budgeted $624,593
Legisliative Auditor’s recommendation 616,783
Reduction ‘ $7,756
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $7,756 >consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated:

Salaries and Wages Budget
Amount Page Line
1 Recreation therapist $3,996 285 78
2 Teachers . ' 3,760 235 75-77

Reducing salaries and wages (three positions)________ $7,756



— 157 — Youth Authority

Los Guilucos School for Girls—Continued
"Per Capita Costs

Fiscal Institution Per-cepita - Increase over prior year

year population cost Amount Percent
1946-47 101 $1,676 I e
1947-48 104 2,092 $416 24.8
1948-49 1138 2,067 —25 —1.2
1949-50 121 1,927 —140 —6.8
1950-51 117 2,125 198 10.3
1951-52 . 116 2,396 271 12.7
1952-53 135 3,205 809 33.8
195354 ___ . 114 . 4,531 . 1,326 414
1954-55 ) - 181 3,691 . —940 —20.7

The total expendlture of this facility is scheduled to increase
$133,413 or 25.8 percent.

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 181 wards, an
increase of 67, or 58.8 percent.

This results in the per capita cost gomg from $4,531 to $3,591, a
decrease of $940 or 20.7 percent.

The increase in per capita cost of $1,326 in the above table for the
1953-54 Fiscal Year, over the preceding year, is related to the disturb-
ances at this institution in early 1953. Following the incidents, the
agency decided to reduce the population of the institution to, first
remove ringleaders and the more seriously disturbed wards as a
security measure, and later to maintain the population at a lower
figure to permit the wards to settle down. Positions which had been
authorized but not filled were left unfilled pendmg reinstating the
population. Howeéver, costs were not reduced in direct proportion to
populatlon ‘This resulted in the increase in 1953-54 per capita costs,

Some of the reasons for the incidents, as advanced by the agency
and others. who investigated the dlsturbances indicate that certain
characteristics of the physical plant react adversely upon per capita
costs. For instance, eriticism has been leveled at the design of dormi-
tories for being too large; placing control stations at one end of a long,
narrow building; buildings being too close together; having too much
glass area; not having doors on the individual wards’ rooms; and not
permitting easy control of potential trouble spots, such as toilets and
showers. This relates to per capita costs in that staffing is claimed to
be inadequate for the job imposed by improper building design. The
location of other buildings on the site as well as the size of dining
rooms, and . lack of communication facilities have also been eriticized.

Other factors undoubtedly contributed to the disturbances, however.
Administration may have been a factor as evidenced by the fact that
shortly after the incidents a change of superintendents was effected.

Despite these disturbances and partly as a result of them, the agency -

apparently feels that this institution has unusual administrative
difficulties and can be expected to continue to have high per capita
costs unless and until some of the basie factors dictating its operatlon
are changed.

It should be mnoted that estimated per capita cost for the budget

- year of $3,591 is $1,295, or 54 percent over the per capita cost of $2,396

experienced in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year, the last ‘‘normal’’ year. It
should also be noted that population for that year is estimated at only




Youth Authority — 160 —

Los Guilucos School for Girls—Continued

should be sufficient to provide adequate teaching and staff assistance
to group supervisors. We believe that group supervisors should provide
the necessary planning, organization, and direction of recreational
activities at the dormitory level. The present level of staffing in this
category is eomparable to other Youth Authority institutions. We rec-
ommend disapproval of the request.

Operating Expenses )

Operating expenses are scheduled at $156,245 for 1954-55. This is an
increase of $47,050 or 43.1 percent over the amount of $109,195 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below :

Increase
Function 1958-54 1954-55 Amount. Percent
Administration ______________ $8,190 $8,330 $140 .17
Support and subsistence______ 55,005 87,745 32,740 59.5
Care and welfare..___________ 13,425 - 21,785 8,360 62.3
Maintenanee and operation
of plant 30,315 38,385 8,070 26.6
Farming and processing_______ 4,341 2,260 - —2,081 —47.9
Totals _—______________ $111,276 $158,505 $47,229 42.4

Operating expenses appear generally in line as budgeted.

Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $2,240 for 1954-55. This is
& decrease of $4,341 or 66 percent under the amount of $6,581 estimated
to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $2,240 requested for equipment, the sum of
$1,406 is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer service-
able.

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

: Increase

Function 1958-54 1954-55 Amount Percent
Administration ________________ $50 $50 — —
Support and subsistence________ 1,823 586 —1,237 —67.9
Care and welfare_______________ 1,017 . 418 —599 —58.9

Maintenance and operation .
of plant 450 352 —98 —21.8
Farming and processing_________ —— —— e o
Totals $3,340 $1,406 —3$1,934 —57.9

The further sum of $834 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
o ! Increase

Function B 1958-54 195}-65  Amount Percent

Administration . __________ $75 $235 $160 213.3

Support and subs1stence ________ 801 . ™ —726 —90.6

Care and welfare_______________ 435 ‘ 25 —410 —94.8
Maintenance and operation

of plant i 1,931 499 —1,432 —742

Farming and processing_________ —— e — —

Totals $3,242 $834 —82,408 ©  —V43



— 161 — Youth Authority

Los Guilucos School for Girls—Continued

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
serviee. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget
process.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $20,947
for equipment. A total of $5,663 was for additional items, The balance
of $15,284 was for replacement items.

Joint conferences were held between the agency and Department of
Finance staff members, and a careful review of equlpment requests was
made.

‘As a result, equipment requests were modlﬁed to the extent that
additional equ1pment was reduced from $5,663 to $834, a saving of
$4,829, or 85.3 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $15,284 to
$1,406, a further saving of $13,878, making a total reduction in equip-
‘ment requests at this facility of $18,707, or 89.3 percent.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted.

Department of the Youth Authority
VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

ITEM 78 of the Budget Bill . ' Budget page 238
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Ventura School for Girls From the General Fund

Amount requested $635,17i
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiscal Year_____.___________ 623,375
Increase (1.9 percent) $11,796

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget Line
inerease salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages_______ $17,383 $13,927 $3,456 241 - 57
Operating expense __._._____ —305 . . —3805 — 241 58
Equipment —______________ —5,167 —5,167 — 241 59
Less:
Increased reimbursements —I115 —115 — 241 63
Total increase __._.____ $11,796 $8,340 $3,456 241 68
RECOMMENDATIONS ' ,
Amount budgeted i $635,171
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 630,645
Reduction i -$4,526
ANALYSIS ’

The recommended reduction of $4,526 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :



Youth Authority 162 —

Ventura School for Girls—Continued

Salaries and Wages : Budget
i - Amount  Page Line
1 Senior account clerk $3,456 238 5
Reducing salaries and wages, 1 position . $3,456
: : Equipment Budget
Eduecation-additional Amount  Page Line
(1 16 mm. movie projector. $525 240 66
1 screen for projector) 45 - 240 66
Housekeeping, additional (carpets) 500 239 60
Reduction in equipment v $1,070
Total recommended reduction $4,626
. Per Capita Costs
Fiscal Institution Per capita . Increase over prior year
year population cost Amount Percent
1946-47 179 $1,764 _— I
1947-48 164 2,406 $642 364
1948-49 164 2,685 279 11.6
1949-50 166 2,686 1 0.03
1950-51 181 2,687 —99 ) —3.7
1951-52 179 2,855 268 10.3
1952-53 174 3,254 399 140
1953-54 175 3,762 508 15.6
1954-55 . _ 175 3,837 K6 2.0

The total expenditure of this facility is secheduled to increase $13,106
or 2 percent.

Population at the institution is anticipated to average 175 wards,
the same as for the current year.

This results in the per capita cost going from $3 762 to $3,837, an
increase of $75 or 2.0 percent.

At the time the 1953-54 Governor’s Support Budget for this facility
was presented, it contemplated expenditures of $545,148 for an average
population of 180 wards which would have resulted in a per capita
cost of $3,029.

Based upon the current 1953-54 figures incorporated in the 1954-55
Governor’s Budget, the per capita costs for 1953-54 are now expected
to be $3,762, including contributions to the State Employees Retire-
ment Fund, which are included in such costs for the first time. This is
a variance of $733, or 24.2 percent, from the original Governor’s
Budget estimate.

It should be pointed out, however, that in the above comparison costs
for 1953-54 were increased over the original budget figure of $545,148
by the sum of $31,184 as an allocation from the Salary Increase Fund.
This aceounted for $173, or 23.6 percent, of the increase in per capita
costs as finally revised for 1953-64. This factor is not present in 1954-55
on the basis of the present Governor’s Budget. Nevertheless, to the
extent that interim approval is given to additional items of expenditure
not included in the proposed support costs, the per capita costs shown
in the budget will again be understated



— 163 — Youth Authority

Ventura School for Girls—Continued
Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1954-55 is
$500,670. This represents an increase of $17,383 or 3.6 percent over
the total of $483,287 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1953-54.

The change in salary and wage costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated:

Merit salary increases on 107 established positions $15,727

- One proposed new position costing: . 3,456
. A change in estimated salary savings of —1,800
Total increase in salaries and wages : $17,383

A total of 107 positions are presently authorized. The agency is re-
questing one additional proposed new position. This represents an in-
crease of 1.07 percent in staff, compared with no increase in population
at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the total level
of service extended at this facility. :

Total Level of SerVIce—Emponee hours Available per Ward
Increase over

Fiscal Total Total annual Level of prior year
year- - employees - man-hours Population service Amount Percent

194647 . ______ 73.9 161,989 179 905 N —
1947-48% _._____ 85.3 151,493 164 924 19 2.1
194849 ________ 90.7 161,083 164 982 58 6.3
194950 ________ 9.7 168,187 166 1,013, 31 3.1
1950-51 —_______ 9.5 167,832 181 927 —86 —8.5
195152 _______ 95.3 169,258 179 946 19 © 2.0
195268 . _____ 97.5 173,160 174 995 49. 5.2
1953-54% _______ 107 190,032 175 1,086 a1 9.1
1954-55% _——____ 108 191,808 175 1,096 10 0.9

* 40-hour week became effective,
+ Budget request.
i Estlmate as shown in 1954-55 Budget.

. Under the proposed budget request for 1954-55 the level of service
will average 1,096 hours per ward.

. This is 10 hours or 0.9 percent above the level now scheduled .for
1953-54.

It is 191 hours or 21.1 percent above the minimum level of service
of 905 hours, experleneed in 1946-47 during the period of 8 fiscal years,
reflected in the above table.

The proposed new position is a senior account clerk in the busi-
ness and accounting office at a salary cost of $3,456, as shown on page
238, line 75 of the Budget. We recommend deletion of the position.

This position is requested to provide a property clerk to bring prop-
erty records, which have been improperly kept in the past, up to date,
and to keep them properly in the future. A position of intermediate
account clerk was allowed for six months in the 1952-53 Fiscal Year
for the express purpose of bringing property records up to date so
they could be kept current by the existing staff, which at that time

-numbered 7.4 positions, and which has remained at that level since.

The Ventura School for Girls currently has the highest level of ae-

counting service of any of the five Youth Authority institutions which



Youth Authority — 164 —

Ventura School for Girls—Continued

are authorized to have aceountmg offices. The followmg table presents
the comparative levels of service at these institutions for this function:

Institution -~ No. of employees Population Level of service
Ventura 74 : 175 75
Los Guilucos 7 181 69
Paso Robles 7 311 40
Nelles 7 320 39
Preston 11 569 34

The comparable position at other institutions is a senior account
clerk as compared with an accounting technician II at Ventura. Pay
grades of the two positions are approximately equal, and if a senior
clerk could accomplish the necessary property record work in place
of an ‘accounting technician Il we would recommend the reclassifica-
tion.

‘We suggest that efficient administration of the existing staff in the
accounting function should enable this institution to maintain prop-
erty accounting requirements at least as adequately as other institu-
tions with larger populations and plant installations.

‘We believe that the nature of this request is one of very low pri-
ority, particularly in view of the fact of the already excessively high
per capita cost which is fast approaching the $4,000 mark.

This position contributes nothing to the Youth Authority rehabilita-
tion program, and its deletion will accordingly not adversely affect such
results.

‘We believe that every effort should be made by management to
utilize some of the older wards to assist in the basically clerical nature
of maintaining equipment records and an inventory control on present
equipment.

The already high level of accountancy service in existence at this
facility should be able to absorb the scheduling of equipment for the
new institution,

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $137,365 for 1954-55. This is
a decrease of $305 or 0.2 percent under the amount of $137,670 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year. :

The request by function for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase

Function 1953-54 195}-55 Amount Percent

Administration —. . ______ $8,915 $10,160 $1,245 14
Support and subsistence______ 84,940 84,940 . [
Care and welfare_.___.—______ 20,380 18,680 —1,700 —8.3

Maintenance and operation of .

plant 23,435 23,585 150 .6
Totals oo $137,670 $137,365 —$305 —0.2

Operating expenses appear to be generally in line as budgeted.

Equipment
Equlpment expenditures are scheduled at $8,196 for 1954-55. This
is a decrease of $5,167 or 38.7 percent under the amount of $13,363
estimated to be expended in the 1953-54 Fiscal Year.
Out of the total of $8,196 requested for equipment, the sum of $4,876
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.



— 165 — Youth Authority

Ventura School for Girls—Continued

The request by function for replacement equipment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

Increase

Function 1958-5} 195455 Amount Percent

Administration —__ . _____ $697 $50 —$647 —92.8

Support and subsistence________ 2,045 2,414 369 18.0

Care and welfare_______________ 2,273 887 —1,386 —61.0
Maintenance and operation

of plant 3,008 1,525 —1,483 —49.8

Totals $8,023 $4,876 —$3,147 —39.2

The further sum of $3,320 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
Increase

Function 1958-54 195455 Amount Percent

Administration —______________ $100 $951 $851 851.0

Support and subsistence_________ 100 600 500 500.0

Care and welfare_______________ 1,510 1,394 —116 —7
Maintenance and operation .

of plant 3,615 - 875 —3,240 —89.6

Totals $5,325 $3,320 —$2,005 377

It is to be noted that where items of additional equipment are not
directly related to population increases or other work load changes, the
acquisition of such items represents an improvement in the level of
service. Since such items also tend to build up subsequent requirements
for replacement items, a very careful evaluation of the requests. for
additional equipment should be made at all levels of the budget
process.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $16,368
for equipment. A total of $7,586 was for additional items. The balance
of $8,782 was for replacement items. )

Joint conferences were held between agency and Department of
Finance staff members, and a review of equipment requests was made.

As a result, equipment requests were modified to the extent that
additional equipment was reduced from $7,586 to $3,320, a savmg of
$4,266, or 56.2 percent.

Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $8,782 to
$4,876, a further saving of $3,906, making a total reduction in equip-
‘ment requests at this facility of $8,172, or 49.9 percent.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe that
equipment requests are generally in line as now budgeted with the
following exceptions:

On budget page 239, line 59, there is provided the sum of $2 014 for
replacement of certam house furmshlngs

Included in this $2,014 are items such as:

$500

10 Chairs, for staff room rentals__ .

4 Rugs, staff room rentals 400

8 Lamps 100

Slip covers, furniture, superintendent’s quarters__ 200
Total $1,200




Education 166 —

Ventura School for Girls—Continued |

We have not had the opportunity to complete a field inspection to
determine the necessity for the immediate replacement of items of the
above nature.

‘We would recommend that the ageney give very careful cons1derat10n
to the possibility of deferring as long as practicably possible the acqui-
sition of such replacement items to the end that such items may be
made a part of the ultimate capital outlay expenditure for the con-
struction of the new Ventura School for Girls.

On budget page 239, line 60, there is provided the sum of $500 for
10 carpets in employee rented living quarters. These are additional
items of equipment. Such quarters are not now and have not been
carpeted. :

We recommend deletion of the amount of $500.

‘We believe that requests of this nature should be deferred until the
acquisition. of the new school, wherin any such quarters will be fur-
nished out of the capital outlay expenditures for the new school.-

‘We do not believe that any funds should be recommended to improve
the level of service for this type of accommodations at this time, par-
ticularly in view of the very nominal and, in fact, inadequate rentals
that generally prevail for living quarters at state institutions.

On budget page 240, line 66, there is provided the sum of $1,005.
Included in this sum is $525 to acquire a 16 mm. movie projector and
a screen at $45, or a total of $570.

- We recommend deletion of these items.

These items represent an improvement in the level of service from
an equipment standpoint and are of such a nature that we believe they
should be deferred and included in the capital outlay expenditures for
the new Ventura School for Girls.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ITEM 79 of the Budget Bill Budget page 243
- Budget line No. 6
For Support of General Activities From the General Fund :

Amount requested $2,473,194
Estimated to be expended in 1953-54 Fiseal Year_.._. __________ 2,370,334
Increase (4.3 percent) __ $102,360

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total " Work load or New Budget  Line

increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages.___.___ $52,272 $52,272 e — —

Operating expense _______ 61,791 61,791 — _— .

Equipment ______________ —1},637 —14,637 : JE—— — -
Plus:

Decrease reimbursements 2,934 - - 2,934 J— 260 53

*

Total increase _______ $102,360 $102,360




